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The brick basement of the main temple construction of MNS III
is of an amazing complexity of which no parallels are known.


basement southern side MNS III (before reconstruction)
(photo Sasai)
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To the western side below the main temple construction of MNS
III is another adhis. t.hāna that is broken through by a large
outcrop of rock.


MNS III western adhis.t.hāna satellite picture
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If we interpret the excavation report rightly, the excavators think
that on this basement stood ‘a huge hall measuring 9.6× 9.6 m
with attached verandah, 8.0× 1.6 m and a corridor on the
southern side leading to the main entrance of the cave shrines’
(IAR 1999–2000, 104).
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‘corridor on the southern side’ leading toward the liṅga shrines at the western
and south-western side of the central mound
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A similar pattern of pilaster mouldings we find on the adhis. t.hāna
of the MNS II construction.


MNS II adhis.t.hāna SE corner


Hans Bakker Mansar and its Eastern Neighbours







The Basement
Mansar
Nagarā


MNS II adhis.t.hāna SW corner
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The original basement of MNS II seems to have been broadened
in a later phase. The two friezes with moulded pilasters are built
directly in front of one another. According to the excavators these
two phases refer to the Sātavāhana and Vākāt.aka periods,
although there is no difference in style whatsoever.
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At the NW corner of the adhis. t.hāna a havanakun. d. a is found. The
excavators report: ‘The kund was full of ash, from which a
terracotta male figure and charred seeds were recovered.’


MNS II havanakun. d. a NW corner


Hans Bakker Mansar and its Eastern Neighbours







The Basement
Mansar
Nagarā


‘The pilaster mouldings were lime plastered with red and white
colour alternately’
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Temple friezes in which ornamented pilasters alternate with
recesses are know from the nearby stone temples of Rāmagiri. The
Mansar vedikās, however, do not seem to have contained images.


Vedikā of the Bhogarāma Temple on the Rāmagiri
Hans Bakker Mansar and its Eastern Neighbours
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The Temple at Nagarā (Bhandara Dt.)


Excavations in Nagarā in the Bhandara District on the left
(eastern) bank of the Wainganga, at the periphery of the Eastern
Vākāt.aka kingdom, have brought to light a large brick temple of
which only the adhis. t.hāna survives. map


The measurements of the basement are c. 87× 148 ft. (=
27× 45 m). The N, W and S sides are decorated by seven recesses
and eight projections rising above a common base. The recesses
contain a pair of fluted columns made of brick (not known from
Mansar).


The temple is dated by Jamkhedkar to ‘the last quarter of the
fifth century A.D.’ (EITA II.1, p. 64). We have ignored this
temple in our Vākāt.aka book because of serious doubts whether
it could be classified as Vākāt.aka. Comparison of this basement
with the ones in Mansar has not alleviated this doubt.
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MNS III


the Pravareśvara Temple
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The excavators have failed to publish a plan of any of the five
sites. The main construction of MNS III is so complex that
without the sophisticated set of instruments of the archæologist
the drawing of a plan is impossible. There seems to be nothing
like it in South Asia that is similar in lay-out.


View to the West (1999). In front the shed of the ‘Man of Mansar’
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Reconstructed central part of the complex. A Buddhist stūpa? (photo Sasai)


Hans Bakker Mansar and its Eastern Neighbours







The Plan
Mansar
Daks.in. a Kosala


View from the top toward the East
sheets of corrugated iron cover the ‘Man of Mansar’
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At the western end, (‘west of the uppermost stupa’ (IAR
1999-2000, 103)), the foundations of a temple have been found.
This temple is described by the excavators as follows:


The temple facing east consists of 4.30m wide and 8m
long ardhaman. d. apa followed by a number of steps. Some
of the steps were reused with suitable modifications
during the last stupa No. 3 in 6th–7th century AD. To
the west of ardhaman. d. apa there is a man. d. apa measuring
6 m× 5 m followed by garbhagr.ha measuring 5× 5 m.
The man. d. apa and garbhagr.ha are enclosed by 2m wide
circumbulatory. The thickness of the walls is 1m where
as the thickness of the wall of the man. d. apa is 0.80m.
The width of the entrance to the garbhagr.ha is 1.10m.
Inside the garbhagr.ha there is a brick pedestal
1.80× 1 m. The floor of the garbhagr.ha is made of
dressed squarish slabs. (Joshi & Sharma 2005, 14)
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The Pravareśvara Temple


Apart from the ‘suitable modifications during the last stupa
No. 3,’ this reads as a description of a (Śaiva) temple. According
to the report, the excavators think that the so-called
‘Śiva-vāmana’ once stood on the pedestal in the garbhagr.ha of
this, presumably, ‘Pravareśvara temple.’


They add to this that,


The superstructure of the temple was made of bricks as
the enormous quantity of fallen debris indicate. The
temple was embellished with beautiful architectural
members and sculptures mostly belonging to
Mahābhairava form of Saivite cult. It is likely that this
Śiva temple was built by Rudrasena I around 340 AD.
(Joshi & Sharma 2005, 14)
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Location of the Pravareśvara Temple


Hans Bakker Mansar and its Eastern Neighbours







The Plan
Mansar
Daks.in. a Kosala


The Ardhaman.d. apa


A large ardhaman. d. apa (outer vestibule) in front of a man. d. apa is
not known from Gupta/Vākāt.aka architecture (could ‘8 m’ be a
typo for 0.8 m?).


Maybe the so-called ardhaman. d. apa should be seen as a separate,
or an open structure. This is reinforced by the description of the
circumambulatory path, which leaves out the ardhaman. d. apa
altogether.
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Plan of the Pravareśvara Temple (MNS III) after Joshi & Sharma (2005)


Plan Devarān. ı̄
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Fundament of the Pravareśvara Temple (2006)
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Fundament of the Pravareśvara Temple (1999)
The square boxes filled up with rubble served to make a building platfrom
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MNS V


The Stellate Plan Liṅga Temple
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MNS V
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The stellate plan


The basic plan of this temple is
obtained by drawing two concen-
tric squares at an angle of 45◦.
Within the resulting octagon the
garbhagr.ha is situated. The five
isosceles right-angled triangles di-
rected towards N, NW, W, SW, and
S which encircle the octagon form
the five projections.


The most conspicuous fact about this plan is that the garbhagr.ha
is circular instead of square. Another circular cella is found in
MNS III.
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Plan Maniyār Mat.h


Liṅga Shrine MNS III, circular garbhagr.ha
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Liṅga MNS V
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The Liṅgas of Mansar


The Liṅga of MNS V was found in situ (oral communication of
the excavators). It is exceptionallly well preserved. Thanks to
this, the brahma- and pārśvasūtras are clearly visible.


Their design is similar in style to the
one found on the liṅga in the circular
cella at the SW of MNS III. This design
seems to correspond best with type e,
represented by the rock-cut liṅga at De-
ogarh (Evolution of the Liṅga by Gritli
Mitterwallner. in: Meister, Discourses
on Śiva (Philadelphia 1984), pp. 19, 23)


lign pattern on liṅga
in circular cella, SW of MNS 3


For close parallels of the temple plans of MNS 3 (Pravareśvara)
and 5 (stellate), we have to go to Tala and Sirpur, Daks.in. a
Kosala (Chhattisgarh).
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Mitterwallner. in: Meister, Discourses
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Devarān. ı̄ Temple, Tala
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Plan of the Devarān. ı̄ Temple (Tala) according to J. Williams (1982)
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Plan of the Devarān. ı̄ Temple (Tala) according to the EITA (1988)


Back to Pravareśvara
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The stellate-plan temples of Daks.in. a Kosala


In 1981 Donald Stadtner published his seminal article Ancient
Kosala and the Stellate Plan (in: J. Williams, Kalādarśana, New
Delhi etc. 1981,137–143). In it he argues,


That types of stellate plans should develop so early and
become so popular in Kosala is an anomaly in light of
the comparatively isolated and provincial nature of the
area when compared to the cultural accomplishments of
North India.


Since Stadtner wrote, we have the discovery of two magnificent
temples in Tala (c. AD 500) and we have learnt that for
influences we should not only look at North India, but also to the
neighbouring Vidarbha, as the collapse of the Eastern Vākāt.aka
Kingdom caused an artistic movement towards the east (and
west).
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Rāma Temple, Sirpur


The Rāma temple near the famous
Laks.man. a Temple in Sirpur was gener-
ally considered to be the oldest surviving
stellate-plan temple. It is contemporane-
ous with the Laks.man. a Temple, i.e. c. AD
600. Like the the MNS V temple its plan
is based on two concentric squares at an
angle of 45◦, but only the NE and SE sides
of the octagon are projected.
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Dhobin̄ı Temple


Better preserved, but
dated somewhat later
than the Rāma temple
in Sirpur (c. AD 700),
is the Dhobin̄ı Temple
near Damakheda. The
basic plan of this temple
is equal to the one at
MNS V.
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Stellate Plan 1
Dhobin̄ı Temple


The excavators who reconstructed MNS V apparently simplified the design.
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Back to western adhis.t.hāna
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Maniyār Mat.h, Rājgir ‘The Maniyār Mat.h is a brick-
stucco structure of unique
plan and design. The tem-
ple is cylindrical with bhadra-
projections at the cardinal
points and circular interior (of
c. 11 ft. diameter). The tem-
ple is assignable to c. AD 500’
(EITA II.1, 103f.).
Two other temples (dating
to c. AD 950) with circular
garbhagr.ha are known: in
Candrehe and Masaon (in
Baghelkhand & Bundhel-
khand, MP). Both cellas
enshrine a liṅga (EITA
II.3,43ff.). Back to MNS
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Back to Temple at Nagarā
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Headdresses at Mansar 
 


 
Claudine Bautze-Picron 


 
 
 
Although most sculptures recovered at Mansar are mainly fragmentary, their 
high level of creativity and the extreme care with which they have been carved 
strike the mind. Most images excavated at site III (MNS-3)(JOSHI/SHARMA 
1999-2000, pp. 128-9; BAKKER 2004, pp. 78-79) were probably the product of 
one single atelier and produced in a limited span of time, most probably the 
second quarter of the fifth century (BAKKER 2004, pp. 83-84) illustrating a 
situation which is repeatedly encountered at various periods – it will be enough 
here to mention images at Ajanta (caves 1-2, 19 or 26) (fifth c.), Śāmalājī (sixth 
c.), or, from a later period, Kurkihar in Bihar (ninth c.).1 The royal patronage 
must have created an extreme emulating situation where artists’ imagination 
could expand and design new forms to meet the demand for emerging 
iconographic types, it will be here sufficient to remind the deservedly often 
published and discussed stupendous Śaiva image discovered on this site in 1972 
and today preserved at the National Museum (here Fig. 19). 


This creative effervescence is particularly obvious when considering the 
headdresses illustrated among the sculptural remains from Mansar. The 
sumptuousness of the ornamentation and the multiplicity of forms which 
characterize male and female headdresses are indeed striking. As such, this 
situation is however not unique, sites like Ajanta or Śāmalājī share a similar 
display of utmost care brought to the carving of this part of the ornamentation. 


Headdresses are indeed fundamental in Indian culture: unto this day, they 
contribute to define the position of the character within the society. As such, 
they are part of the character’s identity and this explains the utmost care brought 
into their representation. My point is not here to discuss whether illustrated 
headdresses were inspired from actual headdresses; this is likely but from the 
very moment when they are represented, they become part of the artistic 
vocabulary and escape their historical background. Entering into the world of 
images, they undergo transformations and become part of the iconography. The 
emergence of new iconographic forms centred on Śiva is contiguous with the 
formal beauty of the images and the high level of their carving. The heritage of 
this atelier will not be altogether lost: as we shall see, elements drawn from 
various headdresses will be preserved in various contexts and in far-away 
regions in the fifth and sixth centuries.  


*** 
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Different types of headdresses are observed, worn by male (6-9) and female (1-
5) characters which are outstanding by the refinement of their carving; besides 
coifing characters of divine nature, they are also worn by ‘attendants’ or human 
(?) characters (7-8), being then eventually modified or with a simplified 
rendering. A final category concerns the hair-dressing of ‘gaṇas’ (9). 


 


1. The hair is regularly curled on either side of the central line, forming a 
continuous wave and covering the front part of the head. A large diadem of tiny 
flowers with strings of square beads at its extremities is set against a round and 
plain hair-bun which covers the back of the head. A string of thick beads which 
hangs from a central ornament emerging out of the flowers falls between the 
two parts of the curled hair. Figs 1 & 2.2 


   
Figs 1-2 (S1) 


 


This headdress leads already at Mansar to further interpretations or variations: 


a. The pleated hair framing the face is preserved but the elaborated diadem 
made of tiny flowers disappears and is replaced by one row of pointed leaves 
forming a ring around the bun. The central pendant still hides the middle line. 
Figs 3-4. 


     
                            Figs 3-4 (S27 & S25)                                       Fig. 5 (S25) 


b. The bun lies obliquely on one side, adorned by a flat band to which are 
attached the small leaves. Fig. 5. 
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c. A cloth can replace the neatly carved hair-locks. The circular bun is preserved 
at the back of the head but the front part is completely covered with two flat 
layers of cloth (Fig. 6) above which the pleated cloth spreads in two 
symmetrical parts separated by the bejewelled pendant which is attached to a 
fleuron lying against the bun. A row of pointed leaves forms a ring around the 
bun, replacing thus the elaborated diadem with tiny flowers mentioned above. 
See Figs 6-7. 


   
Figs 6-7 (S26 & S28) 


 


2. The front part of the hair is flat, with all hair drawn backwards. The central 
jewelled ornament is attached to the elaborated flowered diadem which 
surrounds the bun. Figs 8-9. 


      
                                           Figs 8-9 (S29 & S1)                               Fig. 10 (S5) 


 


3. Numerous small curls fall symmetrically on either side of the bejewelled 
pendant. Fig. 10.3 


 


4. The bun becomes predominant: still lying obliquely on one side, it slips 
towards the top of the head and is richly adorned with a broad diadem made of 
tiny flowers and pointed leaves. A further circular ornament lies opposite to it 
whereas a row of thick beads runs along the hair line. Fig. 11.4   
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Fig. 11 (S8)


 


   
                                              Fig. 12 (S21)                           Fig. 13 (S53) 


 


An even more gorgeous rendering of this headdress is observed on Fig. 12 where 
the bun is practically completely hidden by superimposed rows of flowers and 
leaves and where a broad garland of beads and leaves hangs opposite to it. The 
triangular fleuron filling the gap between the bun and the hanging garland is and 
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will remain a common element of the jewellery in the following centuries. 
Whereas utmost care has been here brought to the rendering of the ornaments, a 
plain flat headband hides the hair. This sobriety enhances the richness of the 
flowered ornamentation. See also Fig. 13 (damaged). 


 


5. A further style of a probably female coiffure should be described. The hair 
forms a broad band of hair framing the face, as if backcombed. All hair is drawn 
backwards, eventually falling on the shoulders in thick waves, and an ornamental 
device crowns the head. See Figs 14 & 15.  


   
Figs 14-15 (S22 & S24)                             Fig. 16 (S23) 


A variation is observed with an ornamental band reproducing the structure of a 
honeycomb (Fig. 16; also: NIGAM 2004, pl. 11.23); the hair is here all drawn 
backwards in thin parallel locks probably tied together on the top of the head. 
The honeycomb diadem is prominent and bears the central bejewelled pendant 
and a triangular fleuron above one ear.  


 


6. The jaṭāmukuṭa.  Out of the coiled up hair, thick curls fall on one side. All hair 
being tied together at the top of the head, the front part is flat and bears a beaded 
diadem with triangular fleuron on the side opposite to the falling curls. Fig. 18 
(also in BAKKER 2004, pl. 6.17). See also Fig. 17 (but much damaged).  


    
Figs 17-18 (S49 & 9) 
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The very same headdress is worn by the ‘Śiva-gaṇa/nidhi’ (BROWN 2004, pp. 59-
61)5 also from Mansar and preserved at the National Museum, New Delhi (Fig. 
19): the lower part of the jaṭāmukuṭa with the spiral hair is here more developed 
than on any of the images under survey here (but compare to Fig. 23). The 
headdress includes all elements noted here in various sculptures: the kapāla 
attached to the flat diadem, the bejewelled fleuron, the ringlets, and the pearled 
garland falling on one side, the small flowers carved here at the top and at the 
back of the skull (BAKKER 1997, pp. 149-51 for a detailed description of the 
image and further references). 


     
Fig. 19 


The spiralling lock can be here hidden by a band of flowers and pointed leaves 
from where can fall an utpala. A row of thick pearls forms a diadem put above 
the hairline. See Fig. 11. The same is observed on Fig. 21 but a long pointed leaf 
falls from below the jaṭā in the opposite direction and a further flower, perhaps 
an utpala, also lies above the head, partly hidden by the bun of hair; the diadem 
is here broad and plain but supports the triangular fleuron. On Fig. 5, the 
triangular fleuron mentioned above is carved above the lower part of the matted 
hair. See also Fig. 20 (damaged). 


    
Figs 20-21 (S52 & S6)


7. The same jaṭāmukuṭa is also encountered in a more realistic manner on heads 
of ascetics.  The coiled hair can eventually be slanting, but the structure remains 
the same: broad hair-locks are drawn towards the top of the head where they are 
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tied together and curled up together in a spiral out of which ringlets fall down. 
See Fig. 22. Flowers, in this case utpalas, can be attached to the lower part of the 
jaṭā, enhancing the link to Śiva, see Fig. 23. Also S63 (damaged). 


    
Figs 22-23 (S14 & 13) 


8. Some heads belonging most probably to human or divine ‘attendants’ present 
a rather different type of coiffure: an ornamental item, showing a band adorned 
with tiny flowers, is put on the top of the head. The hair spreads all around it, 
either in thin locks showing a waving line or in thick and short curls.  See Figs 24 
and 25 (also in BAKKER 2004, pls 6.19-20).    


                                       Figs 24-25 (S16 & 20) 


9. Small and bulky male characters that are probably the gaṇas who belong to 
Śiva’s surrounding present hair-dresses which are peculiar to them. Two broad 
types can be distinguished, the first one reproducing the jaṭāmukuṭa described 
above (6-7), see Figs 29-30, and the second one with thick short curls framing 
the face (S30, right character, but much damaged) or spread from the top of the 
head on all directions (Fig. 26) or backwards (Fig. 27).   


    
Figs 26-27 (S37 & S38) 


A further hair-dressing is observed, probably inspired from the previous one but 
where the hair is no more rendered in a naturalistic manner; broad, short and 
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plain curls all spread out (Fig. 28 & S31); a similar hair-dressing is observed at 
Mandasor (HARLE 1974, pl. 101).  


   
              Fig. 28 (S30, left character)                     Figs 29-30 (S32 & 33) 


A rich ornamentation can be added, as seen on Fig. 29: a flat diadem above the 
front wears two kapālas whereas a goat-head hides the front part of the 
jaṭāmukuṭa and leaves fall from the same jaṭā (two kapālas were perhaps also 
attached to the head-dress of the figure at our right in S30, only one is still visible) 
On Fig. 30, a bejewelled fleuron is attached to the very same diadem above the 
right ear while the hair cascade on the left side. 


 


*** 


 


Though tedious as they can be, such descriptions allow a clear insight into the 
structure of the ornamentation.  It is thus evident that certain rules of composition 
prevail in the organisation of the headdresses.  For instance, when two deities 
sit/stand side by side, their headdresses are carved in such a way that they are 
harmoniously integrated within the overall composition. Considering the heads 
of Fig. 11 (and perhaps also of Fig. 5)6 for instance, one sees how the buns are 
slanting in opposite directions. Or looking at Śiva’s headdress which is usually 
asymmetric, one notes how the hair falls on one side of the head, creating thus an 
empty space on the other side normally filled with a bejewelled fleuron.7 


One notes the presence of flowers or leaves as part of the ornamentation, either 
woven together and forming a band girding the bun (Figs 1, 3, 8, 9, 11, 12, 20, 21, 
25), eventually attached to a narrow beaded strip (Fig. 9). Tiny flowers can also 
be woven as a net and adorn the upper part of the headdress (Fig. 24). Isolated 
flowers, eventually the utpala, can be attached to the bun or the jaṭā (Figs 11, 23, 
29). 


 


*** 
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The slanting jaṭā will tend to disappear when worn by Śiva: looking at the sixth-
century carving of cave 21 at Ellora for instance, we note an altogether 
completely different type of matted hair which is put on the top of the head with 
thick curls falling symmetrically on either side (BERKSON 1992, pp. 138-9, 150). 
Only the dancing god, taken by his movement, shows a somehow asymmetric 
hair-dressing with curls falling on one side (BERKSON 1992, pp. 132-3). The 
slanting bun worn by female images also tend to disappear; it is still observed on 
Umā’s head in the same cave 21 (Fig. 31) in a composition similar to the one 
noted at Mansar (Figs 8-9), but the female attendants seen behind the goddess all 
wear a bun lying at the top of the hair, and showing a symmetric composition. 
The two divergent rows of pointed leaves still run around the bun at Ellora.  


 Fig. 31 
 


Similarly, the jaṭā stands right above the head in the various panels of Elephanta 
where the asymmetry is created by the tiny curls falling only on one of the side 
of the matted hair (BERKSON et alii 1983, pls 10-11, 23, 37, 45 & 49, 51, 61-62, 
64, 66). There is no doubt also that this asymmetry explicitly expresses here 
movement: the meditating Śiva of the cave sits in perfect equipoise with the 
matted hair on the vertical symmetry axis and three curls spreading on each 
shoulder (BERKSON et alii 1983, pls 68-69). But at an earlier period, such as the 
one illustrated in the artistic production of Mansar, the asymmetry is an inherent 
feature of the god’s personality: he stands between two worlds, the world of 
nature and the human world of reason, between the unconscious mind and 
awareness. Simultaneously, and beneath this movement, emerges the god who 
stands behind the structure of the universe as he is visualized when depicted on 
the liṅga (WILLIAMS 1982, pls 113, 161-2, 171, 182-3) and where the image is 
ruled by a fully frontal view and its corollary a perfect symmetry. Later on, at 
Elephanta, the view in profile related to movement becomes rare (BERKSON et 
alii 1983, pls 59-62) and even a depiction of the dancing god shows him in a 
frontal position (ibid, pl. 64). 
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  Fig. 32 


The first type of female headdress described above finds an echo in a female 
image recovered at Sahrī-bāhlol (Fig. 32; PAUL 1986, pl. 64 & pp. 135-8; 
SCHASTOK 1985, fig. 90):8 curls spread in parallel rows on either side of a central 
line, all hair is drawn at the top of the head but forms a knot on the proper left 
side which is symmetric to a flower and a leaf falling on the proper right side. 
Further ornamentation is added, which is more typical of the region where the 
image was recovered (TISSOT 1985, pp. 194-5).  From Gandhāra, this curling of 
the hair will be introduced in Kashmir where it is one way of depicting the front 
part of the hair on Śiva’s head carved on the liṅga (Fig. 33, also in SIUDMAK 
1992, fig. 54.7 & p. 454 [see also the other figures showing numerous variations 
in the carving of the god’s headdress], and PAL 2003, cat. 52; PAL 2007, fig. 94 p. 
91). It is also preserved in sixth-century sculptures at Deogarh for instance, 
where it adorns a male head (The Golden Age, cat. 95) and at Vartol where it is 
worn by a Mātṛkā and falls above the ears (SCHASTOK 1985, fig. 49)(Fig. 34).  


     
                                              Fig. 33                                                      Fig. 34 


Flowers are a major element of the hair ornamentation at Śāmalājī (SCHASTOK 
1985, 33; Figs 35-36), where they form an elegant and sophisticated ‘drooping 
sway’ (SCHASTOK 1985, 33) which hangs behind the ear and which, I would 
suggest, evolved out of the single flowers noted at Mansar (compare in 
particularly with the long leaf in Fig. 21). The main modification is that at 
Mansar, such flowers – the utpala – or leaves were integrated in male 
headdresses whereas at Śāmalājī and elsewhere, they are seen on the head of 
Mātṛkās (SCHASTOK 1985, figs 13, 15, 49). Similar flowers and leaves are 
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observed in the group of Mātṛkās in cave 21 at Ellora where they are combined to 
the band of flowers (BERKSON 1992, pp. 139-40; Fig. 37). 


     
                                           Fig. 35                                          Fig. 36                                


Beside Śāmalājī, flowers adorn the headdresses, mainly of female characters, at 
Sahrī-bāhlol (TISSOT 1985, pl. XXI.3-4; SCHASTOK 1985, fig.90; here Fig. 32) or 
other sites in northern Pakistan (TISSOT 1985, pl. XXI.2, 5; XXII.9) – reflecting 
thus a fashion which spread on a large area in north India in the fifth and sixth 
centuries. 9   They are also preserved on Śiva’s head in cave 21 at Ellora 
(BERKSON 1992, p. 133) and in cave 1 at Elephanta where this ornamentation 
reaches its peak of magnificence with various kinds of flowers spread through 
the headdress of the main image of the cave (BERKSON et alii, pls 40-41, 44). 


Similarly, the wreath of flowers surrounding the bun appears in cave 21 at Ellora 
on the heads of Gaṅgā (BERKSON 1992, p. 130), of different Mātṛkās (BERKSON 
1992, pp. 141-3) (Fig. 37), of Umā (BERKSON 1992, p. 132), of Śiva (BERKSON 
1992, pp. 138-9).  


     
                       Fig. 37                                Fig. 38                                  Fig. 39 


It appears also on the head of a Mātṛkā from Āmjhara, being thus contemporary 
to the Śāmalājī group (SCHASTOK 1985, pp. 80ff) (Fig. 38), in a composition 
which heralds the headdress observed on the female images attending to the 
door-guardians of the shrine in cave 29 at Ellora (Fig. 39). Flowers are here 
woven into an elaborated garland the extremities of which are dangling behind 
the ears at Ellora; only some isolated pointed leaves arise here out of the garland. 
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Thin chains, plain at Āmjhara, pearled at Ellora, radiate from the top of the bun 
and are attached to the band of flowers. 


This band of flowers forms eventually the crown which adorns the victorious 
Durgā as known at Udayagiri (HARLE 1970; The Golden Age, cat. 17; here Fig. 
40). 


   
                                             Fig. 40                                             Fig. 41 


Even rare types of headdresses, such as the one illustrated on Fig. 14 could make 
their way outside the region: this one is for instance observed at Elephanta 
(BERKSON et alii 1983, pls 45 & 48 for a detailed view; Fig. 41). 


*** 


It is evident that the atelier active at Mansar was utmost creative in introducing 
models of headdresses which were going to form the substratum for later 
developments and in carving them with extreme care while adding to the matted 
hair or to the bun rich jewellery and flowered ornamentation which partakes of 
the deity’s personality. Although we can here only but speculate since images 
only survived as fragments (the loss of the arms and hands implies quite 
understandably the impossibility of knowing which attributes were depicted), it 
is evident that flowers and leaves belong to the iconography of Śiva, and of 
characters related to him, such as ascetics (Fig. 23), Umā (?) (Fig. 13), or the 
Mātṛkās at a later period. A whole and elaborated visual language is put in place 
at Mansar associating the characters with the nature, with the forest through the 
depiction of flowers and leaves, or even of animals, or in relating them to the 
night or even to death through the moon crescent or the skull.  These elements as 
well as the structure within which they are strictly organised will be inherited in 
the following centuries as we have seen above. 


 
***** 
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Illustration 
All pictures are drawn from the Mansar Photographic Repository, except: Fig. 31: 
AIIS ar_044200; Fig. 32: SCHASTOK 1985, fig. 90 (pl. LIII); Fig. 34: Schastok 
1985, fig. 49 (pl. XXX); Fig. 35: SCHASTOK 1985, fig. 13 (pl. VIII); Fig. 36: 
SCHASTOK 1985, fig. 15b (pl. IX); Fig. 37: BERKSON 1992, p. 141; Fig. 39: AIIS 
ar_001315; Fig. 41: BERKSON et alii 1983, pl. 48; Figs 19 (National Museum, 
New Delhi), 33 (The Metropolitan Museum of Art, New York), 37 (Dungarpur 
Gallery), 39 (Government Museum Mathura): Photos JOACHIM K. BAUTZE. 
                                                 
1 One could add numerous further names to this list, but I limit myself to sites with which I am acquainted 
and where an intensive production took place in a rather short span of time. 
2 Also reproduced by JOSHI/SHARMA 1999-2000, pl. 8 & p. 130 where the group is identified as ‘Lakshmi 
with an attendant’:  but if the main image is a goddess, then she is definitely not Lakṣmī but more likely 
Umā/Pārvatī holding an utpala.  However, I would rather suggest to see here an ‘anonymous’ group 
which might have installed in the vicinity of an entrance (and leading the way to the representations of the 
river-goddesses). 
3 The wide open eyes, the open mouth with teeth visible, the gesture of the hand sustaining the head, are 
all elements pointing to an expression of anger (?), bewilderment (?), or stupefaction, most probably an 
emotion related to a very specific iconography. Compare to Fig. 17 which similarly shows a male 
frowning face, probably of Śiva in a frightful mood.  
4 It is worth underlining the fact that the goddess does not sit at the god’s left side as should be the case – 
this position suggesting a marriage scene, perhaps of Sītā and Rāma as proposed by HANS BAKKER. 
5 BROWN rightly stresses that the skull or the moon can belong to ‘the headdresses of other iconographical 
forms….’ (2004, p. 59). The skull appears here in two occurrences: Fig. 29 & S30 (right character); Fig. 
29 presents also a headdress with a goat-like head, a further element of Śiva iconography. None of these 
images can be, however, identified with aspects of the god. Taking into consideration further 
‘contemporary’ testimonies at Udayagiri for instance or later, in the excavated sites of Maharashtra, I 
would rather surmise that the central image of the temple would have been a liṅga. Considering also the 
fact that the nidhis constituted a major pair at the gate of shrines in Ajanta for instance (BAUTZE-PICRON 
2002), and that those of cave 19 clearly and directly relate to this image from Mansar (see BAKKER 1997, 
pp. 149-53), and wear in their headdress elements showing their Buddhist affiliation – whereas the 
Mansar image has Śaiva elements, I would indeed tend to subscribe to BROWN’s identification  although, 
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as remarked by HANS BAKKER in a personal communication, the moon crescent appears apparently only 
in the iconography of Śiva. 
6 Both heads were discovered at the same site, they share similar features, which leads me to strongly 
suggest that they belonged to a single group.  
7 A similar observation is made for instance at Elephanta: BERKSON et alii 1983, pl. 45 (and details on pls 
48-49). Although in this case, the jaṭāmukuṭa stands right at the top of the head and is not more slanting, 
the curls fall out of it on the proper right shoulder, thus outwards of the composition and in a symmetric 
position to the one of the large bun of the god’s wife which rests on her left shoulder. 
8 SCHASTOK denies a relation between this image and images from India proper: However, one has to 
consider the fact that the Sahrī-bāhlol image belongs to the ‘periphery’, i.e. it was obviously through its 
iconography inspired from Śaiva models, perhaps even Mātṛkās.  The overall style reflects a completely 
different perception, which is stiff and does not show the fluidity encountered elsewhere. Each element is 
clearly delineated and isolated.  PAUL identifies her with Māheśvarī, and thus relates her to the Mātṛkās. 
One might here argue that such an image is the source for the headdress at Mansar, and that it directly 
relates to the more naturalistic way of depicting hair in Gandhara, this might be but a major point is its 
iconography which is Śaiva in nature: the way motifs travelled was not at random and not the result of 
mere fancy or specific taste for such or such form. Rather, motifs (and their forms) are part of an overall 
language which explicitly contributes to the elaboration of iconographic images.  
9 One can also relate 5th-6th c. cast images of the Buddha discovered in the region to the art of the 
Northwest: 1) from Hamlapuri (Ramtek), JAMKHEDKAR 1991, fig. 3 (also JAMKHEDKAR 1988, pp. 50-51; 
The Golden Age 2007, p. 96 fig. 2); 2) from Phophnar, JAMKHEDKAR 1991, jacket book illustration (also 
JAMKHEDKAR 1988, p. 46; SHARMA/SHARMA 2000, figs 23.A-C & p. 87; The Golden Age 2007, p. 95 fig. 
1) and JAMKHEDKAR 1988, p. 48. 
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1954 The Vākāt.akas. in: R.C. Majumdar (ed.), The Classical Age.
(History and Culture of the Indian People Vol. III). Bombay. Vol.
III, pp. 177–188.


Spink, Walter
2005–09 Ajanta: History and Development. Vol. I: The End of the Golden


Age. Vol. II: Arguments about Ajanta. Vol. III The Arrival of the
Uninvited. Vol. IV: Painting, Sculpture, Architecture. Year by Year.







Vol. V: Cave by Cave. Brill, Leiden. Handbook of Oriental Studies.
Section Two: India. Vol. 18.1–5.


Williams, J.G.
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The Skull on Śiva’s Head


Preliminary Observations on a Theme in the Śaiva Art of Mansar


Peter Bisschop (University of Edinburgh)


When I was first confronted with the magnificent new sculptures unearthed
from Mansar,1 my attention was caught by the intriguing sculpture 32, which
shows a male figure with what looks like a buffalo’s or a ram’s head2 on his
crest and a skull-ornament on the right side of his head.3


Plate 1, Sculpture 32.


1By all accounts the sculptures were found at the Hid. imbā Tekd. ı̄ (Mansar III), the site
of the Pravareśvara temple, and they may as such belong to the second quarter of the
5th century AD, when Pravarasena II ruled the eastern Vākāt.aka kingdom (cf. Bakker
1997: 22–28). See the introduction to the Proceedings of the British Museum Symposium
(2008) on the Mansar website for an introduction to the site and its excavations.


2The identity of the animal is not beyond doubt; perhaps the snout is too short and
thick for a ram. On the other hand, as Charlotte Schmid has pointed out to me, in most
representations of heads of buffaloes (for example those on Mahis.āsuramardin̄ı images)
the horns tend not to point downwards as they do here.


3On the opposite side of the head there is another protrution, but not much can be
said about it from the present photograph, courtesy of the venerable Sasai. The current
whereabouts of the image is unknown. Although the protrution could hypothetically be
another skull, I do not think that this is likely, if only because it would be significantly
bigger than the one on the right side.
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The similarity between this skull and the skull on the famous ‘Mansar Śiva’
(National Museum in Delhi) struck me as remarkable and in need of expla-
nation. On paying closer attention to sculpture 30, now in the Mansar Site
Museum, I noticed the presence of a skull on the right side of the head of
one of the two dwarfish figures depicted on this image as well.


Plate 2, Sculpture 30.


By now my curiosity had been truly raised and I began looking for the
presence of Śiva’s skull in early Indian literature and art. This paper presents
the findings of my first explorations in this area. I am more than aware of
the speculative nature of some of the interpretations proposed here and as
such this paper should be considered as work in progress.4


First of all, attention should be drawn to the apparent absence of the skull in
pre-Gupta and early Gupta art. Although it is often taken to be a dominant
feature of Śiva’s iconography, so far I have not been able to identify with
certainty a single skull on a Śiva head on a sculpture earlier than the ones
from Mansar.5


4I am particularly grateful to Charlotte Schmid for her critical observations on an
earlier version of this paper after it had been presented at the symposium in the British
Museum. Although she will undoubtedly still find much to disagree with I do hope that
she will see some signs of improvement. Hans Bakker deserves our heartfelt thanks for
bringing this fascinating material to our attention.


5The examples on the heads of the Ugramūrtis discussed by Kreisel (1986: 117–118,
140–141, plates 97–99) are in fact all doubtful. Cf. the following descriptions on pp. 140–
141: “Das Schädelemblem über den Kopfmitte ähnelt im jetzigen beschädigten Zustand
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Plate 3, The ‘Mansar Śiva’.


This calls for a brief revisit of the Mansar Śiva, because it suggests that the
Mansar Śiva may well be among the earliest images to depict this icono-
graphic detail. Leaving aside Robert Brown’s recent identification of the
figure as a nidhi instead of Śiva (Brown 2004: 59–60), which I find un-
convincing if only because of the presence of the crescent moon and the
prominent skull,6 I proceed from Bakker’s evocative description of the


einen Löwenköpfchen” (plate 97); “Das Schmuckdiadem (?) über der Kopfmitte ist nicht
detailliert erkennbar” (plate 98); “das gedrehte Haarband über der ersten Lockenreihe
trägt seitlich ein nicht mehr identifizierbares Objekt” (plate 99c). One other possibly
early sculpture, which has been dated to the Gupta period, is a terracotta head found at
Neval, Unna district, now in the Gupta Art Gallery of the National Museum, New Delhi
(Shukla 1989: 23, p. 8). This head, described as ‘Ardhanār̄ı́svara’ by Shukla, seems to
have something resembling a skull on the right side of his headdress. The presence of a
crescent moon and a third eye allows for identification of this head with Śiva. Although
Bakker has suggested the possible presence of a skull on the ‘Andhakāsurasam. hāramūrti’
from Mandhal as well (cf. Bakker 1997: 108), I am not entirely convinced. The protrution
in the hair of that image seems to me different from the skulls adorning the images from
Mansar and it may rather be a broken off piece of the extravagant hairdo instead. On the
other hand, it is noteworthy that the skull is a common feature on the forehead of other
Andhakāsurasam. hāramūrtis as well: see below.


6This is not to deny that the icon shares certain characteristics with nidhi figures, but
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image in his iconological study of Vākāt.aka sculpture:


[T]he image [. . .] comprises the two main aspects of the God of
the Māheśvaras: the God of devotion (bhakti), who creates and
sustains the universe (symbolized by the lotus and ornaments)
and who by his grace safeguards the one who worships him (sym-
bolized by the offered añjali), and the God who destroys all that
belongs to the realm of space and time (symbolized by the skull
and the snakes), who points the way out of the circle of birth and
death only to him who shakes off his ignorance (symbolized by
the fist?) by choosing the path of asceticism and mortification
of the flesh (symbolized by the rosary and matted locks).
(Bakker 1997: 151)


The icon presents indeed, if anything, a deity who transcends opposites. As
Bakker remarks: “The mysterious smile raises the god above iconographic
stereotypes; the combination of attributes defies the identification of the
image as one specific form of Śiva” (Bakker 1997: 150). However, the
latter statement should be qualified, as I will argue at the end of this paper.
We are reminded of the depiction of Śiva in the art of Kālidāsa, a link
which has not been brought up in connection with this image as far as I
am aware,7 but which is in fact very close in spirit.8 Interestingly, in his
Kumārasambhava we come across at least three passages which describe
Śiva’s skull and these to my mind have a bearing on the Mansar image. The
first passage is Kumārasambhava 3.49; in the recent Clay Sanskrit Library
translation by David Smith:


With the rays of light coming from his head and finding their
way through the other eye socket of the skull on his crest, he
made the beauty of his young moon softer than lotus fibers, fade
away.9


the presence of attributes specific to Śiva leads to the overall conclusion that this must be
a Śaiva deity.


7Note, however, that Bakker (1997: 150) has observed that Śiva’s closed fist in this
image possibly expresses what Kālidāsa in Raghuvam. śa 15.21 calls the ‘fist of death’
(kr. tāntasya mus.t.im. ), “a symbol of the god’s (destructive) power”.


8Cf. Ingalls 1976, p. 24: “It is in the figure of Śiva that he [Kālidāsa] found that
reconciliation of good and evil, of beauty and ugliness, of life and death, that made
the anticipation of retirement unnecessary, for the vision solved all problems and could
transmute a man’s present suffering into joy.”


9Kumārasambhava 3.49: kapālanetrāntaralabdhamārgair jyotih. prarohair uditaih.
śirastah. | mr.n. ālasūtrādhikasaukumāryām. bālasya laks.mı̄m. glapayantam indoh. ‖. Note that
the words “on his crest” in the translation have no parallel in the Sanskrit.
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This depiction of Śiva, with its reference to a single skull and young moon,
comes as close as one may get to an evocation of the Mansar Śiva. It is
matched by another passage in the same work, in Pārvat̄ı’s famous defence
of Śiva’s supremacy:


Gleaming with ornaments or wrapped in snakes, draped in ele-
phant hide or wearing silks, with either a skull or the crest of
the moon, the body of Shiva, whose form is the universe, is not
to be defined.10


Finally, in Kumārasambhava 7.32, where Śiva’s ferocious attributes become
his wedding decorations, we read:


His ashes indeed became white unguent on his body, the skull a
sparkling crown, the elephant hide the quality of a silken robe
with a yellow design on its border.11


None of this would be so significant if this were standard imagery of Śiva at
the time, as it tends to be for us, influenced as we are by depictions of Śiva
in later Indian literature and art. However, to the best of my knowledge
Kālidāsa is the first author to evoke this image of Śiva, and one wonders
whether this might not reflect the iconography of the Mahākāla image in
Ujjain, which is referred to in his Meghadūta (MeD 34–36) as well as the
Raghuvam. śa (RaV 6.34) and with which deity Kālidāsa was obviously fa-
miliar. In any case, it calls for a reconsideration of the entrance of the skull
in Śiva’s iconography.


First of all though it should be noted that, as is well-known, there are
indications not only for Kālidāsa’s connection with the Gupta court but
also with that of the Vākāt.akas. Here I would like to draw attention to one
more suggestive piece of evidence. As many have remarked, the ending of
Kālidāsa’s Raghuvam. śa is slightly disturbing, in that it does not seem to
end on a high but on a low note, with the weak reign of king Agnivarn. a.12


This king is entirely devoted to the pleasures of the senses and as such fails
to fulfil his royal duties. In the end Agnivarn. a dies prematurely, consumed
by sensual excesses, with the ministers of the kingdom left with no other
option but to install the, by now luckily, pregnant queen as regent on the


10Kumārasambhava 5.78: vibhūs.an. odbhāsi pinaddhabhogi vā gajājinālambi dukūladhāri
vā | kapāli vā syād athavenduśekharam. na vísvamūrter avadhāryate vapuh. ‖.


11Kumārasambhava 7.32: babhūva bhasmaiva sitāṅgarāgah. kapālam evāmalaśekhara-
śr̄ıh. | upāntabhāges.u ca rocanāṅko gajājinasyaiva dukūlabhāvah. ‖.


12This has led some even to suppose that the poem as we now have it is incomplete.
Cf. Warder 1990: 130
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throne. Thus the lineage is secured and there is hope for the future of the
Solar Dynasty. Without intending to suggest that Kālidāsa is here describ-
ing actual historical events, it cannot but be observed that this conjures up
major events in Vākāt.aka-Gupta history, events that must have been famil-
iar to the learned audience at the time as well. The details of the marriage
of the Gupta princess Prabhāvat̄ıguptā to the Vākāt.aka king Rudrasena II,
with the latter dying about a decade later, leading to the princess’s regency
for the next thirteen or fourteen years until her two sons’ coming of age, are
too well known to require further comment.13 I venture the hypothesis that
Kālidāsa was alluding to these events when he finished his account of the
Solar Dynasty in this singular manner.14


In any case, there can be little doubt that Kālidāsa was close in time,
place and spirit, to the Vākāt.aka imagery. As such it is noteworthy that
we encounter the image of Śiva with the skull on his head for the first time
in literature with Kālidāsa and in sculpture with the Mansar Śiva. In the
epics references are extremely rare, if not absent.15 What we do find in early


13Cf. Bakker 1997: 16. The critical description of Agnivarn. a, conjuring up a Vākāt.aka
king to the audience at the time, calls to mind Bakker’s observation concerning the
Mālavikāgnimitra, that it “was written for a Gupta audience rather than a Vākāt.aka one.
This is inferred from the fact that supremacy of the northern rulers, though challenged, is
gloriously confirmed and the relationship between the sovereign and the viceroy in Vidísā,
despite the latter’s moral flaws, is represented as unproblematic, unlike the representation
thereof in the post-Gupta play Dev̄ıcandragupta” (Bakker 2006: 175).


14One might go even further and look at the ending of both of Kālidāsa’s Mahākāvyas
as reflecting the immediate historical context: 1) while the Raghuvam. śa, according to the
interpretation proposed here, would seem to finish with a reference to Prabhāvat̄ıguptā and
as such allude to the continuance of the Vākāt.aka line, 2) the end of the Kumārasam. bhava
holds out the promise of the birth of Kumāra, which from a historical perspective can be
and has been interpreted as a reference to Prabhāvat̄ıguptā’s brother Kumāragupta, who
continues the Gupta line. As such Kālidāsa truly is a kavi of the ‘Gupta-Vākāt.aka age’.
A reference to Prabhāvat̄ıguptā’s ancestry may possibly be seen in the episode recorded
in Raghuvam. śa 16.76–88, where king Kuśa meets the Nāga king Kumuda. His sister had
found the ornament which Kuśa lost when he was bathing in the Sarayū near Ayodhyā.
Kuśa then marries this Nāga princess Kumudvat̄ı, thereby uniting the Raghu dynasty with
that of the Nāgas (cf. Raghuvam. śa 17.2). Prabhāvat̄ıguptā in her inscriptions boasts of
her dual background, Gupta on her father’s side and Nāga on her mother’s side. Cf. the
Poona Plates of Prabhāvat̄ıguptā: Corpus Inscriptionum Indicarum V, 7, ll. 7–8, 36, ll.
8–9.


15The moon on the other hand is a regular attribute of his iconography. I have found only
two instances of the epithet Kapālamālin (‘garlanded by skulls’) in two, most probably
late passages of the Mahābhārata (MBh 10.6.33c and MBh 14.8.22c) and no references
whatsoever to Śiva’s skull in the Rāmāyan. a. In any case references in the Mahābhārata
seem to be to a string or garland of skulls instead of a single skull. Less certain is
Mahābhārata 13.17.42a kaman. da. ludharo dhanv̄ı bān. ahastah. kapālavān. Cf. however also
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literature are references to Rudra Kapālin, but this conveys no iconographic
details. An early epigraphic record is the reference to the god Kapāleśvara
in the 7th C. ‘Nirmand Copper-Plate Inscription of Samudrasena’,16 while
in the ‘Mandasor Stone Inscription of Yaśodharma and Vis.n. uvardhana’17


mention is made of the ‘chaplet of bones’ (asthimālā) on Śiva’s head. Sim-
ilarly, in an inscription of the Maukhari ruler Sūryavarman (6th century)
mention is made of the line of skulls (kapālāvali) on Śiva’s body, which most
probably refer to a chaplet on his head.18 No earlier epigraphic references
are known to me. It is only by the time of the Purān. as and Tantras that we
come across more frequent references to Śiva’s skull, although in general in
this literature references are to Śiva’s carrying the skull in his hand (reflect-
ing the myth of Śiva’s Brahminicide) or to his wearing a garland of skulls,19


rather than Śiva being decorated with a single skull on his head. In Kāvya
literature, on the other hand, the image is more widely attested. Examples
can be found in classic Śaiva Mahākāvyas such as the Kirātārjun̄ıya and the
Haravijaya.20


It is very likely that Kālidāsa was a major influence upon the devel-
opment of this theme in Kāvya, but what about sculpture? Here, as I
mentioned, the feature seems to be absent on Śiva icons before the Mansar
Śiva. In Gupta art the moon is there, the third eye is there,21 but not the
skull. We find the skull, however, on what is perhaps one of the most famous


Mahābhārata 12.47.52 *88, l. 1 śirah. kapālamālāya vyāghracarmanivāsine.
16Corpus Inscriptionum Indicarum III: 286–291.
17Corpus Inscriptionum Indicarum III: 150–158.
18Epigraphia Indica XIV: 115, vs. 2b. As Yuko Yokochi has pointed out to me this


description corresponds well to a rare and early image from Tālā (Daks.in. a Kosala), which
shows Śiva decorated with a row of skulls on his head. At least two skulls are visible on
the unclear photograph in Nigam 2000: 61, but possibly two more skulls are depicted at
the back and side as well.


19Cf. e.g. Skandapurān. a 14.7cd–14ab namah. kapālamālāya kapālasragmin. e namah. ‖
namah. kapālahastāya dam. s.t.rin. e gadine namah. |; Vāyupurān. a 24.126 namah. kapāla-
hastāya digvastrāya kapardine.


20E.g. Haravijaya 1.43 mandākin̄ısalilanirbharapūryamān. agambh̄ırakuks. ikuharodgata-
tāranādam | adyāpi yasya śirasi śriyametyaśāntavedadhvan̄ıva parames.t.hísirah. kapālam ‖
“On Śiva’s head the skull of the Supreme Lord’s head is a remarkable sight, gurgling
in the depths of its hollow interior filled with Gaṅgā’s waters as if even today sounding
forth the Vedas without respite” (tr. Smith 1985: 235). Cf. also Haravijaya 2.45, 8.8,
31.7, Kirātārjun̄ıya 12.24, and the following verse attributed to Yogeśvara: “Deeply from
within the hollow skull but thin from within the crevices of tangled locks; violent at the
obstructing jewel in the serpent’s hood that forms his crest, but gently flowing beneath
the crescent moon that sways within the current: may the sounds of Ganges flowing over
Hara’s head for ever keep you pure.” (Subhās. itaratnakos.a 53; tr. Ingalls 1972: 64).


21For a few random examples, cf. e.g. Harle 1974, plates 53, 54 and 102.
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depictions of Śiva of all time: the Elephanta Trimūrti.


Plate 4, Huntington: Scan 0058043.


Here Śiva’s right, terrifying face, shows the skull, decorating his left crest.
In fact, the position of the skull, placed on the left side of the crown of Śiva’s
head, reminds one of the skull-ornament on the Vākāt.aka image and it is
not altogether unlikely that the Elephanta artist was (in)directly influenced
by its Vākāt.aka predecessor. This is an image which also in other respects
resembles the Mansar Śiva, most notably in its merging of apparently con-
trasting aspects of the deity into one all-encompassing vision. A different
type of skull-ornament is found on the gruesome Andhakāntaka-mūrti from
Elephanta.


In the Andhaka panel the skull is placed not on the left side of the deity’s
crown but in the centre, giving the deity a different and more ferocious
impression.22 Subsequent examples of a skull on Śiva’s head, in particular


22Furthermore, the same motif can be found on the figure (Nandin?) above Bhr.ṅgi and
Gan. eśa in the image depicting Rāvan. a’s attempt to shake Mt. Kailāsa, also at Elephanta
(Berkson 1983: 72). For a 10th century image of the Andhakāntakamūrti from Konch
(Bihar), which likewise shows the skull on the forehead, see Linrothe 1999: 203–204 (pl.
165–166).
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on images of Śiva dancing and on the Aghora face of four-faced liṅgas, or on
the heads of door-guardians, can be multiplied, but as a rule the skull (or a
garland of skulls) tends to be placed at the centre of the crown, rather than
at the side, as is the case in the Mansar Śiva and the Elephanta Trimūrti.


Plate 5, Huntington: Scan 0016475.


Now let us return to the new Mansar sculptures 30 and 32. One noteworthy
feature of the skulls on these images, after the foregoing discussion, is their
position: not on the left side, but on the right side of the crown.23 Moreover,
while the Mansar Śiva would seem to depict a supreme deity, the identity
of the two figures with the skull on their right side is not immediately clear.
They have the appearance of Gan. as. Sculpture 32 shows a moustached
fleshy male, with a buffalo’s or a ram’s (?) head on top of his crest. I will
get back to this detail later. The figure possesses the features of a human


23It should be noted that the sculptures probably stem from the same site (Mansar
III) and that as such one may expect an intrinsic connection between them. On the
other hand, as Charlotte Schmid has reminded me, the position of the skull may have
been determined by the position of the sculpture itself and therefero need not have any
symbolic meaning.
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being, almost royal, with his hands clasped together in what looks like an
adorative pose. His short, swollen arms resemble those of a Gan. a.


The figure on sculpture 30 is rather different and part of a larger compo-
sition: two dwarfish figures are visible at present, although a part of what
may be a knee of a third figure can be seen on the lower left of the sculp-
ture. Both figures visible hold their right hand in a similar position, with the
thumb directed towards the right forehead, while the right figure’s thumb
touches a skull whose hollow eyes are directed towards the viewer.24 He
holds a staff in his left hand, but the upper part is broken off and so one
cannot be entirely sure. While the bearded figure to his side is naked but for
a braided band25 tied around his belly, the skull-headed figure is wrapped
in a piece of cloth very similar to the one seen on Sculpture 30. Both figures
have long (matted?) hair and lack a sacred thread. The difference in depic-
tion of the skull in this image is noteworthy: while the skulls on the other
two sculptures form part of a crown, this skull appears to be sticking to the
thumb of the figure. This detail suggests that we may be dealing here with
a depiction of a famous myth: that of the beheading of Brahmā.


Many versions of this myth exist and a number of scholars have com-
mented upon it, most notably von Stietencron in a seminal article where
he argues that it represents essentially the origin myth of Bhairava,26 but
for our purposes it is most important to find a version that is relatively con-
temporaneous. This is no easy task, because it is in fact one of a number of
Śaiva myths that do not (yet) appear in the Epics. The earliest version that
I know of is the one found in the original Skandapurān. a, dated roughly to
the end of the 6th or beginning of the 7th C.; thus already removed at least
more than a century in time from the Mansar sculptures. In the Skanda-
purān. a we are told that the Gan. a Nı̄lalohita was Rudra born in the form
of a son of Brahmā, who chopped off Brahmā’s emerging fifth head because
of his boastful nature and to teach him a lesson. He did so, according to
Skandapurān. a 5.43, ‘with the nail of his left thumb’:


With the nail of his left thumb he instantly chopped off, disre-
gardingly, that great, terrible, fifth head of Brahmā.27


24It was suggested to me at the symposium that it could be that the left figure originally
also showed a skull, which has broken off, but I don’t see any clear evidence for this on
the available images of this sculpture.


25udarabandha: thus Bakker (1997: 148) in his description of a Gan. a from Mandhal.
26Stietencron 1969. Cf. also Granoff 2003.
27Skandapurān. a 5.43 hastāṅgus.t.hanakenāśu vāmenāvajñayaiva hi |cakartta tan mahad


ghoram. brahman. ah. pañcamah. śirah. ‖. Cf. also Skandapurān. a (SPBh) 155.22.
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Subsequently he wanders around with this skull, using it as a begging bowl,
until he finally releases it at a place ever since called Mahākapāla. Other
sources add the significant detail that the skull got stuck (lagna) to Rudra’s
hand after he had committed Brahminicide:


Then the splendid Rudra, Bhava, thus addressed [by Prajāpati]
with future names, angered on account of the word ‘skull’ [in his
name Kapālin], cut off that supreme head of Prajāpati, with the
nail of his left thumb. That chopped off head, O Goddess, got
stuck to his hand.28


Plate 6, Detail Sculpture 30.


Although according to most sources Nı̄lalohita or later Bhairava performs
the deed with the nail of his left hand thumb rather than with his right hand
thumb, as would seem to be implied by the present image, it seems probable


28Varāhapurān. a 96.6–7 evam uktas tadā rudro bhavis.yair nāmabhir bhavah. |
kapālaśabdāt kupitas tac chiro vicakartta ha ‖ vāmāṅgus.t.hanakhenādyam. prājāpatyam.
vicaks.an. ah. | tan nikr. ttam. śiro dhātri hastalagnam. babhūva ha ‖. See also the different
Kapālamocana story in Mahābhārata 9.38.4–20, where the head of a Rāks.asa killed by
Rāma accidentally sticks to the thigh of a sage Mahodara who releases it at Kapālamocana.
Cf. also Doniger O’Flaherty 1980: 277–286.
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that we are in fact dealing here with a depiction of the same episode. There
seems to be no other satisfactory way of explaining the curious positioning
of the thumb and the skull on this image.29 If my hypothesis is correct,
this would make it a crucial piece, because, as noted above, the sculpture
precedes the first occurrence of the myth in a textual source by at least a
century.


There is, however, one aspect of the sculpture which is not explained
by the myth of the beheading of Brahmā, and that is, what I see as, the
apparent act of placing the skull on the head. While in the Skandapurān. a
Nı̄lalohita, and in later versions Bhairava, takes up the skull as his begging
bowl and starts wandering around until he finally drops it at Mahākapāla,
here the figure appears to be depicted in the act of placing the skull on his
head. I propose that this sculpture possibly represents an earlier version of
the myth, one in which Nı̄lalohita does not deposit the skull at Mahākapāla,
but puts it on his head as an ornament instead. That there may have been
such an older variant of the myth is suggested by the ending of the first part
of the version in the Skandapurān. a, where Brahmā asks Śiva to “carry his
head for ever”:


O God, because of seeing you, suffering does not hurt me. I
request you to carry this head for ever, so that I shall remember
this decapitation, O Lord!30


In the next chapter, however, Nı̄lalohita is introduced, who does not carry
the skull for ever, but only until he arrives at the spot of Mahākapāla, where
he drops it for good. I venture the hypothesis that the present sculpture
depicts an earlier version of the myth of the beheading of Brahmā, one in
which Nı̄lalohita yields to Brahmā’s request and places the skull on his head
as an ornament.31


29Charlotte Schmid and Yuko Yokochi have each independently suggested to me that
the image may rather depict two Gan. as engaged in some kind of worship, lifting their
hand in a gest of devotion. Two Gan. as depicted on a frieze at Badami, Cave III (AIIS
21165) are engaged in some form of worship and show a somewhat similar though not
exactly identical gesture. This explanation still begs the question of the presence of the
skull on the head of this Gan. a.


30Skandapurān. a 5.63 bhagavan naiva me duh. kham. darśanāt te prabādhate | icchāmi
śiraso hy asya dhāran. am. sarvadā tvayā | nanu smareyam etac ca śirasaś chedanam. vibho ‖.


31Note that the chapter in which Nı̄lalohita abandons the skull at Mahākapāla
has already been deemed suspect for philological reasons, since the earliest, Nepalese
manuscripts of the Skandapurān. a are absent for this chapter and because of a number
of ambiguities in the text. See Yokochi 2004 for a detailed analysis. One problem with
the interpretation proposed here is that the Gan. a from Mansar places a skull on his crest
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With this information in hand, we may have another look at sculpture
32 and the ‘Mansar Śiva’. In these two images there is no depiction of
the act of placing the skull on the head but the skull forms part of the
crown. We are presented here, it would seem, with the end result: the
skull has become part of the deity’s crown; it is one of his insignia (liṅga).
Instead of Śiva, however, it would be preferable, in view of the Skandapurān. a
passage discussed above, to refer to the ‘Mansar Śiva’ as Nı̄lalohita. One
obvious advantage of this interpretation is that it could explain the dwarfish
features of this piece, for these are characteristic of Gan. as in general, while
they do not seem to fit the concept of Śiva,32 who is rather manifested
in the non-anthropomorphic liṅga. It should be noted, however, that the
Rudra Nı̄lalohita is no ordinary Gan. a and there is as such potential scope
for confusion, for beyond the Skandapurān. a there is no widespread tradition
distinguishing Nı̄lalohita and Śiva.33 Note also that the image is four-armed
which suggests the concept of a supreme deity.


The identity of the figure depicted on sculpture 32 remains uncertain,
although it is not inconceivable that this is again a form of Nı̄lalohita. While
he wears a similar crown, but with the skull placed on the opposite side, he is
two-armed and seems to be represented in an adorative mode, a stance which
certainly rules out Śiva but not necessarily the Rudra-Gan. a Nı̄lalohita. His
dress connects him with sculpture 30, but his face, with the moustache,
looks markedly different; more royal in fact. The most conspicuous, yet
bewildering detail, which would seem to hold the clue to his identity, is the
animal-head he wears on his crest. I have a few suggestions, but none of
them entirely satisfactory, and so the question must remain open for the
moment.


First of all the identity of the animal must be resolved. Most participants
at the symposium agreed that it represents a buffalo’s head, but there are
also good arguments for considering it the head of a ram instead. If it is the
head of a buffalo (mahis.a) the myth of the slaying of the buffalo-demon im-
mediately springs to mind. Although this act is usually ascribed to the God-
dess in her form of Mahis.āsuramardin̄ı,34 the event is not necessarily tied up


and not a fresh head. Perhaps this indicates that the part about his begging round was
in fact already part of the myth at this time, although Nı̄lalohita did not abandon it at
Mahākapāla but instead placed it on his head as an ornament at the end of his twelve
year penance for Brahminicide.


32Sivaramamurti (1976: 65 and frontispiece) connects the dwarfish form of this image
to the two epithets vāmana and hrasva in the Śatarudr̄ıya.


33For a study of this distinction in the Skandapurān. a and earlier literature, which has
influenced the interpretation proposed here, see Granoff 2003: 96–102 and 2006: 90–91.


34For the most exhaustive study of the early material, see Yokochi *2004.
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with her alone. Thus, e.g., in the Mahābhārata and the Skandapurān. a a sim-
ilar act is ascribed to Skanda.35 Interestingly, in a passage excluded from the
main text of the critical edition of the Mahābhārata on philological grounds,
Śiva is addressed with the words brahmaśiropahartāya mahis.aghnāya vai
namah. ‘Homage to You who offered (?) the head of Brahmā, to You who
killed the buffalo’ (Mahābhārata 13 App.1 No. 7, l. 45). In these two pādas
the two features of the present image would seem to be connected, but I
have not found any more detailed reference to such a mythological com-
plex. On the other hand, in Skandapurān. a 7, after the deposit of the skull
at Mahākapāla, the Chief of the Gan. as (presumably Nı̄lalohita) orders the
Gan. as to attack a buffalo-demon Hālāhala who is attracted by the roar of
the Gan. as. Here we seem to meet the same character Nı̄lalohita, just after
the episode of the decapitation of Brahmā, engaged in fighting a buffalo-
demon. Connecting this episode with the present image one could argue
that it represents Nı̄lalohita presenting the slain heads of both Brahmā and
the buffalo-demon to his master Śiva, but in the absence of any further
evidence this must remain speculative.36


35Cf. Mahābhārata 3.221.52–66 for an account of Skanda’s killing of the Dānava Mahis.a.
The same event is referred to in the Skandapurān. a (SPBh 114.26ab and 114.34ab). Cf.
also SP I, p. 63.


36The buffalo-head, of course, also bears a natural connection to death-symbolism in
general, if only because the buffalo is the emblem of the god of death, Yama. The image
may therefore be thought of as representing Śiva’s conquest of death. Finally, according to
Śiva’s announcement in Skandapurān. a 5.64, uttered after Brahmā’s decapation, Nı̄lalohita
is the very same person who will wear Brahmā’s head and cut of Yajña’s head. The
animal could then represent the head of sacrifice (Yajña). However, that presents us with
a problem of the identity of the animal, since the latter fled in the form of a deer (mr.ga)
at Daks.a’s sacrifice: cf. Skandapurān. a (SPBh) 32.54–55.
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1997 The Vākāt.akas. An Essay in Hindu Iconology. Gonda Indological Studies


V. Groningen.


2006 ‘A Theatre of Broken Dreams. Vidísā in the Days of the Gupta
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2000 ‘The Image of Śiva from Tālā: Issues in Identification and Interpretation of


the Symbols Therein’. in: L.S. Nigam (ed.), Riddle of Indian Iconography.
Zetetic on [a] Rare Icon from Tālā. Delhi, pp. 61–68.
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The Mansar Sculptures & Ajanta


Natasja Bosma, Groningen


In 1972, when the beautiful image of the ‘Śiva of Mansar’ was found at
Mansar Hill, one probably could not have imagined that the image was on-
ly the beginning of a whole collection of Mansar art [Plate 1]. The greater
part of the Mansar collection is unearthed during excavations at Mansar 2
and Mansar 3: complete sculptures, many heads, but also torsos, other body
parts, etc. The sculptures are lively in their expressions and rich in details.
While looking at the sculptures one by one and enjoying their beauty, the
word ‘Ajanta’ pops into mind. There was clearly a close relationship between
the arts of Mansar and Ajanta. In the case of the Ajanta paintings there are
of course differences in technique, but there are still common characteristics,
especially in posture and expression. The sculptures were made during the
reign of the eastern Vākāt.akas of the Nandivardhana branch. Mansar, the
place where they were found, was the political and religious centre of king
Pravarasena II [422–457]. The Ajanta caves were patronized by the western
Vākāt.akas of the Vatsagulma branch. The question to answer is: How affec-
ted these areas each other? Migrating artisans seem to play an important
role in this matter.


When king Pravarasena II of the Eastern Vākāt.aka branch died, he was suc-
ceeded by his son Narendrasena. According to the Mandhal Inscription of
Pravarasena’s grand-son Pr.thiv̄ıs.en. a II ‘the royal fortune of Narendrasena’s
house was taken away by a kinsman’.1 This kinsman could very well be a
member of the Vatsagulma branch: perhaps Vatsagulma king Devasena, and
later his son Haris.en. a, made use of a weak moment of the Nandivardhana
branch and took over the power in the northern Deccan. Bakker has sugge-
sted that the Western Vākāt.akas were subordinate to the eastern kingdom
during the reigns of Rudrasena II upto Pravarasena II. After the death of
Pravarasena II the power in the northern Deccan shifted from the Eastern
Vākāt.akas to the Western Vākāt.akas of the Vatsagulma branch.2


Due to the collapse of power, patronage of artisans was less then in the
glory days. The craftsmen traveled to other parts of the country to find new


1Ajay Mitra Shastri, Vākāt.akas. Sources and History [New Delhi 1997] 99–103.
2Hans T. Bakker, The Vākāt.akas. An Essay in Hindu Iconology [Groningen 1997] 31–
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patrons of their art. As a result, their skills and traditions also migrated
to these other regions. It seems likely that, together with political power,
a stream of artisans moved from Nandivardhana to Vatsagulma and that
these artisans contributed to the development of the Ajanta caves. Before
getting further into this, I will first give a couple of examples of the common
features I referred to.


Plate 2a shows one of the yaks.a’s that are decorating the entrance of the
Kevala-Narasim. ha temple on top of the Rāmagiri. The yaks.a has a chubby
dwarf-like figure and his curls are tied together on top of his head. According
to Bakker it seems that he is holding a sash in his hands.3 Plate 2b shows
one of the two dvārapāla’s guarding Ajanta Cave 19. Both the yaks.a and the
dvārapāla of Ajanta are standing in the same posture: with the weight of
their body on one leg and the head a bit to the left or right. They also have
the folds in their skin in common. The image of the yaks.a is much more
worn out, whereas the figure of Ajanta is richly adorned with ornaments.


Plate 3a illustrates the excellence of the Mansar collection. The women’s
head is broken off at the level of the neck. Also the left side and the back
side of the head are damaged. The curly hair of this woman is parted in the
middle, and locks of her hair are hanging in corkscrew-shaped curls at the
sides of her head. The parting of the hair is adorned with jewels. Her mouth
is a bit opened, showing her teeth. She is keeping her left hand around her
chin, as if her head is resting in the palm of her hand: a pose which gives
her an expression of surprise or attention. The painting underneath [Plate
3b] is a detail of a bigger scene painted at the left front wall of the verandah
of Ajanta Cave 17. Especially the way she is keeping her hand is similar to
the Mansar sculpture: she also keeps her left hand near her chin. But also
the shape of her eyes, the curve of her eyebrows and the straight nose all
remind of the Mansar sculpture. Both women have the same expression of
surprise or wonder.


Plate 4a shows a beautifully carved head, probably a man’s head. He
has oblong eyes, a straight nose and a small mouth. The look on his face is
serene and his hairdo adorned with gems and flowers looks like a crown. The
painting on plate 4b probably represents the bodhisattva Avalokiteśvara. It
seems as if he is looking down here with compassion. The eyes, the nose and
especially the mouth resemble the Mansar sculpture of the man’s head.


One last example is illustrated by plates 5a and 5b. The first plate shows
the head of a male ascetic. The man wears his matted hair like a turban on his
head, and he also has a moustache and a beard. His eyebrows point upwards.


3Bakker, The Vākāt.akas, 147–148.
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The second plate is a painting in Ajanta Cave 9, of an attendant kneeling
down. This attendant has the same typical hairdo, beard and moustache as
the Mansar sculpture.


Together, the examples give an impression of the similar features between
the sculptures of Mansar and the art of Ajanta. However they do not say
anything about the way the arts of both places affected each other. Why
would these similar features be caused, among others, by a migration of
artisans from Mansar to Ajanta and why not the other way around? In
the overview below are the approximate regnal years of the fifth-century ce
kings relevant in this issue:


Nandivardhana Branch Vatsagulma Branch


Pravarasena 422–457
Devasena 450–460


Narendrasena 457–475
Haris.en. a 460–478


Pr.thiv̄ıs.en. a II 475–495


As mentioned before, Mansar was the political and religious capital of Prava-
rasena II. Seals and sealings found at Mansar support this statement. From
inscriptions it is known that Pravarasena ruled for at least 32 years, because
his Pauni Plates are dated in his thirty-second regnal year.4 Most sculptures
of the Mansar collection were found in the surroundings of his palace and
state sanctuary [devakulasthana] at Mansar. We do not possess any inscrip-
tions of Pravarasena’s son and successor Narendrasena, and Pravarasena’s
grand-son Pr.thiv̄ıs.en. a II reports in his charters that the fortune of his fa-
mily was taken away by a dāyāda or kinsman. Devasena of the Vatsagulma
branch was a contemporary of Narendrasena. There is a total absence of
records from his predecessors. In the Bidar Plates issued in his fifth regnal
year, Devasena is called a ‘Dharmamahārāja’, while his two predecessors are
styled ‘Mahārāja’.5 The ‘dāyāda’ from Pr.thiv̄ıs.en. a’s records may very well
have been Devasena.


There is no agreement among scholars about the scope of time needed
to create the caves of Ajanta. Spink discusses this matter extensively in
his series of books Ajanta: History and Development.6 According to him,


4Shastri, Vākākt.akas, 97.
5Ibidem 107–110.
6Walter M. Spink, Ajanta: History and Development [Leiden 2005–. . . ].
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patronage of the Ajanta Caves started in the beginning of Haris.en. a’s rule:
in the early 460’s. The work at Cave I – presumably the cave of Haris.en. a
himself, started relatively late, in about 466. Assuming that the sculptures
of Mansar were created during the days of glory of Pravarapura and the
caves of Ajanta during the days of glory of the Vatsagulma branch, it seems
that the work on the Ajanta caves started after the work on the Mansar
sculptures. Therefore is seems more likely that the artisans moved from
Mansar to Ajanta instead of the other way around. Naturally, the arts of
Ajanta were not only affected by the arts of Mansar. Ajanta is probably the
result of a mixture of influences.


A similar migration of artisans as described above probably took place when,
by the end of the fifth century, both the Gupta Empire and the Vatsagul-
ma and Nandivardhana branches of the Vākāt.akas collapsed and lost their
power. Daks.in. a Kosala is one of the areas in which new dynasties emerged
during this period and a number of scholars has recognized the ‘flavour’ of
the art style in the neighbouring Vidarbha and South India in the art of
Daks.in. a Kosala.


One example of this similarity in ‘flavour’ is shown by plates 6a and
6b. The first of these plates depicts a woman’s head, with a more or less
‘dented’ hairdo. The parting of her hair is adorned with jewels. The woman
has a broad nose and thick lips, which gives her perhaps a somewhat tribal
appearance. The same kind of dented hairdo is also used for a sculpture of a
woman’s head found at Sisadevari [Plate 6b]. Another example is a beautiful
carved head of Śiva found in the surroundings of the Devarān̄ı temple at Tālā
[Plate 7b]. The strands of his matted hair are tied together on top of his
head with an ornament in the centre, the third eye is shown on the forehead
and he wears a crescent moon in his hair. The facial features of this head of
Śiva resemble those of a sculpted head found at Mansar [Plate 7a].


Presumably artisans moved from Vidarbha and South India to Daks.in. a
Kosala, to find new sponsors of their art. As a result, their skills and tradi-
tions influenced the art of Daks.in. a Kosala. So the art of Daks.in. a Kosala is
both a continuation and an innovation of themes and motives. In a process
of re-combining with local traditions, it developed [innovated] into a typical
regional style: a Mahā-Kosala style.


4







Plate 1: ‘Śiva of Mansar’ [Courtesy of Hans T. Bakker]
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Plate 2a: Rāmagiri, yaks.a [Photograph N. Bosma]


Plate 2b: Ajanta Cave 19, dvārapāla [Photograph B. K. Behl]
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Plate 3a: Mansar, female head [Courtesy of Bakker]


Plate 3b: Ajanta Cave 17, unidentified woman [Photograph Behl]
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Plate 4a: Mansar, Man’s head [Courtesy of Sasai]


Plate 4b: Ajanta Cave 1, presumably Avalokiteśvara [Photograph Behl]
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Plate 5a: Mansar, Male ascetic [Courtesy of Sasai]


Plate 5b: Ajanta Cave 9, Male attendant [Photograph Behl]
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Plate 6a: Mansar, Woman’s head [Courtesy of Bakker]


Plate 6b: Sisadevari, Woman’s head [Photograph L. S. Nigam
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Plate 7a: Mansar, Male figure [Courtesy of Sasai]


Plate 7b: Tālā, Head of Śiva [Photograph Nigam]
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Pravarasena II,


the youngest son of Rudrasena II and Prabhāvat̄ıguptā, ascended
the throne between AD 419 and 422, after Prabhāvat̄ı had ruled
as a regentess for at least 13 years. Maybe his elder brother
Dāmodarasena, who is mentioned in Prabhāvat̄ı’s Miregaon
Charter, Year 20, ruled for some years, but we do not possess his
inscriptions. Pravarasena ruled for at least 20 years with his
mother at his side. ¶


Pravarasena’s earlier charters were issued from Nandivardhana,
like those of his mother. From his Mandhal Plates, Year 16
onwards, his charters were issued from Pravarapura.
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Pravarapura
Pravarasena’s new residence


Until recently this new residence was mostly identified with the
village of Paunar on the river Dham in South Vidarbha. The
evidence of the Mansar excavations shows that this is wrong and
that Pravarapura should be identified with the extensive
settlement near the village of Mansar, c. 6 km west of the
Rāmagiri. ¶ 1
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Pravarasena: Patron of Culture and Religion


Pravarasena had returned to the faith of his Vākāt.aka ancestors.
He styled himself a paramamāheśvara, who by Śambhu’s grace
carried the śūla instead of the cakra.


While still reigning from Nandivardhana, Pravarasena bestowed a
grant in his regnal year 11 on a Śūrpa(Sūrya?)svāmin belonging
to the Taittir̄ıya branch, resident of the 26th vāt.aka of
Pravareśvara (CII V, p. 19).
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carried the śūla instead of the cakra.


While still reigning from Nandivardhana, Pravarasena bestowed a
grant in his regnal year 11 on a Śūrpa(Sūrya?)svāmin belonging
to the Taittir̄ıya branch, resident of the 26th vāt.aka of
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Pravareśvara


seems to have been a Śaiva temple named after the king. It is
upgraded to a ‘state sanctuary,’ Pravareśvara-devakulasthāna, in
Pravarasena’s Pān. d. hurnā Plates, Year 29. From this sanctuary a
land-grant was issued to a group of Vājasaneya brahmins.
The same inscription records that one of the donees (Somārya)
received some more land later, after a ritual, tilavācanaka, i.e. a
śrāddha ceremony, had been performed in this sanctuary,
designated as dharmasthāna (CII V, pp. 65f.).
Only one copperplate charter, attributed to Pravarasena, is
known to have been found in the Mansar area, viz. the so-called
Rāmt.ek Plates. Only one plate of this set is still extant. It does
not contain specific information (CII V, pp. 74f.).
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Pravarasena: the Poet


That Pravarasena was a patron of art and, possibly, himself an
accomplished poet may follow from a Prakrit kāvya, the
Setubandha or Rāvan. avāha, whose author, Pravarasena, is
traditionally said to have been a king. Verse 1.9 seems to be an
allusion to the poet himself as a king.
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Setubandha 1.9


ahin. ava-rāāraddhā cukka-kkhaliesu vihad. ia-parit.t.haviā |
metti vva pamuha-rasiā n. ivvod. hum. hoi dukkaram. kavva-kahā ‖


‘The literary story that is undertaken by a young king,
(even if), at times when the stream is faltering, it is
saved from being spoilt, (though) possessed of the
highest (poetic) sentiments, is difficult to accomplish,
just like friendship, begun with fresh affection and in the
best of sentiments, is difficult to sustain, (even if), at
times when the stream falters, it is saved from being
spoilt.’


ahin. ava-rāāraddhā is Sanskrit: abhinavarājārabdhā and
abhinavarāgārabdhā and should be read as śles.a. Cf. 3.15. ¶ 2
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The poet Pravarasena: his ideology


The poet observes through his hero Rāma, who addresses Vibh̄ıs.an. a
(Rāvan. a’s younger brother), who had just defected to Rāma:


Persons of character, efficient in their task, who adopt a
course of action by applying their intellectual powers,
and take their stand upon family tradition and
self-respect—how can they fail to attain royal
fortune? (4.62)


Rāma, thereupon, poured consecrated water on
Vibh̄ıs.an. a’s head, and brought joy to his eyes and the
cheers of the apes to his ears, and inspired loyalty in
his heart (4.65).
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Vibh̄ıs.an. a’s Grief


In contrast to Vālmı̄ki’s Rāmāyan. a, in which Vibh̄ıs.an. a’s grief at
the death of his brother Rāvan. a plays a subordinate role and is
without remorse, Vibh̄ıs.an. a’s lament is the climax of
Pravarasena’s Setubandha and significantly different in tone.


Vibh̄ıs.an. a’s role had been a dubious one. He had defected to
Rāma and had himself crowned king by Rāma in order to succeed
his brother Rāvan. a, once the latter would be out of the way. His
grief may not have been without remorse. Were there special
reasons for Pravarasena to conclude his poem in the following
way?
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the death of his brother Rāvan. a plays a subordinate role and is
without remorse, Vibh̄ıs.an. a’s lament is the climax of
Pravarasena’s Setubandha and significantly different in tone.


Vibh̄ıs.an. a’s role had been a dubious one. He had defected to
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his brother Rāvan. a, once the latter would be out of the way. His
grief may not have been without remorse. Were there special
reasons for Pravarasena to conclude his poem in the following
way?


Hans Bakker Mansar: An Introduction







Pravarasena
Mansar


The Excavations
Mansar Site-Museum


The King
The Setubandha


Rāvan. a’s Death and Vibh̄ıs.an. a’s Grief


At that moment, even in the presence of Rāma, tears
welled up in Vibh̄ıs.an. a’s eyes, because of the
affection for his brother in the inmost recesses of his
heart (15.84).


When Rāvan. a was slain, Vibh̄ıs.an. a began to lament,
decrying his immortality, being racked by anguish
greater than death (15.85).


‘Only Kumbhakarn. a, by falling at your side in battle,
has attached himself to you, O Lord of the Rāks.asas,
notwithstanding the fact that you had earlier
disregarded his counsel’ (15.87).


Translation by K.K. Handiqui, Pravaresena’s Setubandha,
Ahmedabad/Varanasi 1976.
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Pravarasena’s Remorse?


What had happened to his eldest brother Divākarasena, named
‘crown prince’ in Prabhāvat̄ı’s Poona Plates, never to be heard of
again? And what about that other elder brother Dāmodarasena?
Is there a personal touch when Pravarasena puts the following
words into Vibh̄ıs.an. a’s mouth?


If I am pious, I who forsook thee, unforsaken by thy
other kinsman [i.e., Kumbhakarn. a] who shared thy
joys and sorrows, then, O king, who should be
counted first among the impious?
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‘crown prince’ in Prabhāvat̄ı’s Poona Plates, never to be heard of
again? And what about that other elder brother Dāmodarasena?
Is there a personal touch when Pravarasena puts the following
words into Vibh̄ıs.an. a’s mouth?


If I am pious, I who forsook thee, unforsaken by thy
other kinsman [i.e., Kumbhakarn. a] who shared thy
joys and sorrows, then, O king, who should be
counted first among the impious?
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King Pravarasena’s Ideology


No matter how these questions should be answered, Pravarasena
had himself portrayed in his copper plates as a paragon of the
dharma, e.g., in his Jamb Plates, Year 2 (CII V, 12 ll. 15–17).


By order of the illustrious Pravarasena, the Mahārāja of
the Vākāt.akas, devotee of Maheśvara, who by Śambhu’s
grace has established the Kr.tayuga on earth [. . . ],


and he ascribed the following qualities to his grandfather
Pr.thiv̄ıs.en. a (ibid. 9–13):


Truthfulness, sincerity, compassion, courage, leadership,
selfdiscipline, magnanimity, wisdom, modesty,
righteousness (dharmavijayatva), purity of mind, [in
short], one who behaved like Yuddhis. t.hira (himself).
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The Ramtek Mansar Region)
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T.A. Wellsted
‘In 1928 a certain amount of interesting material came to light and led to the
examination of the whole area surrounding Mansar tank’ (Wellsted 1934, 161).
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Wellsted’s Site T
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Finds from site T in the British Museum
Other finds by Wellsted in the British Museum are discussed by Michael Willis,


elsewhere in this volume.
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Nāga, burial shaft, site T (BM 1930.10.7.1)


Hans Bakker Mansar: An Introduction







Pravarasena
Mansar


The Excavations
Mansar Site-Museum


The Sites
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‘Brick shaft, uncovered and de-
stroyed during mining work, of
3.6m deep.
Square plan, with walls of single
brick construction, the space en-
closed was about 4.5 sq. ft. [≈
65 x 65 cm].
Near the bottom, making a lower
chamber 15” [38 cm] deep, was a
false floor of brick. In the up-
per part of the shaft was filled
earth from which was recovered
a small snake image of greenish
soapstone and some pottery. Be-
neath the false floor was a large
spherical pot, 1 ft [30 cm] in diam-
eter containing ashes; with it also
were several small pots.’ (Well-
sted 1934, 164)
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Site T represents a Hindu funerary monument


The function of the Nāga may have been a protective and
supportive one, representing the Vāstunāga, a concept somewhat
parallel to that of the Vāstupurus.a: a local snake-deity of the site,
ritually converted to the guardian of the vāstu, homologized with
the cosmic Ananta, who carries the building/earth on his hoods.


The idea that a site belongs to and is protected by a Nāga, who
underlies it, is common to the Hindu as well as the Buddhist
traditions.
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However, I conjecture that at site T we are not concerned with a
Buddhist or Jain monument, but with a funerary monument
belonging to the mainstream tradition, to which the Vākāt.aka
royal family belonged, and this on the following grounds:


1. the significant differences with the Buddhist funerary
monuments


2. the burial gifts, which at site T show correspondences with
those found next to the Man of Mansar in MNS 3—viz. the
pottery and the serpent—and the finds at the śmaśāna in
Ujjain—the urn with ashes and the pottery


3. the striking similarity of the Nāga of the burial shaft and the
one found at the entrance of the Kevala Narasim. ha Temple


4. the situation of the site in between two Hindu state
sanctuaries (devakulasthāna).
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The Śiva of Mansar


However, I conjecture that at site T we are not concerned with a
Buddhist or Jain monument, but with a funerary monument
belonging to the mainstream tradition, to which the Vākāt.aka
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Ujjain—the urn with ashes and the pottery


3. the striking similarity of the Nāga of the burial shaft and the
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Site T: a funerary monument of Prabhāvat̄ıguptā?


The prominent situation of site T, in between the two Vākāt.aka
(Hindu) state sanctuaries, suggests the prestigious character this
funerary monument must have had in the eyes of contemporaries;
it may have called to mind an important public figure.
In Monuments to the Dead in Ancient North India (in:
Indo-Iranian Journal 50 (2007), 11–47) I have tentatively
suggested, on account of the Nāga guarding the burial chamber,
that this public figure could have been Prabhāvat̄ıguptā herself,
Pravarasena’s remarkable Bhāgavata mother, the queen who
styled herself as belonging to the Dhāran. a-gotra, a princess who
was, on her own account, an ornament of both dynasties, the
Gupta and the Nāga.
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MNS III


The Hid. imbā Tekd. ı̄


Hans Bakker Mansar: An Introduction







Pravarasena
Mansar


The Excavations
Mansar Site-Museum


The Sites
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View of Hid. imbā Tekd. ı̄ from the NW. BL Photo 678 (AD 1925/26)
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The Śiva of Mansar


View of Hid. imbā Tekd. ı̄ from the NW. December 2006
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View of the Mansar Reservoir from the Hid. imbā Tekd. ı̄
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Ancient remains at the bank of the Mansar Reservoir
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In Bakker 1997 (p. 88) it had been conjectured that the Hid. imbā
Tekd. ı̄ contained the ruins of the Pravareśvaradevakulasthāna,
known from inscriptions.


Excavations since then have unearthed an impressive temple
complex. In these excavations several seals came to light, which
seem to prove the conjectured identification.


A report published in 2005 contains photographs of these seals
which have made things clear.
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seals of Pravareśvara


pravar(e)śvara(sya) pravareś(v)a(rasya)
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In 1972 this image was
found at the south-western
corner of the Hid. imbā
Tekd. ı̄. It is presently
classified as a ‘national
treasury,’ on display in
the entrance hall of the
National Museum in Delhi.
An alternative icono-
graphic interpretation is
discussed in the contribu-
tion of Kaoru Nagata in
this volume.


Mansar Śiva
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East Entrance MNS III (1999)
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Modern Buddha Image (1999), claiming the site as Buddhist
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Excavations MNS III (1999). Reconstructing the findings.
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South Side (1999)
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South Side (2006)
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South Side (2006)
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Masonry South Side
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Liṅga Shrine SW 1999 – 2006
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Passage North Side 1999
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Pravarapura (MNS 2)
MNS 4
MNS 5


Passage North Side 2006
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Shed in the centre of the mound 2006
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The Man of Mansar 1998 (photo Sasai)
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The Man of Mansar 2006
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The Man of Mansar: a Construction sacrifice?


In “Human Sacrifice (Purus.amedha), Construction Sacrifice, and
the Origin of the Idea of the ‘Man of the Homestead’
(Vāstupurus.a)” (in: J.N. Bremmer, The Strange World of Human
Sacrifice, Leuven: Peeters, 2007 (179–194)) I have envisaged the
theoretical possibility that a new concept of a construction
sacrifice could have evolved from ideas and practices developed in
the context of the Agnicayana altar.
This analysis has suggested that the meaning and function of the
Man of Mansar, the ceremony with which he was installed, and
the purport of his makers may have comprised elements from the
following interpretation schemes:
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Ideas underlying the construction sacrifice


1. The reintegration of man and God through the sacrificial
insertion of a (substitute) human figure into the brick
fundament of an altar or a sacred building,


2. the idea of a (human) sacrifice to safeguard the building, by
warding off genii loci,


3. the embedding of the building in a recreated
micro-macrocosmic unity.


The Lord of the Homestead, Vāstos.pati, who was subsequently
installed and worshipped, may have been represented by a firm
wooden post that was placed in the hole in the breast of the clay
figure.
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MNS II


Pravarapura
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View from Hid. imbā Tekd. ı̄ to Rāmagiri 1989
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Nath’s Plan of the so-called ‘Monastery Site’
Wellsted’s Plan
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MNS II Excavated by Dr Nath (1994–95)
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MNS II Excavated by Dr Nath (1994–95)
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MNS II Vis.n. upada MNS II Umāmaheśvara
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Nath thought that the structure that he had unearthed (MNS II)
was a temple, not a Buddhist stūpa or vihāra.
In Bakker 1997 it was conjectured that the structure might have
been a secular building, which could be this new residence of king
Pravarasena: Pravarapura.
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Pravarapura (2006) Wellsted’s Plan
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Pravarapura (2006)
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Pravarapura (2006)
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View towards west: Man.d. apa (Sātavāhana period according to Sharma & Joshi)
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Seal-dies of King Pravarasena and Queen Prabhāvat̄ıguptā (MNS 2)
These seals are discussed by Martine Kropman elsewhere in this volume.
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Pravareśvara Devakulasthāna (MNS 3)
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Reconstructed Temple
This temple will be discussed by Hans Bakker elsewhere in this volume.
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The headdresses are discussed by Claudine Bautze-Picron elsewhere in this volume


Hans Bakker Mansar: An Introduction







Pravarasena
Mansar


The Excavations
Mansar Site-Museum


(Unidentified) Masterpieces
An iconogrphic programme: the Rāmāyan. a?
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The Iconographic Programme


There can be little doubt that the overall iconography of the
MNS 3 site, with its liṅgas and Śiva image, is Śaiva. Nevertheless
the identity of the great majority of the sculptures is very hard to
determine. This is partly due to the fragmentary state they are
in, and to the fact that these images were not the cult objects of
the main sanctuaries, but illustrated the divine order of the world
of which the temple and its cult images were the centre. The
images found should probably be divided over more than one
iconographic programme or theme/story. Although identifications
in some individual cases can be suggested with some degree of
confidence, so far we have not succeeded in identifying
satisfactorily any of these programmes.
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The Rāmāyan. a


Not only the nearby Rāmagiri, but also king Pravarasena as the
possible author of the Setubandha, discussed above, indicate that
the story of the Rāmāyan. a was a much beloved one at the court
of the Vākāt.akas. It would therefore be not unlikely, a priori,
that scenes of this epos were part of the temple’s galleries and
decorating panels.
In the following, a few images have been selected that could
possibly form part of a Rāmāyan. a programme. The
identifications are very tentative, and it would not be difficult to
fit them together to tell a completely different story. Yet, we
should make progress by trial and error, and it is with this in
mind that I hazard to bring the next images together under the
title ‘the Rāmāyan. a?’
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Nāga deity, Laks.man. a?
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The sages Agastya & Bharadvāja?


Hans Bakker Mansar: An Introduction







Pravarasena
Mansar


The Excavations
Mansar Site-Museum


(Unidentified) Masterpieces
An iconogrphic programme: the Rāmāyan. a?


A monkey (photo Sasai) & the bear Jāmbavat?
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The man-eating Rāks.asa Virādha? Vibh̄ıs.an. a’s despair ?
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¶ The Gupta-Vākāt.aka Relationship
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¶ 1 Map of Vākāt.aka heartland


Back


Hans Bakker Mansar: An Introduction







Appendix


Chronology & Map
Setubandha 1.9
Wellsted’s Plan of MNS 2
The Mansar Śiva


¶ 2 Setubandha 1.9: Chāyā
abhinava-rājārabdhā cyutaskhalites.u vighat.itaparisthāpitā |
maitr̄ıva pramukharasikā nirvod. hum. bhavati dus.karam. kāvyakathā ‖


The commentator Rāmadāsa in his Rāmasetuprad̄ıpa (AD 1596)
comments on ahin. ava-rāāraddhā as follows: abhinavena rājñā
pravarasenenārabdhā | kālidāsadvārā tasyaiva kr. tir iyam ity
āśayah. | pravaraseno bhojadeva iti kecit |


The earlier anonymous commentary Setutattvacandrikā takes
ahin. ava-rāāraddhā as: abhinava-rāgārabdhā. ¶¶


Pravarasena as the author of the Setu is known to Bān. a
(Hars.acarita 1.14, ¶¶¶ ) in the 1st half of 7th century, which
excludes the possibility that the king was Bhoja. The poet who
helped Pravarasena may indeed have been Kālidāsa.


Back to presentation
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¶¶ Hars.apāla’s Commentary
The still earlier commentary of Hars.apāla (11th AD), recently
discovered by Diwakar Acharya in a Nepalese palm-leaf MS, is
the oldest extant commentary of the Setubandha. At 1.9 it reads:


aEhZvrAaArĹA c̀Ã?KEles̀ EvhEhapEráEvaA |
EmEĄĺ pm̀hrEsaA EZĺoX̀\ hoi d̀ÃrR̂ kAĺkhA ‖


idAnF\ kA&yEn¯pEĄd̀¯krAHyAñn -vkA&yg̀ZAn̂ vÄ̀mAh


aEBnvrAgArNDA | c̀Ã?KEles̀ | ŹmAd̂ -KElt̃q̀ |
EvhEtapEtáEvaA | EvGEVtA, pŰA(þEtďAEptA | m̃EĄĺ | m{/Fv
þm̀KrEskA Enĺo‚Ỳ\ BvEt | d̀¯krm̂ iEt sAmA˚yAp̃"yA np̀\sk\ |
pŰt̂ kA&ykT̃Et Evf̃q, ‖9 ‖
(fol. 4r6-v2). Back to ¶ 2
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Bān. a’s Hars.acarita 1.14


k̄ırtih. pravarasenasya prayātā kumudojjvalā |
sāgarasya param. pāram. kapiseneva setunā ‖ 1.14 ‖


The fame of Pravarasena, bright like a lotus, has passed to the
other shore of the ocean by the bridge, like the army of the
monkeys.


Back to ¶ 2
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Wellsted’s plan of site MNS 2


Back to Nath’s Plan Back to Pravarapura 2006


Back to Pravarapura, western wall
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The God of Pravarasena
The image comprises the two main aspects of the God of the
Māheśvaras, identifiable by the crescent in his hair.


1. The God of devotion (bhakti), who creates and sustains the
universe (lotus and ornaments), and who by His grace
safeguards the one who worships him (the flower añjali).


2. The God who destroys all that belongs to the realm of space
and time (the skull and the snakes), who points the way out
of the circle of birth and death only to him who shakes off his
ignorance (the fist?) and choses the path of asceticism (the
rosary and matted locks).


The image represents a Śiva who appears to be
domesticated, showing a benign smile and offering life to his
devotees, whereas wild traits, such as the erect phallus, third
eye and weapons are absent. One could sense here the
influence that the Bhāgavata environment still held over the
Māheśvara faith of the king.


Back to Excavations
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2. The God who destroys all that belongs to the realm of space
and time (the skull and the snakes), who points the way out
of the circle of birth and death only to him who shakes off his
ignorance (the fist?) and choses the path of asceticism (the
rosary and matted locks).


The image represents a Śiva who appears to be
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The seals and inscriptions from Mansar  
Martine Kropman  University of Groningen 


 


During the excavations at Mansar a number of seal(ing)s and inscriptions was found. 


Most of them have not been published and are only referred to in passing by the 


excavators in their publications in Puràtattva and Puràmanthana. Some of them are 


not even mentioned at all. The collection as found on the Mansar website1 was put 


together by Bakker on the basis of two series of photographs, one made by the venerable 


Sasai of the Bodhisattva Nagarjuna Smarak Sanstha and the other one made on behalf of 


the University of Shuchin. The finding spots are in some cases not at all clear, but 


according to the excavators most of the texts stem from MNS III. In this article I will 


present these texts and look at their implications for our understanding of the site. 


Bakker (2008) has already written about the importance of some of the sealings 


for the identification of the temple at MNS III as Pravare÷vara, the state sanctuary of the 


Vàkàñaka king Pravarasena. There are in fact three seal impressions with the text 


Pravare÷vara, once in the stem form and twice in the genitive2.  They were found 


together with some of the other sealings at what the excavators call ‘the factory site of 


clay sealing on the north-eastern corner, just at te base of the northern row of shrines’3. 


Since their historical implications have already been made clear, I will turn my attention 


to the function they may have had in the sanctuary. These sealings – and for that matter 


all other sealings found at Mansar – are different from the sealings accompanying the 


copperplate charters issued by Pravarasena and Prabhàvatiguptà. Those sealings use 


more elaborate and nearly identical formulas and characterize the charter as an order 


from the king. Here, however, we simply find the name of the sanctuary. Thaplyal, in his 


book on Indian seals, divides all seal impressions into two categories: ‘those which were 


attached to parcels and letters and those used otherwise’4. The way to recognize either 


category is to look at the backside of the seal. Those sealings that were attached to 


                                                 
1 http://mansar.eldoc.ub.rug.nl 
2 Plates 1-3. 
3 Joshi & Sharma 1999-2000: 130 
4 Thaplyal 1972: 11 
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parcels and letters show string marks, while the other kinds of sealings show none. 


Unfortunately, the photographs of the sealings only show the front sides and the 


excavators do not give any descriptions. However, Thaplyal knows of another way of 


distinguishing both categories: the sealings used for correspondence are unbaked or 


partly baked, while other kinds of sealings are often kiln-baked5. About this, the 


excavators do have something to say, but they do so in a confusing manner. In their 


Puràtattva article they describe these seals as ‘baked clay sealing’6, in their 


Puràmanthana article once again as ‘baked clay sealings’7  but some pages further on 


they change their description of the same seals to ‘semi-baked sealings in different stages 


of preparations’8. This is not very helpful. One might be able to decide the question by 


looking at the colour of the sealings, but on the basis of the photographs, I do not think I 


can draw any conclusions. It might be useful, therefore, to try and find some parallels. 


Among the sealings found at Basarh9 – all of which show string marks – one is very 


similar to these Mansar sealings and reads simply âmràtake÷vara. Bloch explains this 


sealing as having been attached to a letter that was ‘sent by the custodians of the temple 


of âmràtake÷vara’10. A similar purpose may have been intended for the Pravare÷vara 


sealings, although they obviously would not have been sent yet. 


Let us now look at the sealings that were discovered together with the 


Pravare÷vara sealings and see if they can give us any clues as to their functions. In their 


Puràtattva article, the excavators inform us that ‘Apart from a number of sealing that 


bear the legend ‘Pravareshwarasya’ and ‘Shri Jaivirdhi’, some sealings despict elephant, 


the animal that appears to have been of great importance to the ‘Eastern Vakatakas’’11. 


In the Puràmanthana article the ‘Shri Jaivirdhi’ sealings are not mentioned, but in their 


place ‘Sri Vatsa’ sealings appear12. Not all of the mentioned sealings are found in the 


collection on the Mansar website, but let us have a look at those that we do have. Plate 4 


shows two fragmentary sealings that show the same text and are broken almost along the 
                                                 
5 Thaplyal 1972: 11 
6 Joshi & Sharma 1999-2000: 130 
7 Joshi & Sharma 2005: 13 
8 Joshi & Sharma 2005: 15 
9 For an overview see Bloch 1903-1904: 107-120. 
10 Bloch 1903-1904: 104 
11 Joshi & Sharma 1999-2000: 130 
12 Joshi & Sharma 2005: 16 







 3


same line. I must assume that these are the sealings that the excavators read as ‘Shri 


Jaivirdhi’ – or ørã Jayavçddhi in correct Sanskrit – as the last akùara is almost certainly 


ddhi and the first akùara may be the second half of a ya. I have more problems with the 


middle akùara, since it doesn’t really look like vç, but I cannot provide an alternative 


reading. However, a photograph published in Indian Archaeology – A Review13 gives us 


another sealing with this same text, also broken across the ya akùara, and here the 


reading is clearly vç, so the last three akùaras are fairly certain. That leaves us with the 


first two akùaras, that are probably based on conjecture. I wonder whether the excavators 


had access to even more, unbroken seals with this text, because they do not mention any 


conjectures and they claim to have found a large number of seals at MNS III14. However 


this may be, the excavators’ reading would seem to indicate a personal name of some 


importance, maybe belonging to a high-placed member of the temple personnel. The 


name is not known to us from other sources. If the reading is correct, it would indicate 


that these were personal sealings, used for the correspondence of this particular man. 


But there might be more to these sealings. Raven, in an article about Vàkàñaka 


coins, has already suggested to connect them to coins found at Paunar showing the 


legends jaya, vçddhi and vçddhaþ15. From Paunar also comes a fragmentary coin with 


the legend ÷rã16. This last coin may find a parallel in a coin found at Mansar17. It might be 


interesting to know what is on the reverse, but, as far as I know, only this side has been 


photographed. It is remarkable that, with the exception of one mentioning a king Pçthivã, 


all found Vàkàñaka coins bearing a legend seem to refer to ørã Jayavçddhi. It suggests 


that he may have been a member of the royal family. Bakker has already suggested that 


the coins reading jaya refer to king Pçthiviùena II, who is called Jaya÷àsana in his 


copperplate charter seals18. If this is correct however, it would be strange to find his 


personal seals at Pravare÷vara, since he was a Vaiùõava and issued his first charter 


                                                 
13 1998-1999: 117 
14 Joshi & Sharma 2005: 15 
15 Raven 2004: 25 
16 Raven 2004: 25-26 
17 Plate 5. 
18 Bakker 1997: 90 
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from Ràmagiri, the sanctuary of his ancestors. But I do not know who else he might 


have been. 


Of the remaining sealings mentioned by the excavators – those showing an 


elephant and those showing a ‘Sri Vatsa’ device – none can be identified in our collection. 


This means that they either don’t exist or have not yet been published.  


So far I have spoken about the sealings that were found at MNS III, but also at 


MNS II an important discovery of seals was made. The excavators mention a soap stone 


seal incribed ‘Pravarasya’19 and use it to prove that the building there was indeed 


Pravarapura, the residence of Pravarasena II. Because the text is written in reverse20, 


this is not a seal impression, but a seal die. Not only king Pravarasena’s personal seal 


was found, but also that of queen Prabhàvatiguptà.21 Also written in reverse, this is 


again a seal die. It reads ørii Prabhàkà, – not -ku, as the excavators do22 – kà being a 


regular abbreviation of the second part of a name23. Although I have no information 


about the finding spot of the queen’s seal, it is reasonable to assume that it also stems 


from MNS II. This would indicate that Prabhàvatiguptà too took up residence at 


Pravarapura, although she kept issuing charters from Ràmagiri. Both seals were 


without much doubt used to seal the king’s and queen’s correspondences. 


A photograph of another seal, not included in our collection, has been made 


available by Mr. Kulkarni24. According to him, it is a soap stone seal that was found at 


Mansar, but I do not know at which site. Proposed readings have been Nandivardhana 


and nandivadhyam, the first one having historical implications as it would refer to the 


capital of the eastern branch of the Vàkàñakàs. However, both readings are unlikely and 


I think Bakker’s proposal to read nanditavyam is correct. I would interpret this as an 


auspicious formula. From Basarh examples are known of seals that contain two 


impressions, one naming the sender, the other reading an auspicious formula, for example 


                                                 
19 Joshi & Sharma 2005: 19 
20 Plate 6. 
21 Plate 7. 
22 Joshi & Sharma 2005 
23 Thaplyal 1972: 289 
24 Plate 8. 







 5


namaþ or namas tasmai.25 Maybe this seal was used to make impressions with the 


same purpose, accompanying impressions indicating the sender. 


All seals and sealings so far clearly show the box headed Vàkàñaka script, giving 


us no trouble in dating them to the fifth century. The following sealing, however, is more 


problematic26. By far the lengthiest sealing in the collection, it gives us a surprising text: 


ye dharmà hetuprabhavà hetuü teùàü tathàgato hy avadat teùàü ca yo nirodha 


evaü vàdã mahà÷ramaõaþ27. This is a buddhist text that is found on many sealings 


from various sites in India, dating from Gupta and post-Gupta times. Seals like this 


were placed in caityas or used as votive offerings28. So it is not the seal in itself that is 


strange, but the place where it was found. In their reports the excavators postulate a post-


Vàkàñaka period for the Mansar site. They identify a ståpa on the temple site and a 


mahàvihàra on the palace site, ascribing the buddhist character to Viùõukundin rule. 


This view has been contested by Bakker29, who doubts there ever was any buddhist 


presence at Mansar. This seal now, which on palaeographical grounds can be dated to the 


sixth or seventh centuries, would indicate that the excavators may be right after all. But 


there are some circumstances that raise suspicions. First of all, the excavators do not 


mention this seal at all and, in their latest article in Puràmanthana, even regret the fact 


that no buddhist images have been recovered from Mansar30. If they would have known 


about this seal, they would most certainly have mentioned it, because it would have been 


their strongest evidence. So it seems they do not know about it. Secondly, the photograph 


of this seal was made by Sasai, and no photograph of it was made by the University of 


Shuchin. But Sasai did not only make photographs at Mansar, but also of the excavations 


at Sirpur in Dakùina Kosala. Among his Sirpur photographs, we find the following the 


sealing shown on plate 10. Although it is regrettably unreadable, it shows great similarity 


with the Mansar seal. If this was all, my suspicions would not be based on much, but 


                                                 
25 Bloch 1903-1904: 105 
26 Plate 9. 
27 For the Buddha has told the cause of all the things that have their origin in a cause, and likewise the great 
mendicant has told of their destruction. 
28 Thaplyal 1972: 217. For more information about their uses see Skilling 2008. 
29 Bakker 2004: 81-84 
30 Joshi & Sharma 2005: 25 
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from Sirpur we also have some Buddha statues that show the same text on the back31. 


These photographs were taken on behalf of the University of Shuchin. I have selected the 


two best readable ones from a total of four statues. There are great palaeographical 


similarities between these texts and the seal that was supposedly found at Mansar. This 


leads me to the conclusion that it may very well be possible that Sasai has misplaced one 


of his photographs from the Sirpur excavations in his Mansar series, and that the sealing 


may not come from Mansar at all. 


There is one more seal in the Mansar collection – also unmentioned by the 


excavators –, and it is a puzzling one32. It shows a device that I have not been able to find 


anywhere else and a legend that I have not been able fully to decipher. The first akùara I 


take to be ÷rã, and if that is correct, the palaeography would indicate that this seal is not 


earlier than the sixth century and possibly later. It is, in any case, not Vàkàñaka script. 


The rest of the seal is even more difficult to read. The third akùara may be ha, for the 


rest I have no suggestion. If my reading of the first akùara is correct, the legend probably 


contains a personal name, maybe of somebody of importance in the area in the post-


Vàkàñaka period. 


Not only seals were found at Mansar, but also some inscriptions on walls and 


rocks. Most of these are in Vàkàñaka script and were found on the south side of the 


temple at Mansar III. All these incriptions are fragmentary. According to the excavators, 


they ‘are mostly prayer hymns in Sanskrit’33 and it is true that the texts are of a religious 


character. The two wall fragments on plate 15 only give us some words: ... [m] na 


vivarttinam / ÷ambhor ... // ... råpam / dvàra ...34. øambhor being the genitive or 


ablative of øambhu – the Beneficent One –, a name of øiva,  it testifies to the øaiva 


nature of the temple. Plate 16 shows another pair of wall fragments, this time reading 


some longer parts of sentences: tasya càràdhanàt pràpta ... (on the left stone)35 and 


pràptavyam  / ... va ... / ni ... (on the right stone)36. Maybe pràpta on the left stone can 


                                                 
31 Plates 11-13. 
32 Plate 14. 
33 Joshi & Sharma 1999-2000: 130 
34 … not turning / of øambhu … // … form / door … 
35 and obtained for the propitiation of him 
36 to be obtained / … / … 
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be completed as pràptavyam as on the right stone37, making this passage a list of things 


that have to be obtained or reached – or alternatively, giving multiple reasons why one 


specific thing has to be obtained or reached. In any case, it may be assumed that tasya 


refers to øiva. On plate 17 we have the beginning of a possibly longer text, showing the 


beginnings of four lines: siddham / manàþ p ... // vedàntàd dhyà[n] ... // prasàda÷ 


cà ... // tair upahriya ... 38. Most interesting is the word Vedàntàd, a reference to the 


Upaniùads, giving the text an orthodox brahmanical character. Unexplicably, the 


excavators date this inscription to the second century BC, although the box headed script 


clearly points to Vàkàñaka times. The small fragment on plate 18 reads: ...dyat[e] / 


råpàdigràha ...39. It seems to be concerned with the senses and the sense-objects, but not 


much more can be said about it. 


There are also two inscriptions in the collection that are not written in Vàkàñaka 


script. The first one of these40 I have not been able to decipher completely, but it might be 


possible to read: ... siddhã¤ ca ...  for the third till the fifth akùara. Palaeographically the 


inscription is difficult to date, but I do not think it post-dates the Vàkàñaka period. The 


final inscription41 is an example of shell script. Another inscription in shell script 


numbers among the earlier findings at MNS III, so it is probable that also this inscription 


comes from that site. Since shell script hasn’t been deciphered yet, it is not possible to 


read the texts. 


                                                 
37 Peter Bisschop has suggested to me that the fragment contains one pàda of a ÷loka verse, and so does 
not need another syllable. An alternative conjecture could therefore be pràptaþ. There may be a 
connection with pilgrims’ inscriptions that read: ... iha pràptaþ (‘[So-and-so] came here’). (See Salomon 
1998: 121-122.) 
38 accomplished / mind? … // from the Vedànta, meditation? … // and favour … // by them it is offered … 
39 ... / perceiving form etc. ... 
40 Plate 19. 
41 Plate 20. 
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The Problems in the Identifications of Gaṇa-like Images from Mansar: Is it 
Śiva or Gaṇa?  


 


Kaoru Nagata, Sojo University, Kumamoto, Japan. 
 


1. Introduction  


 After the fifth century A.D., Hindu art had begun to emerge in Central India, which was ruled by the 


Gupta dynasty. Many structured temples with iconographical items and ornaments that centered on the 


cults of Śaiva and Vaiśvana had been established. Among them, Śaiva art held great power through liṇgas 


and illustrations of the myths of Śiva. Further, during that time, not only icons of Śiva but also Śiva’s 


attendants, called Śivagaṇas, had been created in considerable number. Among these icons, many Gaṇa 


(dwarf) images1 had been depicted at the sites of the Eastern Vākāṭaka kingdom, such as Rāmagiri and 


Mansar, during the fifth century A.D. 


In this paper, we will discuss the so-called Mansar Śiva from Mansar. By reexamining the premises of the 


previous studies on the image, we will attempt to reidentify it, i.e., determine whether it is Śiva or Gaṇa 


Further, through the so-called Mansar Śiva, we would like to examine how Gaṇa images, which were 


originally created with Buddhist ornamental motives, were introduced into the decorative programs 


relating to Śaiva iconography of Hindu temples after the fifth century A.D. 
 


2. Re-examining the Identifications of the Mansar Śiva Image Created during the Eastern Vākāṭaka 


Period 


 


2-1. Description of the Image 


 I would first like to take a look at the image unearthed in Mansar, which now belongs to the collection of 


the National Museum, New Delhi (Pl.1-1). 


 The image was found in 1972 among a heap of brick debris on a low hill (Hidimbā Tekdī) by a mining 


contractor. As we will discuss, although numerous interpretations have been applied to it since its 


discovery, questions regarding its identity remain even today. In this paper, I will introduce the existing 


ideas pertaining to the image while offering my own interpretations. However, before addressing the 


problem of its identity, I would like to provide a description of the image. 


 The image is 84 cm high and carved from red sandstone. It is in the form of a sculptured stele and 


carved nearly in the round as opposed to fully in the round2. It is seated at a slight angle on a cushion with 


a backrest and has its left knee risen. It possesses four arms and is potbellied and corpulent. This 


potbellied corpulence is reminiscent of the dwarf-type Yakṣa or Gaṇa figures. Each of the four arms is 


positioned differently. The right fore hand proffers small flowers—which, for some reason, are held in the 


palm—with the arm bent at the elbow and resting on the backrest. The right rear hand is raised upward 
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and clasping a rosary, known as māla, between the thumb and index finger. The left fore hand rests on the 


knee, and the left rear hand is raised holding the stem of a flower (probably a Padma, but due to damage, 


only the stem is visible). The facial features show a round face with the following features: eyebrows that 


are raised at the outer edges, somewhat slanted double eyelids, a broad nose, and thick pursed lips that 


give the appearance of a subtle smile. A jeweled ear ornament adorns the right ear lobe, and a large circle 


earring (tātaṇka) graces the left lobe. Adorning the body is a gorgeous necklace composed of a string of 


beads and jewels. Further, each arm sports bangles, and the rear hands are brilliantly adorned with the 


jewels seen in the middle of the necklace and with foliage motifs. Just as on the wrists, there are anklets 


on the feet, and the left ankle is notably decorated with an ornament in the shape of a snake (nāganūpura). 


Other items include a belly-band (udarabandha), the double muktāyajñopavīta of the snātaka or 


grhastha—i.e., six strings of pearls that are twisted “with subtle irregularity” (with two clasps, each 


containing padma and foliage scroll design components)—slung down from the left shoulder to the right 


foot and arm, and a loincloth (dhoti) extending down between the feet. 


 In addition to the stumpy body and the corpulence of the image, other characteristics bearing relation to 


its identification are the treatment of the hair and headdress. A section of the hair is piled up on top of the 


head with a jeweled hair band in front, the jaṭās are massed under the coils of a nāga-valaya, and tufted 


coils rest at the crown of the head, with the hair falling to the right. An ornamented beaded mālā3 also 


hangs down with the tresses of the tufted hair coils (Pl.1-2). A crescent (chandrakālā) accompanies the 


nāga-valaya, and a skull (kapāla) decorates the hair on the left (Pl.1-3). Finally, we can see a cluster of 


small flowers that has been interpreted as comprising the eight favored flowers (aṣṭapushpikā)(Pl.1-3).  


 We now move from a detailed observation of the image to the topic of when it was created. Dr. H. T. 


Bakker tentatively identifies the temple of Pravareśvara, Pravareśvaradevakulasthāna—where the epitaph 


of Pravarasena II was inscribed—as Mansar and suggests the likely possibility that the image is 


Pravareśvara, which was installed by King Pravarasena II in the second quarter of the fifth century A.D. 


(Bakker, H. T. 1997: 87, 149) I will address the problem of its identification; however, it can at least be 


safely assumed that the image was created in the first half of the fifth century A.D. during the reign of 


Pravarasena II. The image is a work that indeed anticipates those appearing in the Ajaṇtā caves of the 


Western Deccan area during the second phase, which extended from the fifth century onward. Moreover, 


its form is equivalent to that of other works created during the same period of the Gupta Dynasty, and it is 


a magnificent example of fifth century art. 


 


2-2. Previous Studies on the Mansar Śiva Image: The Problems in its Identifications 


 As stated above, the features of the so-called Mansar Śiva image (Pl.1-1) were examined. Based on the 


above description of the image, the following iconographic features can be established:  


(I) The physical features of a small and potbellied body 


(II) Hair wrapped by spiraling strands of matted hair into a Jatāmukuta 


(III) A head adorned by a skull (kapāla) and crescent (chandrakālā) 
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(IV) A nāganūpura encircling the left ankle 


 These iconographic features have been frequently pointed out by several scholars. Thus far, the Mansar 


Śiva image has been attributed four different identities. Briefly, it has been identified as (a) Jambhala or 


Kubera, (b) a Śaiva icon, (c) Nidhi, and (d) Gana. I will now examine the four identifications of the 


figure.  


 


  (a) Jambhala or Kubera 


1. Deo, S. B. (1972) Tarun Bharat (Marathi) dated July 4, 1972. 


 The first observation on the figure was made by S. B. Deo. When he visited the site on July 4, 1972, his 


first impression was that it could be Kubera, since he saw it as having a potbelly, jewels in the right palm, 


and what appeared to be a mongoose wrapped around the left leg (Deo, S. B. 1972). But it is clear that his 


first identification was not correct. In fact, we find neither jewels in the right palm nor a mongoose 


around the left leg. 


 


2. Singh, R., Indian Archaeology: A Review: 1972–73:59, Pl. XLII B.  


 After S. B. Deo’s report (Tarun Bharat dated July 4, 1972), Raghubir Singh redescribed the figure as a 


sculpture of “four-armed Jambhala datable circa 5th century A.D.” (Singh, R. 1972-73: 59, Pl.XLII B.) 


 


3. Schastok, S. (1983) “A Sixth Century Kubera Image from Mandasor,” Chhavi, II. Benares: 105–108, 


figs.301 & 304.  


 We have a different identification by Sara Schastok. She considered the figure to fall under the class of 


Kubera or Yakṣa. There is no doubt that the headdress, ornamentation, and physique make it closer to the 


Gupta (Deogarh)-Vākāṭaka examples on the one hand and to the early Chālukya-Rāshṭrakūṭa dwarf Yakṣa 


figures on the other. Besides, she compares the figure with the later systematized iconographic forms of 


figures such as Dakshiṇāmūrti and Ardhanārī from among the early Chālukyan temples of the 


Krishna-Tungabhadra Saṇgama zones (Schastok, S. 1983: 105-108). In fact, it is possible for us to 


compare certain features of the Mansar figure, such as the potbelly, the cushion with a backrest, and the 


seated mode, with the Kubera (Nidhi) or Yakṣa images from the Ajaṇṭā caves. However, the Mansar 


figure has no identifiable attributes of Kubera, such as a moneybag symbolizing wealth. Therefore, I 


believe that there is no reason to associate the figure with Kubera. 


 


(b) Śaiva Icon 


1. Deo, S. B. (1975–76) “A Unique Sculpture from Mansar (Maharashtra),” Journal of Andhra Historical 


Research Society, XXXV: 275–277.  


2. Sivaramamurti, C. (1976) Śatarudrīya: Vibhūti of Śiva’s Iconography, New Delhi. 


3. Sharma, I. K. (1992) Some Unique Representation of Śiva of Vākāṭaka Period, in Shastri, A. M. (ed.) 


The Age of Vākāṭakas, New Delhi: 219-224. 
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4. Bakker, H. T. (1997) The Vākāṭakas –An Essay in Hindu Iconography, Groningen: 149.  


 


 Next, I will examine the identifications of the image as a Śaiva icon, as proposed by C. Sivaramamurti, I. 


K. Sharma, and Dr. H. T. Bakker.  


 First of all, as mentioned above, S. B. Deo formed his first impression, namely, that it could be Kubera, 


on the basis of what he perceived as its potbelly, the jewels held in the right palm, and what appeared to 


be a mongoose wrapped around the left leg (Deo, S. B. 1972). After this visit, however, he had further 


opportunity to conduct a detailed study, which seems to acknowledge that the first identification was 


incorrect. In his paper issued in 1975–76, on the basis of certain characteristics such as the headdress, 


ornaments, and facial features, he rightly compared the image to the Ajaṇṭa Yakṣa-dvārapāla (Pl.2-1) on 


the façade of Ajaṇṭā Cave 19 (Deo, S. B. 1975-76: 276-277.). I think that his view is correct in this 


comparable study. Further, he identified the figure as Bakuṭa-Bhairava, citing as evidence the fact that the 


figure bears a skull ornament and has a short stumpy form. He considered the figure as “a unique Śaiva 


icon belonging to the 5th century A.D displaying Vākāṭaka tradition.” (Deo, S. B. 1975-76: 277.) However, 


he noted the absence of a dog and the presence of jewels as factors going against its identification as 


Bhairava. Therefore, we have ample basis for reexamining the identification of the image.  


 Next, we shall examine Dr. C. Sivaramamurti’s view, which has been predominant among the previous 


studies.  


 In his classic work Śatarudrīya: Vibhūti of Śiva’s Iconography, he labeled this figure as a frontispiece 


and dated it to the fourth or fifth century A.D. He holds that the epithets hrasvāya and vāmanāya listed in 


the Śatarudrīya (Sivaramamurti, C. 1976: 21) are visually represented in this figure. He identified the 


figure as Śiva, listing the following as evidence supporting the identification: the attributes like 


chandrakalā; the crescent moon; kapāla, skull; ashṭapushpikā; the eight favored flowers; akshamālā; the 


hand clasping a rosary; tātanka, the ear ornament on the left ear proclaiming his eternal ardhanārīśvara 


hermaphrodite form; and the nāganūpura, the serpent anklet (Sivaramamurti, C. 1976: 113).  


 He holds that these attributes and ornaments are connected with Śiva’s iconographic forms. Further, he 


concludes that these are consistent with the epithets hrasvāya and vāmanāya from the Śatarudrīya. Dr. I. 


K. Sharma is also in agreement with Sivaramamurti’s view (Sharma, I. K. 1992: 219-224).  


 However, I have some reservations about Sivaramamurti’s view. My opinion differs from his view with 


respect to the interpretation of the figure’s ornaments. Specifically, I refer to the tāṭaṇka, the ear ornament 


gracing the left ear, and the nāganūpura, the serpent anklet. On the former, he pointed out that the tāṭaṇka 


gracing the left ear proclaims his eternal ardhanārīśvara hermaphrodite form (Sivaramamurti, C. 1976: 


113). However, I consider that the tāṭaṇka could not always have belonged to Śiva’s ardhanārīśvara form 


because we can find this type of ornament on images other than Śiva’s ardhanārīśvara form.  
 Large circle earrings can be seen on the Maṇibhadra Yakṣa4 (pl.3), which is painted on the left when 


viewed facing the cell of the left-side wall of the porch of Ajantā Cave 17, on the image of Gaṇa playing 


musical instruments appearing at the base of the pillar in the shrine antechamber of the same cave5, and 
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on many of the people featured in the Ajaṇṭā mural paintings. Of course, the snake as adornments 


suggests a close association with Śiva. However, while it is not on the ankle, there is a snake adorning the 


neck of the abovementioned Gaṇa image, i.e., the one appearing on the pillar in the shrine antechamber of 


Ajaṇṭā Cave 176. We cannot say, therefore, that the iconographic characteristics described earlier provide 


a decisive foundation for identifying the image with Śiva. 


 In the identification in (b: Śaiva Icon), Dr. H. T. Bakker suggests that this Mansar image was likely the 


Pravareśvara of Pravareśvaradevakulasthāna, which was erected by Pravarasena (Bakker, H. T. 1997: 


149). However, the image was discovered by chance in a heap of brick debris, and no details are available 


regarding where it had been installed. What’s more, the image is a sculptured stele that, as has been 


pointed out, might have been attached to a structure. And considering the fact that the body rests on a 


slant, it is very unlikely that the image stood independently as an object of worship. These facts raise 


serious doubts about whether the image was worshiped as Pravareśvara. 


 


(c) Nidhi Image 


Brown, R. L. (2004) Vākāṭaka –Period Hindu Sculpture, in Bakker, H. T. (ed.), The Vākāṭaka Heritage 


Indian Culture at the Crossroads, Groningen: 59-69.  


 
Based on the latest research results, as exhibited in (c: Nidhi Image), Brown argues that the image is 


typical of Nidhi image symbolizing the treasures or wealth, remaining in the Ellora caves, Aihole, Lonard, 


and Ajantā7. Further, Brown states that a comparison with the personified Nidhi image suggests that the 


Mansar Śiva is, in fact, an image of Nidhi, which was popular in the Western Deccan area (Brown, R. L, 


2004: 59–61). The potbellied corpulence of the Mansar image is characteristic of the images of deities 


that symbolize riches and is indeed a part of the tradition of ancient Yakṣa. Yet, while the attributes of 


wealth, represented by images such as a bag stuffed with coins or a handful of round fruit, can be 


observed in many of the Western Deccan representations of Nidhi8, these are not present in the Mansar 


image. However, of the four arms of the Mansar Śiva, the left rear hand holds a flower stem (likely a lotus 


flower). Similarly, an image of Nidhi holding a lotus flower can be seen on the right (when facing the 


image) of the left shrine located in the rear aisle of Ajaṇṭā Cave 2 (Pl.4). It is also seen in the left Nidhi 


image (when facing the image) of the two flanking the Nāga image in upper part of the right cell of the 


sidewall of the porch in the same cave9. But considering the fact that the lotus flower is not a distinctive 


attribute of Nidhi10 and that the explanations regarding the crescent, skull head ornaments, and the other 


iconographic elements—which are closely associated with Śiva—would not hold despite the sculptural 


similarities, the basis for identifying the image as Nidhi becomes necessarily tenuous. However, it is safe 


to say that, as noted by S. B. Deo (Deo, S. B. 1975-76: 277) and J. Williams (Williams, J. 1983: 20), the 


Mansar image is sculpturally in the same category as the images representing riches, such as the Yakṣa 


and Nidhi images in the Ajantā caves. 
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2-3. Essay on the Re-identification of the Mansar Śiva Image 


 My review of the identifications discussed in (a) through (c) show that there is reason to investigate 


other possible identifications.  


(1) The propose of Identification of d. Gaṇa 


 Exhibition Catalogue entitled “In the Image of Man (IIM),” 1982: 69, 224.   


 


 I would now like to examine the final identification in (d), namely, the identification as Gaṇa, and offer 


some opinions. In a catalog published in London in 1982 for an exhibition entitled “In the Image of Man,” 


the image is identified as Gaṇa, but no details are given to support this claim (IIM. 1982: 69, 224). I 


would like to attempt to show that the Gaṇa identification is, in fact, the most appropriate one. 


 Gana’s body is sculpturally represented as stumpy, and this coincides with the aforementioned 


Śatarudrīya, in which Śiva’s epithets are given as vāmana (stunted, short in stature) and hrasva (short, 


small, short in stature)(Sivaramamurti, C. 1976: 21). But while the Mansar image has a crescent and skull 


hair ornaments, and despite the snake around its ankle and the other iconographic elements recalling Śiva, 


I do not believe that it is a representation of Śiva itself, as expressed in the identification in (b: Śaiva Icon). 


As we have already observed, however, the Mansar image does possess Śaivaic iconography in the form 


of a crescent, skull, and snake. What’s more, coiled hair can be seen on the famous image of Śiva as 


Vriśivahana (bronze image; unearthed at Thirvenkadu) from the collection of the Tanjore Art Gallery, 


Tanjore11 (Pl. 5).  


 Another issue to address is the slight incline at which the image is seated. Inclusive of the fact that we do 


not accurately know the location or circumstances surrounding the image’s discovery, it is very doubtful 


that the image was worshiped as a main icon. As mentioned above, however, Dr. Hans. T. Bakker holds 


that this Mansar image was likely the Pravareśvara of Pravareśvaradevakulasthāna, which was erected by 


Pravarasena (Bakker, H. T. 1997: 149). In fact, the slanted position suggests the possibility that it was part 


of a pair of images12. Among the Śiva images of the Eastern Vākātaka period, the Sadāśiva image 


unearthed at Mandhal13 (Pl. 6)  —a sculpture in the round—possesses the characteristics of stumpiness 


and corpulence, and we know of cases in which it was an object of worship. But the Mansar image, while 


nearly a sculpture in the round, is actually a figure in high relief, which leads to the inference that it was 


part of a structure. Therefore, based on the fact that the image is slanted, we can conclude that it is very 


unlikely that it was meant to be installed as a main icon. 


 


(2) Some reasons that Mansar image is a Gaṇa, not Śiva.  


 I would now like to examine two sculptural elements that support the identification of the figure as Gaṇa 


in (d). The first is the action of proffering a bunch of small flowers, which are held in the palm of the right 


fore hand. This action can also be seen in one of the two Gaṇa images that are painted on the base of the 


left pillar (eastern face) in the shrine antechamber of Ajantā Cave 1714—the one on the right (when facing 


the images) is depicted as holding out a dish of small flowers. The action can also be seen in the ceiling 
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painting of the cave, where a dancing Gaṇa figure is depicted as holding a small flower in its hand (Pl.7). 


In other words, the gesture of proffering a bunch of small flowers as seen in the Mansar image can be 


interpreted as a gesture of admiration and worship directed at the primary image. 


 The many artifacts of varying sizes that have been unearthed at Mansar are on display in a storehouse at 


the site. Among them are the remains of a relief depicting two figures of Gaṇa gazing upward in 


admiration (Pl.8). The one on the left (when facing the image), depicted as being somewhat mature in 


years, has its right hand raised and is gazing upward. The one on the right, wearing a dhoti, similarly 


raises its right hand and gazes upward. This one also carries a long staff (or perhaps a trident) in its left 


hand, which is damaged at its extremity. Further, a skull is depicted on the right side of its head, similar to 


the Mansar image. These two Gana figures are clearly not representations of Śiva itself; they evoke a 


sense that their gaze rests upon a primary icon (perhaps Śiva), and it may be interpreted that they are 


admiring the awe-inspiring figure of Śiva. We can assume that this relief fragment was once attached to a 


structure and comprised part of a panel that included a primary icon, Śiva. Proffering small flowers is, 


thus, not a gesture of a primary icon, but rather one of attendants (class of Gaṇa). That is, the small 


flowers could be regarded as attributes expressing admiration and worship to the primary image. 


 The second element I would like to draw attention to is the ornamented beaded mālā dangling down 


from the top of the coiled hair on the head (Pl.1-a). This type of head ornament cannot normally be found 


on images of the deities that could be regarded as primary images, such as Śiva, but are rather seen on 


images such as dwarf images or Gaṇa, which assume the role of admirer and worshiper of a primary 


image (such as Śiva or Buddha).  


 In Ajaṇṭā Cave 19, for example, two dancing Gaṇa figures appear in the lower portions of the standing 


Buddha image carved into the niche of the stūpa (Pl. 9). They are not as finely crafted as the Mansar 


image, but we can detect circular head ornaments hanging down from the top of their heads. There are 


also circular ornaments attached to the top of the head of the Gaṇa (Nidhi) image featured on the jambs of 


the main entrance to cave 2115 (Pl.10). These examples can be taken to suggest that the Mansar image, 


with its ornamented beaded mālā, could be a Gana and an attendant of a primary deity. In this case, based 


on the existence of the crescent and skull adorning the head, the primary image would undoubtedly be 


Śiva. Thus, from the above observations, we can interpret the Mansar image as indeed being Śivagaṇa, an 


attendant of Śiva, bearing the iconographic characteristics of Śiva. In addition, focusing on this point, 


namely image bearing the iconographic features of Śiva, we can find some images related with 


iconographic principle as Mansar image during periods following the Eastern Vākāṭaka Kingdom.  


At first, we will observe the Dvārapāla Yakṣa Images on façade of Ajaṇṭā cave 1916 (Pl.2-1). Focusing 


on the iconographic features of both images, namely on their headdress and attributes, we can find a small 


Buddha seated image on the side of headdress of the left one (when facing image) and the purse as 


attribute in the left hand (Pl.2-2). The image evidently holds the purse symbolizing the wealth that Yakṣa 


possesses. Besides his dwarf-like attendant (Niche image) also carries a moneybag pouring coins. While 


the attribute of the left one evokes richness and fertility that Yakṣa possesses, a small Buddha image on 
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his headdress would be associated with Avalokiteśvara. We have Avalokiteśvara images with a small 


Buddha in the crest on turban-shaped headdress among Gandhāran sculptures during Kuṣān kingdom (cf. 


image from Salhi Bahlol, Gandhāra stored in Archaeological Museum, Peshawar17).  


On the other hand, we can find what seems a stūpa on the side of headdress, which the right one has on 


(Pl.2-3). Besides his dwarf-like attendant holds up a bouquet. With regard to the Identification of these 


iconographic elements: a stūpa on headdress which the right one has on and a bouquet with the dwarf-like 


attendant, I have already mentioned to my previous paper (Nagata, K. 2002b), where the former one 


would be identified with the emblem of Maitreya Bodhisattva, while the latter one is likely to be 


identified with Nāgakeśara flower, the attribute of Maitreya Bodhisattva.  


 While we can recognize that a stūpa on headdress undoubtedly corresponds to the emblem of Maitreya 


Bodhisattva after Pāla Kingdom (see. Shimada, A. 1998: 51-55; Yamada, K. 1982: 62.), the existence of 


Nāgakeśara flower with the attendant allow us to strongly associate a stūpa with the emblem of Maitreya 


Bodhisattva. As observed above, we can conclude that both Dvārapālas at cave 19 are Yakṣa images, 


bearing the iconographic features of Bodhisattva images, namely Avalokiteśvara and Maitreya 


Bodhisattva18. Accordingly it is no doubt to say the principle in making images as seen on Dvārapāla 


images at Ajaṇṭā Cave 19 shows a strong resemblance to that of Mansar image, which bears the 


iconographic features of Śiva.  


Besides, we have another example of image with abovementioned iconographic principle: unique two 


Gaṇa images at Rāvaṇa Phadi cave (Brahmanical cave), Aihole during Early Western Chālkya Kingdom. 


These images can be found on the lower panel of front wall (right) illustrating Gaṅgādharamūrti, a 


famous Śiva’s myth19 (Pl.11-1). In this Gaṅgādharamūrt main panel, Śiva with his consort Pārvatī is seen 


on the center, the ascetic-like figure, Bhagīratha on the left (when facing panel). Figure of Śiva has four 


arms: his rear both arms are spreading with jaṭās, in which river goddess Gaṅgā is descending. Above the 


head of Śiva are three goddesses, who are in all probability the triple river Gaṅgā after she was joined by 


the Yamunā and the Sarasvatī branches (see. Gopinatha Rao, T. A. 1997: Vol. II, Part. I., 318). It is on 


lower potion of this abovementioned main panel that we can find these two unique figures of Gaṇa at 


issue here. They are facing toward the ascetic-like figure (it would perhaps be Bhagīratha) taking the act 


of worshipping with Kneeling. Why is he taking the act of worshipping toward them?  


Here we will focus on the adornments and attributes of the both figures of Gaṇa (Pl.11-2). At first we 


can find the pleated circle one on back of each head. While many of Gaṇa figures with dancing and 


playing the musical instruments can be found on the basement of cave’s interior, we can see no figure 


except the two Gaṇa figures. Accordingly we could prove that both figures are distinguished from other 


Gaṇa figures carved into cave (Nagata, K. 2007: 29-30 and Pl.9). The second element I would like to 


draw attention to is the attribute that each Gaṇa figure possesses. The left one is holding a nāga (cobra), 


the right one holding a triśūla (a trident) and bell with each hand. All of these attributes that the two Gaṇa 


figure possess would be associated with Śiva. Thus these two Gaṇa figures do possess Śiva’s iconography 


in the form of a nāga and triśūla. What’s more, a bell that the right one holds can be seen among attributes 
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of Śiva as Andhakāsuravadhamūrti at Elephanta Cave (Nagata, K. 2007: 30 & note 44). We could identify 


these two figures with Gaṇas bearing the iconographic characteristics of Śiva same as the Mansar image. 


And especially in this lower portion of the Gaṅgādharamūrt panel at issue here, it is very interesting that 


these two Gaṇas are an object of worship for Bhagīratha. It seems reasonable to suppose that they could 


function as the substitutional images for Śiva.  


Thus, from the above observations, we can interpret the Mansar image as indeed being Śivagaṇa, an 


attendant of Śiva, bearing the iconographic features of Śiva. Also it may have been a principle concerning 


creating images to elevate merely a Gaṇa as a decorative motif of architecture into Śiva’s attendant, 


Śivagaṇa.  


 


3. Conclusion 


 I have dealt with the problems surrounding the identification of so called the Mansar Śiva image by 


examining the existing research as well as the actual image. In addressing the problems found in the 


research, I have come to the conclusion that the image is, in fact, not Śiva, but rather an image of Gaṇa 


possessing the iconographic characteristics of Śiva; in other words, it is Śiva’s attendant, Śivagaṇa. One 


type of Yakṣa image that existed since the early ancient times was the dwarf-type Yakṣa (or Gaṇa), which 


was characterized by a stumpy corpulent body. From the fifth century A.D. onward, a time when Hindu 


art flourished, the iconographic features of Śiva—namely, a crescent, skull, and snake (cobra)—were 


added to transform these Yakṣa images into Śiva’s attendant, Śivagaṇa. With the advent of the fifth 


century A.D. came a turning point whereby Buddhist art was transformed into Hindu art. Thus, images of 


Gaṇa, which comprised part of the formula of the relief decoration in Buddhist art from the early ancient 


times, were gradually included among Śiva’s attendants. This is apparent in the fact that the 


characteristics of Gaṇa’s leader, Śiva, were applied to Gana images, a fact toward which the Mansar 


Śivagaṇa image stands as evidence. 


 
NOTES 


1 As for Gaṇa or Śivagaṇa as attendants of Śiva, see the following papers: Nagata, K. 2002.a.: 30, footnote 8., Dhaky, 
M. A. 1984: 240-256.  
2 This image was retrieved from a brick debris at Hiḍimbā Tekḍi by Shri Bishan, a local mine contractor. From the 
details noted about its discovery, one cannot be certain whether it was separately consecrated in a temple or was 
merely a niche figure. Sharma, I. K. 1992: 219.  
3 This ornamented bead hanging down with the tresses of tufted hair coils, is called “beaded mālā” by Dr. Sharma, I. 
K. See. Sharma, I. K. 1992: 220.  
4 cf. Yazdani, G. 1955: Pl. part. IV, Pl. IV (b).  
5 cf. Fukuyama, Y. 2001. b.: fig. 3, 4,5,7.  
6 cf. Fukuyama, Y. 2001. b.: fig.5.  
7 cf. Brown, R. L. 2004: pl. 5.2, 5.3.  
8 A detailed research has been carried out by Bautze-Picron, C. on the Nidhi images in Ajaṇṭā caves; cf. 
Bautze-Picron, C. 2002. We have many examples of Nidhi images in Ajaṇṭā caves: cave1, cave2, cave20&21 etc. We 
have another examples among the attributes of Nidhi Images: Two small Nidhi figures on the jambs of the main 
entrance to cave 21, where both hold a jar out of which jewels are pouring. cf. Bautze-Picron, C. 2002: fig.13&14.  
9 cf. Bautze-Picron, C. 2002: fig.26.  
10 However, in the case of Padmanidhi as attendant of Kubera, associated with Padma (Lotus flower), the images have 
a Padma as attribute or headdress taking shape of padma. cf. Koeduka & Miyaji (ed.) 2000: Pl. 136.  
11 cf. Khandalavala, K. J. (ed.) 1988: Fig.28.  
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12 Fukuyama, Y. has already pointed out that the image was worshipped as a main icon. See. Fukuyama, Y. 2001 a.: 
63-64. 
13 A detailed mention to the Mandhal image has been made by Bakker, H. T. see. Bakker, H. T. 1997: 101-107.  
14 cf. Fukuyama, Y. 2001 b.: 67 (the description only without figure).  
15 cf. Bautze-picron, C. 2002: figs. 13&14.  
16 As for the Dvārapāla Yakṣa Images on façade of Ajaṇṭā cave 19, in my previous paper I already have made the 
detailed study: see. Nagata, K. 2002b.: 16-30.  
17 cf. Tokyo National Museum 2002. cat. No.12. 
18 I have termed this iconographical principle “transformation from Yakṣa to Bodhisattva” namely 
“Bodhisattvalization”. See. Nagata, K. 2002b.: 16-30.  
19 On the myth and illustrations of Gaṅgādharamūrti, see. Gopinatha Rao, T. A. 1997: vol. II, Part I. 313-321.  
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Preface


Untill a decade ago, Mansar was a small, insignificant market
town at the National Highway No. 7, 5 km due west of the
Rāmagiri (Ramtek). At the eastern side of this town were some
rock formations with a temple of the Manbaus sect, a tank, and a
hillock named after the goddess who is enshrined in the temple
on its top: the Hid. imbā Tekd. ı̄. This hillock was known as the site
where the splendid ‘Śiva of Mansar’ (National Museum in Delhi)
had been found in 1972.
At the eve of the great archæological discoveries discussed in the
present volume, I wrote in The Vākāt.akas (Groningen 1997)
about what was suspected under the surface of the hillock: ‘If the
brick temple on the Hid. imbā Tekd. ı̄ matched the quality of the
Śiva image, it must have been a magnificent one.’ And so it
turned out to be!


Hans Bakker Mansar
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Excavations of the hillock started in the season of 1997-98 under
the supervision of the Buddhist organisation of the Nāgārjuna
Smaraka Sam. sthā (Nagpur), the owner of the land, and directed
by J.P. Joshi and A.K. Sharma, Archæological Survey of India
(Delhi). The discoveries in this and the following years were
astounding and revolutionized everything we knew of the
Vākāt.aka kingdom—so much so that it seemed imperative to
organize an international conference to review our knowledge.
This conference was held in Groningen in 2002 and its results
were published in The Vākāt.aka Heritage. Indian Culture at the
Crossroads (Groningen 2004).
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Archaeological work in Mansar continued, and in addition to the
Hid. imbā Tekd. ı̄ (MNS 3), adjacent sites were explored, which
resulted in the discovery of Pravarapura (MNS 2), another,
smaller residence building (MNS 4), and a stellate-plan liṅga
temple (MNS 5). Again the urge was felt to share and discuss the
new findings with specialists of Indian history, art, and religion.
This led to a two-day symposium at the British Museum
(London), from 30 June to 1 July 2008. The present e-book
contains the contributions to this symposium.
A few words need to be said about the organisation of the
symposium and the publication of its proceedings.


Hans Bakker Mansar
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My visit to Mansar in December 2006 was an unforgettable
experience. Not only the ongoing excavations at MNS 2, 4 and 5
were exciting, the site museum, built by the Nāgārjuna Smaraka
Sam. sthā, appeared to be a real treasure-trove, having a collection
of unparalleled (albeit fragmentary) sculptures on display, the
great majority of them not yet published.


We were kindly allowed to make photographs, but soon realized
that the findings we could take stock of were only part of what
had been found. Happy circumstances offered an opportunity to
complete our photographic documentation.
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When I was lecturing in the Graduate School of Letters at the
University of Kyoto in spring 2007, my colleague Yuko Yokochi
organized a meeting with the president of the Shuchin University
(Kyoto), professor Motohiro Yoritomi. We were aware that
scholars of this university had taken a special interest in the
Mansar excavations and had visited the site several times.
In a grand gesture, the Shuchin University placed its collection of
Mansar photographs at our disposal. Among this collection were
the photographs that the residential monk of the Nāgārjuna
Smaraka Sam. sthā, the venerable Sasai, had taken. These photos
are particularly valuable, since Sasai has been living at the site
since the excavations began and has been in a position to take
photographs on a daily basis, documenting many findings in situ.
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After consultation of the Shuchin University, we decided that the
photographic material we had assembled, in view of its
extraordinary research potential, should be made known to the
wider circle of scholars dealing with the Gupta–Vākāt.aka period.
With the help of the Library of the University of Groningen an
electronic repository was set up, in which all documents available
to us were stored. At the same time indological specialists were
invited to sign-up to this repository and to consider to contribute
to a colloquium in which the new discoveries could be evaluated.
When discussing this plan with my friend and colleague Michael
Willis, the idea was born to hold this colloquium in the British
Museum, which itself houses a considerable collection of early
Mansar finds—the Wellsted Collection—and which would be easy
to reach for everyone.
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The symposium went ahead and was attended by eighteen
scholars from three continents. They contributed to a lively
debate at the round table, and many of them read a paper; these,
in revised and detailed form, are collected in the present volume.
They are to be considered expressly as ‘work-in-progress.’ The
material with which they deal is so new and so rich, that
anything near a final assessment can only be a future aim.


An electronic publication is pre-eminently suited to inform a wide
readership—quickly, easily and cheaply—of the latest
developments in the field. Moreover it enables us to include
colour photographs, as many as the work requires. In short, an
e-book seemed to be the right medium to achieve our goal:
integration of the Mansar discoveries into the canon of indological
knowledge of the classical period.
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Finally, a few words should be said about the organisation and
use of this book. This publication is made available on the server
of the Library of the University of Groningen
(http://mansar.eldoc.ub.rug.nl). The site is compartmentalized in
two domains: a public and a restricted one. The restricted domain
contains the repository of all photographic and documentary
material. The sculptures of which we possess photos are numbered
1 to 115 and the epigraphic fragments 1 to 16. For copyright
reasons this data base can only be accessed through a password.
Requests for access may be addressed to h.t.bakker@rug.nl.
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Along with its articles, the e-book is in the public domain and
may be used and disseminated without restriction, as long as the
source is given the regular rules of intellectual property are
observed. The photographs it contains may be downloaded for
personal use and for study purposes, but, if used in other
publications, their source and origin should be acknowledged.


The repository of the Library of the University of Groningen, in
which the present book is stored, forms part of a national and
international network named narcis (digital academic
repositories) and the union catalog of digital resources oaister,
which guarantees that it is easily found by search engines.


Hans Bakker Mansar
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This volume of proceedings consists of one package file in pdf
format, which assembles the separate pdf files of the individual
contributions named after their authors. For the titles of the
contributions one may consult the Contents below.


This organisation entails that there is no single continuous page
numbering. References to articles in this volume should add the
electronic address to the usual bibliographic description; for
references to specific pages, the page numbering of the individual
contributions may be used.


Hans Bakker Mansar
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The articles are published in the form their authors considered to
be best. Consequently, the contributions vary in typesetting and
layout. Since an electronic book like this reveals its contents in
segmented form, this was thought to be a price worth paying to
have the proceedings published within the year of the symposium.


A bibliographic file is given at the end. It specifies publications
regarding the Vākāt.akas and the Mansar sites in particular. The
details of the bibliographic references in the individual
contributions are either given in those contributions themselves or
are found in the bibliography file.
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Ideally, an e-book should be read on a screen and for this reason I
have chosen to present this Preface, my Introduction and own
contribution in beamer, a LATEX class used for creating
presentations. This format allows easy reading and scrolling
through the text in ‘full-screen’ mode, whereas switching to and
from notes is made possible through self-explicatory hyperlinks.
Materials contained in the notes are given in Appendices.
beamer is a well-designed format, which offers practical as well
as great visual advantages, but the proof of the pudding is in the
eating. May the reader enjoy the show.


Hans Bakker Groningen, December 15, 2008
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Brick Terraces at Ahicchatra and Mansar 
A Comparison 
 


Ellen M. Raven 
Universiteit Leiden 


 
Art historians for India such as me may at times envy ‘dirt archaeologists’ for their opportunity 
to literally dig up hitherto unknown treasures from the past. However, such gems apparently 
even lie in waiting for us.  


Neither covered by layers of earth, nor apparently hidden from view by overgrown jungle, 
a flat-roofed temple at Behti, in Madhya Pradesh, still managed to escape the roving eye of 
archaeologists and art historians alike, until it was brought to notice by Muzaffar Ahmad Khan 
(2005). Subsequently Meera Dass and Michael Willis reported on the Bethi temple in South 
Asian Studies 2007 and presented a paper on the temple at the Mansar conference in July 2008. 
They explained how it bears important testimony to construction techniques through which the 
Gupta architects spanned the roofs of a vimāna before śikharas became the norm.  


This paper will not focus on roofs of temples, but literally the opposite, on their support-
ing platforms.  


 
Early shrines 


Of old, most students of Indian architecture, including those at Leiden University, were 
taught that ‘flat-roofed’ temples such as at Bethi, illustrate the first attempts of Indian architects 
to build free-standing temples.1 Even the glorious Encyclopaedia of Indian temple architecture 
proclaims that ‘the foundation of Hindu temple architecture was laid during the Gupta age in a 
period when the structural potentiality of dressed stone had just fully been appreciated’.2 This 
assumption sits uncomfortably with the visual evidence of early relief sculpture, which parades a 
plethora of built forms. It seems as if – in the eye of the modern beholder - only building in 
stone, rather than in perishable materials or brick, counts as ‘true’ temple architecture. Inscrip-
tions, depictions and the archaeological record testify to a long and rich temple tradition going 
back to the early centuries AD, in which stone already played a role. Inscriptions from the Śaka 
and Kuṣāṇa periods at Mathura, Kauśāmbī and other early cities of North India, refer to dona-
tions of objects of worship such as stone slabs (śilāpaṭa, āyāgapaṭa) and images. Frequently such 
epigraphs happen to mention the architectural landscape in which these votive gifts were to be 
installed. Thus we come across a devikula (shrine) of a Jaina saint, a sabhā (assembly hall) for 
āyāga (worship), a prasāda (temple or palace), a prapā (cistern), a railing, an architrave for a 
gate of a śailadevagṛha, so a stone temple, one even resembling a mountain (parvato-prasāde). 


                                                 
1  Cp. e.g., Harle 1986:111; S.K. Saraswati, ‘Foreword’, in P.K. Agrawala’s first edition of his study of 


Gupta temple architecture (1968:xiii, reproduced verbatim in the 2nd edition): ‘The rich and exuber-
ant Indian temple architecture had modest beginnings in the Gupta period and temples of various 
shapes and designs …’. 


2  K. Deva in Meister, Dhaky and Deva 1988:22. 
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Some donations were done by Buddhist bhikhus,3 others by Jainas or Hindus. Devotees flocked 
to such sacred sites to worship symbolic representations or – more likely – images of specific 
yakṣas and yakṣiṇīs, serpent deities and brahmanical deities such as for instance Skanda-
Kumāra. 


Besides donative inscriptions, early stone images also testify to these cults. A śailadeva-
gṛha near Mathura was dedicated to the five Vṛṣṇi heroes. Two images of standing males, found 
near the village of Mora at Mathura back in 1911, may have been their icons under veneration 
there (fig. 1). They were dug up from a mound which, according to J.Ph. Vogel, were in fact ‘the 
remains of a brick temple’ (1971:110).4 In the early centuries of our era building free-standing 
structures in stone must have been a rare phenomenon, as brick and wood together served as 
primary construction materials for free-standing temples, and embellishments were mostly done 
in painted plaster, moulded bricks and terracotta. Quite fittingly, the Mora Well inscription 
designates the śailaṃ śrīmad gṛham (the magnificent stone abode) of the goddess or yakṣiṇī 
Tośā as being ‘atulam’ (matchless). Stone was used mostly for auspicious and prominent archi-
tectural features such as doorways and gates, especially where it was easily available.5  


Many such early shrines must have been apsidal in plan, next to rectangular brick shrines 
such as the ‘devakula’ in which the Kuṣāṇa kings had effigies of their royal ancestors installed.6 
Again art historians needed the help of the archaeologist to bring these temples to light, as not 
much had survived above the ground.7 


 
Terraced brick temples 


There is a third category of such early sacred sites, one that does not require the archae-
ologists’ spade to reveal it, but that does need proper excavation and documentation to make 
sense of it. I am referring to the towering mountains of bricks that were shaped into stepped 
platforms serving as the basis for a brick-built shrine. We are most familiar with such architec-
ture through Buddhist monastic sites such as Nalanda, Antichak or Paharpur. My paper will 
mostly focus on terraced structures at Ahicchatra (UP) and Mansar (Maharashtra), and in par-
ticular on the mounds known in the excavation reports as ACII and MNS2 respectively. 


It is frequently assumed that the terraced brick temples may have had its prototype in the 
Buddhist stūpa8 or at least ‘be closely connected’ to it (Agrawala 1981:87). The most explicit 
defender of this theory was H.G. Franz, who traced the terraced platform directly to Gandhāra, 
and postulated a process of ‘Indianization’ of Gandhāran pilasters, beams and niches into fully 
Indian shapes (1975). But why assume that stepped platforms were a Buddhist prerogative be-
fore Hindus adopted such a building type? 


Indeed, platforms were used as loci for worship, as is evident from their remains in the 
archaeological record, their mention in inscriptions, and their depictions. The ‘stupendous’ 


                                                 
3  E.g., the stone slab (śilā) donated by bhikhu Phalgula at the Ghoṣitārāma in Kauśāmbī; cp. Rhie 


Quintanilla 2007:270-271. 
4  Rhie Quintanilla 2007:211-214, 260-261. She provides a recent assessment and references to earlier 


publications and variant readings of the various inscriptions. She illustrates a rubbing of the Mora 
Well inscription, of ca. AD 15, in her fig. 267 and goes into the scholarly efforts to trace the identity of 
these Vṛṣṇi heroes, which consider both a Hindu and a Jaina context. 


5  When referring to a slab for worship, śilā definitely means ‘of stone’. But when donators refer to a 
brick temple covered with plaster, might they have used ‘śilā’ as well, even when this was erroneous? 


6  Rosenfield 1967:140-147. The inscription referring to this temple indicates that it must have been an 
impressive complex with, besides the shrine itself, an ārāma (garden), a puṣkariṇī (lotus pond), an  
udapānam (well), a sabhā (assembly hall) and a dārakoṭhaka (gateway); cp. Lüders 1961:134-138. 


7  In the second edition of his Gupta temple architecture (1981), P.K. Agrawala added archaeological 
evidence on brick-built apsidal shrines built in the centuries before stone, where available, became the 
customary material of choice, and gradually ushered in a new building mode. 


8  E.g., Agrawala 1968:55; 1981:89; Deva in Meister, Dhaky and Deva 1988:22. 
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stone enclosure at Nagari (Rajasthan), which possibly dates back to the first century BC, fenced 
in a low brick platform. It was 10.3 meter (34 feet) wide and three courses high, and meant for 
worship of a pūjaśilā or śilāpaṭa, a stone slab dedicated to Saṃkarṣaṇa and Vāsudeva.9 An early 
Mathura architrave, probably of a gate, depicts an ekamukha-śivaliṅgam raised on a platform 
below a fig-tree (Kreisel 1986:fig. 3a).10 


Continued and increased patronage may have offered the opportunity to enhance the 
visible impact of such a platform-based place of worship by the multiplication of tiers and a 
steady increase of covered space. We require the archaeologists’ diligence and skills to discern 
the various phases of construction, repair and refurbishment that always characterize multiple 
brick platforms.  


Brick terraced builds display a variety of shapes and dedications.11 They include sites with 
polygonal and circular terraces supporting a Buddhist stūpa, as at Lauriya Nandangarh in Bi-
har; sites with square tiers on a rectangular ground terrace, with Buddhist sculptural relief, as 
the Chaukhaṇḍī at Sarnath, UP12 or the western temple at Mahasthan in Bangladesh; or sites 
with square tiers as at Pawaya, dedicated to Viṣṇu and at Ahicchatra, dedicated to Śiva.13 There 
seems to be a general consensus that the architectural format of such a brick terraced structure 
goes back to Gupta times at least.  


 
Pawaya 


For the terraced brick temple at Pawaya (UP) Joanna Williams has argued an even ear-
lier origin, viz., under the rule of the Nāgas of Padmāvatī (1982:18-20, 52, her fig. 2). If the 
number of tiers may be interpreted as indicative of a relatively earlier or later date (which we do 
not know), then the Pawaya terraced temple, originally raised in two square tiers of 28 m at the 
basis, might illustrate a first step away from the single-terrace temple platform (figs 2-4).  


The entrance of the shrine on top must have faced the East, judging from the single pro-
jection on that side in the original design. Williams suggests that the temple was dedicated to 
Śiva in the first phase (under Nāga patronage), and was rededicated to Viṣṇu for its ‘second 
life’, marked by the adding of a much wider base with provision for two or more (?) corner 
shrines and a new central sanctuary with projections on all four sides. The Gupta period refur-
bishment made ‘what was already one of the largest Hindu shrines in India at this point into a 
yet more grandiose and impressive monument’ (Williams 1982:52).  


A stylistic analysis of the stone and terracotta sculptures suggests that the complex en-
tered its second phase in the late 4th or early 5th century AD (Williams). The stone lintel of one 
of its gates, casting Viṣṇu in several of his saviour roles, announces the new dedication.14 As for 
                                                 
9  Bhandarkar 1920; Agrawala 1981:14-16. The dedication has been inferred from two Sanskrit inscrip-


tions in Brāhmī script found at Ghosundi and Hathibada, ascribed by D.C. Sircar (1965:90) and 
R. Salomon (1998:141) to the 1st century BC. Chanda also traced the remains of an early elliptical 
building with plastered mud walls with some single-course brickwork (1920:131). 


10  Mathura style, Kuṣāṇa period, now State Museum Lucknow, acc. no. B 141. See Kreisel 1986:fig. 3a, 
with references to earlier publications on this relief on p. 174. 


11  The most efficient compilation of data so far on such brick terraced structures is offered by the Ency-
clopaedia of Indian temple architecture, Vol. 2 (1988), pp. 22-26, although none of these monuments 
was selected for illustration. 


12  Agrawala 1980:15-16. M.C. Joshi describes the various panels within the lintel frame, with beautiful 
photographic close-ups in the catalogue for the Paris exhibition on Gupta art in 2007 (cat. no. 74). 


13  This enumeration of brick terraced sacred complexes is by no means exhaustive. 
14  Williams figs 50-53. Gupta period imagery in stone of other deities, including Śiva, was also recovered 


from Pawaya. As the Kern Institute library does not have the Gwalior Archaeological Reports of 
1940-1941 in which the Pawaya excavations were documented, I have not yet been able to ascertain to 
which temple sites in Pawaya these were attributed. Judging from a remark by Williams (p. 52, 
note 101), the Ancient India and Iran Trust in Cambridge does keep copies of these reports in their 
Van Lohuizen-de Leeuw library archive. 
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the architectural use of the platform, apparently there may have been wooden shrines on the 
terraces and possibly also on top.15 As for the original dedication, Joanna Williams suggests that 
it may have been the ‘fervent Bhāraśivas’ who erected such an impressive monument at Pad-
māvatī. She suspects a similar origin for the terraced structure ACI that was constructed at 
Ahicchatra (1982:19). 


 
Ahicchatra 


Ahicchatra was the capital of Uttara (North) Pañcāla.16 Alexander Cunningham came 
across the site on one of his first tours and excavated the remains of temples and a Buddhist 
stūpa (1871:255-266; a detail of his plan here as fig. 5). He also identified the sites of several 
monasteries. Apparently Buddhism and Hinduism thrived side by side in the city, as is also clear 
from a few surface finds of a wonderful standing Maitreya in Mathura style of the Kuṣāṇa pe-
riod (fig. 6), and a broken terracotta panel of the later Gupta period showing Buddha, seated 
with crossed legs, his right hand raised in abhayamudrā. He is accompanied by a cāmara-
bearing attendant (fig. 7). Xuanzang commented that the inhabitants of the city ‘loved religion, 
and apply themselves to learning’. He counted about ten Buddhist monasteries and nine ‘Deva 
temples with 300 sectaries who sacrifice to Īśvara and belong to the company of “ashes-
sprinklers” (Beal 1981,2:200).  


Since Cunningham’s work at the site frustratingly little has been reported or illustrated 
regarding the architecture of Ahichhatra. Although excavations were resumed between 1940 
and 1944, the site had to be abandoned before the two biggest mounds within the fort area 
could be fully understood.17 Unfortunately a full excavation report was never published, in spite 
of the potentialities of the site that led N.R. Banerjee, excavating there between 1963 and 1965, 
to conclude that ‘perhaps no other site in India offers such scope for work as Ahichchatra 
does’.18 Although the cover of Indian Archaeology 1964-65: a Review illustrated Mount ACI in 
full glory, the actual work during the two field seasons in the 1960s did not focus on the two 
mounds at all, but on earlier level materials at other loci and at the fortification wall. 


Luckily several major categories of finds from the terraced mounds were published.19 
K.C. Panigrahi discussed the pottery in 1946, while M.G. Dikshit wrote about the beads (1952). 
A. Ghosh, one of the excavators, devised a classification of the numerous terracottas, which 
were then described and illustrated by V.S. Agrawala (1947-1948). These include for 
Mound ACI several stunning, Śiva-related terracotta plaques, but also panels with auspicious 
motifs such as the horse-bodied kinnarī who is tenderly fondled by her lover seated on her back 
(fig. 8).20 Apparently these panels originally decorated the uppermost terrace, but they were 
recovered from the debris of collapsed walls, as were a large number of carved bricks. Two life-
size, stucco images of Gaṅgā and Yamunā, recovered during excavation of the mound, once 
stood in niches flanking the main steps leading to the upper terrace (figs 9-10). According to 
Dhaky in the Encyclopaedia of Indian temple architecture, this means they were once installed 
on the ‘ground landing’ (1988:26), but they may have stood on the second terrace instead. Un-
fortunately no plans prepared during the excavations of ACI have come forward so far to settle 
the matter. 


Below I will focus on the least known of the two terraced structures at Ahicchatra, viz., 
Mound ACII, and compare it, as far as the documentation allows, with Mound MNS2 at Man-
                                                 
15  Williams 1982:52 on the basis of the report by the excavator, M. Garde. 
16  On the history of the Pañcāla kingdom, and in particular Ahicchatra, see K.M. Shrimali 1983, 


Vol. 1:19-21. Ahicchatra is mentioned in the Mahābhārata under various names. 
17  Information of one of the excavators, A. Ghosh as quoted by Kramrisch 1980,1:174, n. 117. 
18  As quoted by Shrimali 1983,1:2. 
19  A. Ghosh provides a detailed entry on Ahicchatra in his Encyclopaedia of Indian archaeology 


(1989:7-9), but it does not offer new details on the two brick mounds. 
20  Two sizes are reported for these panels: ca. 65 x 62.5 x 12 cm and 50 x 50 x 10 cm. 
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sar. However, as ACII derives much of its ‘identity’ indirectly from descriptions of Mound ACI, 
and as we are short on hard data for ACII, I will go into particulars of both terraced structures. 


 
The architecture of ACI and ACII 


For her study of Hindu temples, A. Ghosh provided Stella Kramrisch (1980,1:174, n. 117) 
with the following particulars on the two mounds that he had excavated: 


 
•  Both temple mounds (ACI and ACII) underwent several repairs and restorations, resulting 


in horizontal and vertical increases in their dimensions; 
•  In all their stages the temple mounds are square in plan with projections on the West for 


flights of steps; 
•  ACI had three storeys in its last three stages (fig. 11). The first and earliest stage was imper-


fectly explored; 
•  At each terraced structure, the shrine rests on the top; 
•  Each terrace leaves sufficient space between the central part and the parapet for circum-


ambulation; 
•  The axis of the temples consists of a hollow central shaft found to have filled with debris. 


The sanctuary was erected over the shaft. In neither case has this shaft been exposed to the 
lowest depth; 


•  The earliest stage of the temples belongs to the Gupta period, as one of them was founded 
on a level yielding typical pottery of the Kuṣāṇa period; 


•  Both temples continued in their last stages until the end of the 10th or the 11th century.  
 


If it were not for the perseverance of the historian Krishna Mohan Shrimali, our information on 
these two brick terraced structures would not go beyond this, as all recaps of the architectural 
remains at Ahicchatra rehash the same information. Shrimali’s 1976 London PhD thesis proves 
to be a virtually untapped secondary source on Mounds ACI and ACII. Shrimali managed to 
access original notes and photographs taken during the excavations in the 1940s; photographs 
that were ‘rapidly fading’ when he handled them! 


Shrimali informs us that Mound ACI was 22.9 m high, dominating the surrounding plains 
by its imposing form and height (fig. 11). In all five ‘quadrangular’ terraces were counted, with 
projections on the West providing for stairs. Each terrace has a 3 m wide pradakṣiṇapatha. The 
eastern and western sides have numerous steps, which are not very steep.21  


The lowermost terrace measured 16.7 x 10 m. The North and South walls were 3.2 m 
thick, while the East and West wall measured only 1.6 m. Cross walls run against the platforms 
on each storey on the northern and southern sides, thereby creating cells. These were filled with 
clay and debris to render them solid and strong, in order to serve as a foundation cell for super-
structures.  


On the North side, the three lower terraces each have a central projection. The lowest 
terrace has projecting cells on the four corners, probably meant for shrines, and thus creating a 
pañcāyatana plan.  


                                                 
21  ‘The stairs are not very steep – being on an average 6.5 ft. across, 15 inches broad and 10 inches high’ 


(Shrimali 1983:148). I have not yet come across a published plan of Mound ACI. Shrimali provides 
the measurements of some five differently sized brick types used to erect Mound ACI, but we do not 
know where and in which phases specific bricks were used at the site. The sizes he mentions are: 42.5 x 
25 x 5.6 cm; 35 x 24 x 5 cm; 45 x 25 x 7.5 cm; 41 x 25 x 7.3 cm; and 40 x 26 x 5.3 cm. Again illustrating 
the feable basis for our formal analysis is the fact that T.N. Mishra (1997:71) lists 11 differently sized 
brick types used at ‘Gupta and post-Gupta Ahicchatra’, of which NONE exactly matches the ones 
listed by Shrimali! As Mishra does not quote his sources, we cannot trace his measurements back to 
specific sites at Ahicchatra. 
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As only the foundation of the shrine that once stood atop the uppermost terrace survives, 
the fragmentary, but still colossal, stone Śivaliṅgam is now visible from far and wide (fig. 12). Its 
square lower part measures over 1 x 1 m at the basis, and the remaining stump is 2.38 m high. It 
reveals a transition from square via octagonal to round contours. The liṅgam stands a little to-
wards the Northwest corner of the cella, which, when intact, measured 4.37 x 3.2 m. It is not 
properly secured in a basis of some kind and may have been relocated. 


The presence of the liṅgam on the top of the stepped platform suggested to scholars deal-
ing with Ahicchatra that Mound ACI represents an aiḍūka, a funerary memorial monument. 
Hans Bakker (2007b) has already pointed out the differences between the built monument and 
its liṅgam on the one hand and the prescriptions for an aiḍūka in the texts on the other hand. 
Obvious differences thwart such an appealing match between the textual tradition and built 
practice at Mound ACI.22 Shrimali even suggests that the liṅgam was not an integral part of the 
original [that is Buddhist in his view] structure, and that it was probably placed there later.  
 
Mound ACII 


The Encyclopaedia of Indian temple architecture spends only a few words on the second 
large mound within the fortified area, Mound ACII (figs 13-14), which is characterized as being 
‘of a similar style and date’ as AC I. Indeed, it has five receding, square terraces, apparently 
from different building phases, with ruined buttress walls on three sides (so not on the West) 
creating foundation cells (figs 14-15). Here too we find a modest central projection on each 
side, but only with the lowest platform. The pañcāyatana formation also recurs for what must be 
a later upgrading to a new temple mode. A long flight of stairs marks the entrance on the West 
side. 


Directly adjacent to Mound ACII on the East side lie the remains of an apsidal structure, 
North-South oriented, with its door opening to the South (fig. 16). Another such shrine lies 
beneath the brick terraces of ACI. Shrimali identified the latter with the ‘ruins of Kuṣāṇa times’ 
to which reports on Ahicchatra refer. Apparently these belong to the category of brick apsidal 
temples that we discussed earlier. 


The most significant visible difference between ACII and ACI appears to be the sculp-
tural programme. Only very few and very small terracotta fragments were recovered from ACII. 
They include two tiny Śiva heads (Agrawala 1946-1947, nos 115 and 115a) and a few female 
figurines. The only two architectural pieces on record are a left-lower-corner fragment of a ter-
racotta panel showing a dwarfish, seated drummer23 (fig. 17) and a longish brick showing on the 
narrow side the projecting head and bust of a male figure looking down. However, Shrimali 
reports that Mound ACII had been conspicuous for yielding beautifully moulded bricks with 
ornamental designs such as lotus petals, a chequer pattern with alternative square grooves, rou-
letted patterns and ornamental svastikas (fig. 18). ‘Some fragments of these bricks are indicative 
of a incised lattice design and sarpa-bandha with pallets and a rosette’ (1976:150). Illustrative of 
the tenacious status of our records is the fact that Ghosh reports ornamental bricks only for 
Mound ACI, whereas Shrimali mentions them only for Mound ACII!  


Ghosh reported to Kramrisch that the top terrace once carried a shrine, but no further 
details were provided, and there is no report on traces of a liṅgam. Ghosh does mention a ‘tem-
ple axis’ in the shape of a hollow shaft, but there is no way of telling what was installed in the 
shrine. 


Until the unpublished reports on the early excavations become available or work at 
Mound ACII is resumed, we cannot tell for sure whether or to what extent the paucity of recov-
ered remains resulted from the sudden interruption of work at ACII. For the time being, we 
may conclude that there are no signs of an extensive iconographic programme through terra-


                                                 
22  See Bakker 2007 for references to previous discussion on the aiḍūka. 
23  Now in the National Museum in New Delhi, acc. no. 62.305. 
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cotta panelling with Śaiva myths. In fact, Śiva’s presence is almost negligible in the remains that 
are on record, and so are the other gods. 


  
The brick terraces at Mansar 


Hans Bakker’s contribution (2004) on Mansar in the proceedings of the 2002 conference 
on the Vākāṭaka heritage offers the best available contextualization for the Mansar brick ter-
races identified by the site codes MNS2 and MNS3.24 He adduces the vital report by 
T.A. Wellsted from the 1930s on the remains and reproduces the crucial plans (figs 19 and 22) 
that are so rare in more recent archaeological reports on the site. 


Mansar has been identified with Pravarapura, the capital that the Vākāṭaka King Prava-
rasena II had built in the second quarter of the 5th century AD. Hans Bakker has argued that 
the brick terrace temple now archaeologically labelled MNS3 and dominating the hill named 
Hidimba Tekdi, may have been the Pravareśvara Temple erected by the order of Pravarasena II 
mentioned in an inscription.  


Behind the label MNS3 hides a most intriguing terraced structure with a dazzling number 
of straight and curving steps, arrays of round brick protrusions of various dimensions and 
heights, stepped ramps of many shapes, heights and sizes. Frequently brick surfaces have been 
reshaped through patterns of incuse lozenges devised by means of moulded bricks (fig. 20). It 
seems that the architect attempted to reproduce a mountainous landscape fitting for Śiva’s 
abode, but he definitely used quite unfamiliar means to get the sought-after effect. The temple 
site held more surprises in store, as it had preserved the clay figure of a Puruṣa from the con-
struction sacrifice of the temple.25 The most famous sculpture recovered in 1972 from the 
MNS3 hill is the Vāmana Śiva kept in the National Museum in New Delhi (fig. 21).26 Mithuna 
couples with the most fantastic hairdo’s and dwarfish gaṇas in merry postures dominate the 
sculptural remains. 
 
Mansar MNS2 


As far as I know, nothing as spectacular as that was registered to have come from the sec-
ond brick-built terrace at Mansar, the site indicated by Wellsted as ‘the monastery site’ (fig. 22). 
Most, if not all, of similar brick mountains excavated by archaeologists in the early decades of 
the 20th century had proven to be the sites of stūpas raised on brick platforms as part of a mo-
nastic establishment. It was not surprising then that Wellsted expected to have stumbled on a 
similar site, but it proved to be nothing of the kind. He then assumed it might instead be the 
remains of a monastery, or else ‘even’ a secular building with surrounding courts. 


In 1994-1995 the Excavation Branch I of Nagpur of the Archaeological Survey resumed 
digging at the mound (figs 23-24), and a report appeared in Indian Archaeology: a Review. Un-
fortunately no plans or stratigraphies have been released, so it is very difficult to create a mental 
picture of this terraced structure or link descriptions to photographs.  


 
First phase 


The excavators distinguish three phases of constructional activity in what is apparently a 
‘three-storied complex’ surrounded by a prākāra wall. In the first phase, the lower platform, 
built over a knoll, measured 51 x 44 m. Its basis was decorated on the outside with a row of 
niches (25 cm wide) alternating with pilasters (21 cm wide); above this sits a second row of 
‘double niches’ (outer frame 84 cm wide, inner frame 58 cm wide; fig. 26). 


Remains of brick-built cells, both at MNS2 and at MNS3, reveal that at Pravarapura it 
was customary, as at Padmāvatī (Pawaya), Ahicchatra, Bhitargaon and other places, to compose 
                                                 
24  See excavation reports in Wellsted 1934; the reports in Indian Archaeology: a Review listed with the 


references (not complete); Joshi and Sharma 1999-2000; Bakker 2004; Joshi and Sharma 2005. 
25  Bakker 2004:pl. 6.23; Bakker 2007a. 
26  See Bakker 2001for an iconographic analysis and references to other studies on the image. 
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the platforms of oblong or square brick-built boxes filled with brick-bats, stone chips and (at 
Mansar) ferruginous clay. In order to strengthen the core area, revetment walls were positioned 
(as at Ahicchatra), here at the West side only. 


 
Second phase 


In a second phase of construction activity, the foot of the lowermost terrace was enlarged, 
but without disturbing the architecture of Phase 1. The niche decoration was replicated on the 
new adhiṣṭhāna (figs 27, 33-36), but there was also a change in its lay out, in that ‘four bastion 
like square projections on four corners’ were added (Joshi and Sharma 2005:20).27 We may 
compare this to alterations in later building phases at Pawaya, Ahicchatra ACI and ACII, were 
the lower platform was likewise remodelled to reflect the newly fashionable pañcāyatana plan. 
Near the northeastern corner of the adhiṣṭhāna a sacrifical fire-pit was uncovered, containing 
charred grains (fig. 30). 
 MNS2 rises 15 meter high, and faces West towards the lake, as is evident from remains 
of a gate and the placement of two sets of stairs (each 1.70 m wide, with 14 steps) leading to-
wards the top of the first platform. The path to which they give access reveals traces of a lime-
mixed brick-jelly floor and is demarcated by a parallel wall. 


In their 2005 summary of the architecture of MSN2, Joshi and Sharma describe the mid-
dle and top storeys as those of ‘a palace complex’. The outer walls have kapotas, ‘makaras on 
niches’ and they were plastered with lime (figs 28-29) and painted alternately in white and red 
colour.28 


The 2005 summary on the ‘palace complex’ mentions (apparently for the first floor) a 
3.20 m wide lobby all around, between the outer and the inner walls. Outside the outer wall was 
a 3.60 m wide open space. To the East of the ‘waiting room’ was the ‘grand Darbar Hall’. 
Around the Darbar Hall, on three sides (North, South and East) were a number of intercon-
nected rooms. At the West side, from a square ‘verandah’, two stairs of 13 steps each lead to the 
top storey.  


Unlike for ACII, in the case of Mansar’s MNS2 we do get details on what was built at the 
top, viz., ‘a number of rooms resting on wooden planks’ (Joshi and Sharma 2005:20). However, 
the exact architectural nature of these structures and their placement vis-à-vis each other are 
not clearly indicated and plans to help us visualize the distribution of these interconnected 
spaces are absent. 


In the centre of the second (=top) floor a square structure was encountered, from the 
centre of which a square shaft goes right down to the very bottom of the entire terraced build-
ing. Although the excavators suggest that this shaft served as a ventilator channel, the more 
likely structural parallel is to be found in the hollow central shaft beneath the shrines at Ahi-
cchatra, both at ACI and ACII! 
 
Third phase 


During the third construction phase the complex must have gone through considerable 
changes. The main stairs on the West side, formerly leading to the top of the first platform, were 


                                                 
27  The 2005 report describes the corner projections as ‘6.45 m in length’ and projecting by 48 cm. The 


second phase adhiṣṭhāna wall measures 1.10 m, with 15 courses of bricks up to kapota level. At the 
kapota level there is an offset inwards measuring 8 cm, with 10 courses of bricks, totalling a height of 
80 cm. It is followed by a course of convex corbelled bricks, then 6 courses including the projected 
plano/convex (upwards) course, 45 cm in height. On top of that is an upward plano-convex course 
with is followed by niches (p. 21). 


28  ‘The outer face of the palace has alternate recessed and depressed portions, each measuring 1.55 m in 
width and standing on two pillars measuring 0.60 m. The entier surface of the wall is decorated with a 
series of niches, 25 cm wide each and 21 cm wide pilasters. Above these are the wide double niches, 
outer one 84 cm in width whereas the inner one (is) 58 cm in width’ (Joshi and Sharma 2005:21). 
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sealed off and filled in. The 1994-1995 report identifies the following architectural features at 
this first level above the adhiṣṭhāna as belonging to the third building phase: a porch and sub-
sidiary shrines, a ‘shrine to the North’ with three pedestals and a ‘shrine on the eastern segment’ 
with ‘dilapidated pedestals with sealed clay images’ that were largely damaged.  


The ‘few large-sized standing clay images of divinities and dvarapalas … found in sham-
bles with crest fallen’ bring to mind the placement of large-size terracotta Gaṅgā and Yamunā 
figures at the main stairs of ACI, but the picture is too incomplete and too vague to appreciate 
whether the sculptural programmes showed any clear resemblance. Certain burnt deposits indi-
cate that the complex suffered large-scale burning.  


The terraced complex is surrounded on the East, North and South sides by buildings of a 
residential nature and by remains of walls and ditches (fig. 32). The number of architectural 
features and their sheer diversity requires more detailed reports and plans in order to facilitate 
a further assessment and acquire a better three-dimensional insight into the spatial organization 
of this complex. 


 
Finds from MNS2 


The 1994-1995 report mentions sculptured objects that were recovered from the porch 
and shrine floors that were ascribed to the third construction phase. These objects include an 
Umā-Maheśvara plaque (fig. 37), an image of Lajjagaurī (fig. 37) and a soapstone plaque de-
picting viṣṇupada surrounded by a gadā, a śaṅkha and a cakra (fig. 38). The report also men-
tions clay figurines, ornaments such as beads, pendants, earrings and studs, trinklets, glass and 
shell. Quite surprisingly, iron objects such as nails, spatula, needles, handles, hoes, axes, etc. 
outnumbered all other objects. Although we do not know where these various items were re-
covered, they do hint at a residential use of the complex. This may have included the presence 
of one or more small shrines for use by the royal (?) residents. 


 
By way of conclusion 


For Ahicchatra’s Mound ACII we have hardly any hard data, only a few poor black-and-
white photographs, one plan in which the contours of only major details can be made out with 
any amount of certainty, and few objects to go by. For Mansar’s Mound MNS2 much more fac-
tual information is at hand, but we lack a systematic matrix to plot the information in. There are 
no detailed plans for the porches and shrines that apparently materialized in the third construc-
tional phase or for any of the multitude of architectural elements such as stairs and pathways. 
We have only limited data on exact measurements for all the composing parts. Nevertheless, on 
the basis of what we have, we can see a pattern of differences and similarities emerging.  


Whereas ACII presents a complex with three solid brick tiers once supporting a square 
shrine, MNS2 presents a complex with one solid or filled-in lower platform supporting two tiers 
with rooms of various sizes and shapes. The excavation report provides sculptural evidence for a 
sacral use of part or all of this space only for the third construction phase. Whether or not this 
was combined with residential use I cannot tell on the basis of the information made available 
so far. 


In their 2005 summation, Joshi and Sharma suggest that the first construction phase of 
MNS2 dates back to Sātavāhana times. Under direction of Pravarasena the complex would have 
received its enlargement and alterations. However, I have not come across numismatic or in-
scriptional evidence from MNS2 in the 1994-1995 excavation report to corroborate such an 
early origin for the first phase. 


From an architectural point of view, there are clear parallels between the way in which 
the adhiṣṭhāna at Pawaya and Mansar were built up of receding courses of bricks. Other simi-
larities include the use of the foundation boxes and revetment walls. It is also remarkable that 
all brick terraced structures studied here reveal the introduction of a pañcāyatana plan as part 
of a later refurbishment. A remarkable common feature shared by ACI, ACII and MNS2 alike, 
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one that would certainly have pleased Stella Kramrisch, is the open shaft down the centre of the 
tiers.  


As no terracotta panels with sculptural relief were recovered from MNS2, we must as-
sume that the decoration in the niches consisted of painted plaster only, at times combined with 
the use of moulded bricks. At Pawaya and Ahicchatra the niches of the lower two platforms very 
likely carried such painted plaster finishing as well. 


Mansar’s MNS2 may indeed have served a residential purpose originally. The extent to 
which this changed in the course of  its history needs to be further evaluated. As for Ahichha-
tra’s ACII, there is hardly any ‘divine presence’ noticeable among the recovered remains. How-
ever, we do not have any signs of spatial divisions on the upper levels that would fit a residential 
destination. 
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Fig 2.  Pawaya,  terraced temple from the Southeast
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Fig. 3  Pawaya, details of niches and moulded brick
ornaments on the outside of the terrace
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Fig. 4  Pawaya, details of corner of the lower terrace
showing receding courses
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Fig. 5  Detail of Cunningham’s map of Ahicchatra
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Fig. 6  Maitreya in 
Mathura style
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ca. 2nd cent. AD 


Photograph
C


ourtesyJohn C
. and Susan L. H


untington







7


Fig. 7  Buddha with
attendant. Ramanagar
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ca. 6th cent. AD
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Fig. 8  Ahichhatra, Mound ACI, Kinnarī-mithuna panel
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Figs 9-10
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Fig. 11  Mound ACI as photographed during excavations in 1940-1944
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Fig. 12  


The remains of the 
Śivalingam at the top of 
ACI, photographed during
excavations in 1940-1944
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Fig. 13  Ahicchatra, Mound ACII during excavations, 1940-1944
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Fig. 14  Ahicchatra, Mound ACII after partial excavations
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Fig. 15  Ahicchatra, Mound ACII, plan prepared by the excavators
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Fig. 16  Remains of apsidal temple to the East of ACII
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Fig. 17  


Terracotta panel with 
drummer, recovered 
from ACII
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Fig. 18  Ahicchatra, moulded bricks excavated
from Mound ACII
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Fig. 19  Wellsted’s plan of Mansar illustrating the location of MNS2
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Fig. 20  Exterior brick facade of Mound MNS3, 2006
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Fig. 21  Śiva recovered
from MNS3 in 1972
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Fig. 22  Wellsted’s plan of ‘The Great Monastery’= MNS2
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MNS2-H1


Fig. 23  


Mansar MNS2 
from the West, 
in 2006
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Fig. 24  Mansar MNS2 from the West, in 1999
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MNS2-H5


Fig. 25  MNS2, reconstructed gateway (W), 2006
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MNS2-S11


Fig. 26  MNS2, the Southwest corner  before restoration, 1999
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MNS2-N23


Fig. 27  MNS2, the Southwest adhisthāna corner  after restoration, 2006
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Fig. 28  Pilaster and kapota decoration, with painted plaster, on the outside of the 
first floor wall, 2006 MNS2-N28
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Fig. 29  Pilaster and kapota decoration, with painted plaster, on the outside of the 
first floor wall, 2006 MNS2-H10
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Fig. 30  The fire-pit near the northeastern corner of the adhisthāna MNS2-30
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MNS2-N7


Fig. 31  MNS2, the Northeast adhisthāna corner  partly restored, 2006
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Fig. 32  MNS2, looking down towards the  North-East, 2006
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MNS2-S4


Fig. 33  MNS2, the Northwest adhisthāna corner, partly restored
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MNS2-N24


Fig. 34   MNS2, the North side of the Northwest adhisthāna corner after
restoration, 2006
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MNS2-S5


Fig. 35  MNS2, the West side of the Northwest adhisthāna corner, partly restored
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Fig. 36 


MNSII, the West side
of the Northwest
adhisthāna corner  
restored, 2006 
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Fig. 37  Umā-Maheśvara and Lajjagaurī sculptures recovered from MNS2
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Fig. 38
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The Mansar Sword


Brief Note on a Sword Found at Mansar


John Siudmak (Oxford)


John Siudmak (Oxford) Brief Note on a Sword Found at Mansar







The Mansar Sword An Iron Tulwar


A Sword found at Mansar
The collection of photographs taken at Mansar by the venerable
Sasai includes a picture of what appears to be an iron tulwar
with typical backward curving blade. It appears that the quillons
and the pommel are forged directly onto the tang of the sword,
rather then having a separate hilt.


Photo Sasai (07–S1)


John Siudmak (Oxford) Brief Note on a Sword Found at Mansar







The Mansar Sword An Iron Tulwar


This type of sword is associated with Islamic culture. From the
early historical period up to the eleventh century, ancient India
knows of two forms of sword, both double-edged stabbing
weapons, one with parallel straight edges, the other leaf-shaped,
of narrow waisted form and splayed root.


The Mansar sword clearly does not fit into either of these
categories. As P.S. Rawson (The Indian Sword, Copenhagen
1967) points out, the earliest appearance of a sword resembling a
tulwar in art is in a Persian manuscript dated 1306 AD, but it
may not have entered India earlier than the 15th century. The
Mansar sword may date from the 17th/18th centuries.


John Siudmak (Oxford) Brief Note on a Sword Found at Mansar
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HARISENA’S UNIFICATION OF THE VAKATAKA DYNASTY 


ITS IMPLICATIONS FOR “POST-VAKATAKA” MONUMENTS 
 


Walter M. Spink,  Ann Arbor 


 


 


As we have learned more and more in recent years about the powers responsible for the 


remarkable Vakataka monuments at Mansar, Ramtek, Ajanta, and various other allied 


fifth century sites, “the kingdom of the Vakataka has come to be seen as pivotal in the 


history of India”. 1 But although we may be able to link these great monuments to their 


royal patrons—Mansar to Pravarasena II, Ajanta to Harisena—there is still much 


confusion about what happened to the dynasty itself,  and when and  why.   With a 


dynasty of such importance—Bakker rightly puts it “on a par with the Gupta world”, we 


surely need a better idea of why we never hear of it again after the fifth century, and what 


forces or factors were responsible for such a major dynasty having dropped so 


precipitously out of history. 2  If we are going to attempt to explain why the history of 


this great dynasty appears to end shortly after the sudden collapse of patronage at Ajanta 


in about 480—which is of course a key, not a cause—we must review the evidence that 


the site provides, both epigraphic and developmental.  


               


In the early 460s, very shortly after Harisena, son of Devasena, became the new 


emperor of the Western Vakataka Dynasty, a large number of his courtiers, with clearly 


exuberant expectations, inaugurated what might be called Ajanta’s renaissance. The early 


and rapid success of their efforts was made possible by the fact that at the time of 


Harisena’s accession the whole empire that he inherited must then have been at peace—a 


blessing that turned out to be all too brief.  His territories at this time included Risika (the 


area in which Ajanta lies), the powerful Asmaka to the south, Anupa (where the Vakataka 
                                                 
1 Bakker, The Vakatakas, Groningen 1997, 2 
2 Ibid. 







caves at Bagh lie) and western Vidarbha, with the imperial capital at Vatsagulma (now 


Basim).  Remarkably, by the time that Harisena suddenly died at (allowing a small 


margin of error) the end of 477, he had, according to his minister Varahadeva’s very 


public dedicatory record on the front of Cave 16, expanded his empire to include Kuntala, 


Avanti, Kalinga, Kosala, Trikuta, Lata, Andhra, and Aparanta (“Paranta”). 3  We do not 


know how or when he acquired them all; but what we do know is that by the end of his 


reign, by virtue of war, inheritance, marriage alliances (two), or political astuteness, he 


appears to have unified the two branches of the long-bifurcated Vakataka house, 


extending his central Indian empire from the western to the eastern sea. 4 


 


So a significant question for Vakataka specialists to ponder is this:  how could 


Harisena have extended his domains far to the east without having taken over (Bakker: 


“stood above”)—by inheritance or war or whatever—the eastern Vidarbha domains of his 


collateral ruler, Prithivisena II, thus becoming the single Vakataka emperor by the end of 


his reign?  Under these circumstances, it seems impossible to believe that Prithivisena II, 


the last ruler of the Eastern Vakataka Dynasty could have continued ruling after 477, 


when Varahadeva’s inscription, referring to these far-flung territories, was written. 


 


This being the question, we surely have to reassess the traditional dating of 


Prithivisena II  (Mirashi: 470-490; Bakker 475-495). 5 I have tried to do this, assigning 


him a date of 455-475, the end of his reign either occasioned by his death or by 


Harisena’s takeover of his apparently extensive domains at some point prior to Harisena’s 


own death in 477.  My arguments, suggesting various revisions in the chronology of the 


Eastern Vakataka Dynasty have been given in some detail elsewhere. 6  Needless to say, 


such a revised chronology also requires, in fact depends upon, a significant change in 


                                                 
3  Dr. S Gokhale’s has suggested that the missing space in the inscription should be filled by “Paranta”. 
Drs. Arvind Jamkhedkar and Madhav Deshpande have kindly examined the matter and agree that Dr. 
Gokhale’s reading is reasonable. [ See for a different interpretation Bakker, The Vakatakas,  34f. (H.T.B)]  
4 Significantly, Harisena’s four inherited domains are not included in this Cave 16 listing, confirming that 
fact that those on the list were acquired by some form of domination. This again would suggest that eastern 
Vidarbha (Prithivisena’s central territory) may have been inherited or ceded, rather than “conquered”. 
5 For Mirashi, see CII V; for Bakker’s dating, see The Vakatakas, 170f. 
6 Spink Volume I: , Ch 5: “A New Vakataka Chronology”.  Reprinted in The Ananda-Vana of Indian Art 
(Dr. Ananda Krishna Felicitation Volume) edited N. Krishna and M. Krishna, New Delhi, 2004.  . 
 







Mirashi’s too-arbitrary dating of Harisena and of the Uccakalpa Vyaghradeva (both to 


470-490); for this reason I append a chart (see last page) showing how the many 


historical synchronisms that support a dating of Harisena and Sarvasena III to 460-483 


often prove to be invalid given the conventional, or older, dating to 475-510. 7  It is 


obvious that the whole Eastern Vakataka Dynasty chronology has to be revised, if 


Prithivisena himself is located earlier; and this has significant implications for our studies 


of the various important monuments (Mandhal, Ramtek, Mansar) that can be variously 


connected with rule on the list. So I would welcome for your opinions on the various 


shifts that I have made. 


   


 


 


A REVISED VAKATAKA CHRONOLOGY 
 


Nandivardana Branch  approx. reigns 


Rudrasena II             385-390 (allows for yr 5 inscr) 


 Prabhavatigupta  390-405 (estimated 15 yr regency) 


 Damodarasena  405-410 (brother's reign was long) 


 Pravarasena II  410-445 (allows for yr.32 inscr) 


 Narendrasena  445-455 (no evidence re length) 


 Prithvisena II  455-475 (allows for yr 17 inscr) 


 


Vatsagulma Branch takes full control c. 475 or earlier 


Harisena  460-477            Devasena ruling 458 


            Sarvasena III             478-483            Died before 486 


 


 


 


                                                 
7 The chart was originally published in Parimoo 1991, 95 







However, at the end of 477, no matter how Alexandrine his conquests, Harisena 


unexpectedly died.  Then suddenly, in 478, all of Ajanta’s courtly patrons totally 


abandoned their donations (rushing the shrines alone to completion) and hastily left the 


doomed site.  They had reason for concern, for the aggressive Asmaka feudatories, in 


their revealing Cave 26 inscription of that same year, had already insultingly renounced 


the overlordship of Harisena’s weak successor, Sarvasena III. 8 Next, the Asmakas 


formed a coalition of disaffected Vakataka feudatories (including Vanavasi, Kuntala, 


Murala, Risika, Konkana, and Nasikya), and together they waged war against the helpless 


Sarvasena, who finally engaged the revolting feudatories, disastrously, on the banks of 


the Narmada river.  Sarvasena himself was killed, and the Asmaka ruler is said to have 


established himself, the final beneficiary of the conflict, as the ruler of the Vakataka 


domains. 


  


  By the mid-480s both the ill-starred emperor and the great dynasty had been 


destroyed, and (assuming that Prithivisena’s regnal dates can be adjusted) the Vakatakas 


were never heard from again.  But we never hear of the Asmakas again either, at least as 


a significant political power.  It seems obvious that they could not retain the prize that 


they had so briefly won, and this assumption would find support in the fact that they 


never came back to Ajanta to take up work again on their many impressive but unfinished 


excavations.  It seems likely that the Asmaka’s “coalition” was dissolved—fell apart—


sometime during the 480s, and that central India must have entered a period of confusion 


and chaos, as the empire that Harisena had welded together broke back into its many 


separate parts.   


 


After this, however, many of these separate and now independent entities started a 


vigorous growth on their own.  By the last decade of the fifth century, or the early sixth, 


various new or reviving dynasties begin to take the stage, creating impressive monuments 


as a witness to their new energies: the Traikutakas with Kanheri; the Early Kalacuris with 


Jogesvari and soon Elephanta; the Ucchakalpas with Deogarh and Nachna Kuthara; the 


                                                 
8  The Asmaka king and minister are honored, the latter fulsomely, but the Vakataka emperor is not even 
mentioned—an unthinkable omission, unless the intent was totally disrespectful; for the Cave 16 
inscription, see Mirashi, CII V 







Visnukundins with (probably) Pavnar; the dynasties of  Kosala with Tala and Rajim, even 


the sculptures of Yasodarman and the Maitrikas.  These splendid monuments have long 


been, conventionally, called post-Gupta, but the great majority of them should more 


properly be called “post-Vakataka”. 9 They are all, to one degree or another, the 


“beneficiaries” of the Vakataka fall, and their sculptural and architectural forms in many 


cases appear to have brought to them from the earlier Vakataka monuments , sometimes 


surely by direct transmission by displaced workers from Ajanta, Aurangabad, Dharasiva, 


etc., or by their sons and grandsons.  It was they who still convey something of the 


energy, conceptions, and skills manifested at Ajanta only a few decades earlier, when it 


could stand, far removed from the Gupta’s declining power, as the last and most 


remarkable monument of India’s Golden Age.    


 


         **************************************** 


 


ADDENDUM:    My present concern has been to show (or suggest) that the long-


powerful Vakataka dynasty—its two branches unified by Harisena sometime after c. 475, 


ended with the victory of the Asmaka “coalition” by the mid-480s.  The resulting power 


vacuum—for there is no evidence that Asmaka held the fort for long--thus clears the way 


for an understanding of the rise of numerous “post-Vakataka” dynasties in the next few 


decades.  However, it should be noted that some remnant of the Vakataka imperium 


survived in Anupa, where the Vakataka viceroy, a “son by a second wife” of Harisena, 


survived his father. 10 It was to there, according to the Dasakumaracarita, that the “old 


minister” (Varahadeva) took Harisena’s grandson and granddaughter (then 14 years old) 


for safety to Mahismati, the capital city of Anupa,.  After many machinations, one 


Visruta, a wily Gupta prince (one of the ten Dasakumaras), dispatched the uncle, and 


married the granddaughter, thus laying claim to the remnants of Vakataka power. He can 


certainly be identified with Maharaja Subandhu, whose inscription of 486 (significantly 


dated in the Gupta era) speaks of repairs to the (Vakataka) caves at Bagh which, 
                                                 
9  The confusion developed in part because the Ajanta paintings were often called (and considered?) 
“Gupta”.   Of course, was Ajanta developed, it drew upon previous Gupta forms, just as it did from the 
vigorous tradition of Buddhist art in southeast India, ultimately transmitting them to its own inheritors. 
10  The material in this paragraph is discussed at length in Spink Volume I, Chs 4-6, pp.148-178, where (I 
trust) my analysis of Dandin’s Dasakumaracarita and its significance for Vakataka history is justified. 







protected by Anupa’s relative isolation, had continued in uninterrupted worship (although 


no longer under development) since their creation in Harisena’s time.  As Mirashi himself 


suggested, Subandhu may have been the founder of the Early Kalacuri dynasty, but 


Mirashi’s dating of Subandhu to 416 (mistakenly using the “Early Kalacuri era for 


dating) presented serious difficulties.11  Happily, these are resolved when the Gupta era is 


used instead; and this is surely reasonable, since Visruta=Subandhu was a Gupta prince.   


The Early Kalacuri house started by Subandhu prospered, and ultimately was responsible 


for the creation of the (post-Vakataka) Great Cave at Elephanta, whose royal patron 


Krishnaraja turns out to be the great great (or possibly great great great) grandson of 


Harisena, who was in fact ruling in an area that was once part of that great emperor’s 


domains. 


                                  


                                                 
11  For instance, since Maharaja Subandhu repaired the caves at Bagh, by Mirashi’s reckoning Bagh would 
have to have been started well before 416, impossibly early.  By contrast, a date of 486 makes the 
comments about repairs very reasonable, since the caves were underway in the 460s and 470s; and given 
the fragility of the sandstone, they would very likely have been falling apart a decade or two later. 







 


 


The Vakataka's Flowering and Fall 
 
Summary of evidence presented in “The Vakataka's Flowering and Fall” (Spink 1991B) in 
response to the query: does our present knowledge about the historical situation in the 
following regions support a new dating of circa 460-483 for Harisena and his successor? Or 
does it support the conventional dating of circa 475-510 A.D.? See under items A and B. If 
answer is No; brief arguments are given here; these are expanded in Spink,  The End of the 
Golden Age,  2005, Ch. 4, 5. 
 
                  A                                     B   
            Harisena          c.460-477                   Harisena           c.475-500 
   Sarvasena III   c.478-483                   Sarvasena III   c.501-510 
 
I.    Regions Harisena controlled 
      when his reign began   
 
 Vidarbha         Yes  Yes 
 Asmaka   Yes  Yes 
 Risika    Yes   Yes 
 Anupa    Yes  No  By 486 ruled by Subandhu 
 
II.   Regions claimed by Harisena 
       late in reign (Cave 16 inscr.) 
 
 Lata    Yes  No  By 490 ruled by Traikutakas 
 Avanti    Yes  No  By 491 ruled by King Gauri 
 Kalinga   Yes  No  In 498 Gangas ruled here 
 Trikuta    Yes  ?     Probably Traikutaka from 490 
 Andhra    Yes   ?     Under Visnukundins by late 5th 
 Kosala    Yes  No  Bhimasena II ruling in 501  
                                                                                     (Arang   Plates) 
 Kuntala   Yes  Yes 
 Aparanta   Yes   No  By 490 ruled by Traikutakas 
 
III.  Regions listed as Harisena’s 
       in Dasakumaracarita (Other 
       than Asmaka, Risika, Kuntala,  
       Nasikya=Trikuta listed above) 
 
 Konkana   Yes  No  By 490 ruled by Traikutakas 
        Murala    Yes  Yes 
 
IV.  Other regions re: Dasakumaracarita 
  
 Vanavasi   Yes   Yes?  Sarvasena III  
                                                                                      consecrates Simhavarman 
 Malwa     Yes  Yes  
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MICHAEL WILLIS


COSMETICS AND GODDESSES:
THE WELLSTED COLLECTION AT THE BRITISH MUSEUM1 


The Wellsted collection at the British Museum consists of a selection of small 
pottery vessels and a sculpture of a Nāga discovered by T. A. Wellsted at Mansar 
in the Deccan.2  Hans Bakker has drawn attention to these pieces and explored 
their importance for the history of the Vākāṭaka kingdom and its archaeology. His 
proposal that the Nāga figure was part of a funereal monument to 
Prabhāvatīguptā – herself of Nāga descent – was first mooted at a conference held 


Mansar: Proceedings of a Symposium at the British Museum, ed. Hans T. Bakker, Groningen, 2008
ISBN: 978-90-367-3688-6
Copyright 2008 Library of the University of Groningen, the Netherlands


1 


1 The author would like to thank the Arts and Humanities Research Board under whose auspices 
some of the research presented here was conducted. Thanks are also due to the Director and 
Trustees of the British Museum for supporting the Mansar seminar in general and my research on 
the collections in particular. 


2 T. A. Wellsted, ‘Notes on the Vakatakas of the Central Provinces and Berar and their Country, 4th to 8th 
Century AD’, Journal and Proceedings of the Asiatic Society of Bengal, New Series, 29 (1933): 159-66. 
Museum numbers Asia 1930.10-7.1-25.


Figure 1. Stone palette, decorated with animals and floral scrolls, fifth century. From Nāgpur district. 
British Museum Asia 1976. 4-5. 1 Presented by T. A. Wellsted.







at the British Museum in 2005.3 A few years later, in the course of the seminar 
reported in this volume, the participants toured the Museum’s Asian gallery and 
noticed that a small stone palette on exhibition had entered the collections from 
Wellsted (figure 1). Records show that this piece did not come with the excavated 
items in 1930, but was gifted by Wellsted to the Department of Oriental 
Antiquities in 1976. At the same time, Wellsted donated a small female figure of 
the type generally termed Lajjā Gaurī (figures 4-5). Both pieces have no clear 
provenance. All that is recorded is that they came from Nāgpur district in 
Maharashtra. My purpose here is to comment on these items and to explore, more 
generally, some of the problems connected with them. The pieces are very 
different in appearance, but share one thing: we know next to nothing about their 
meaning and purpose. Both are useful reminders of what we are apt to forget, 
namely, that our knowledge of early Hindu India under the Vākāṭakas and Guptas 
is still in its infancy.


Stone Palette


The stone palette depicted above in figure 1 originally had five circular 
compartments edged with lotus petals. Between the circular compartments are a 
variety of creatures and delicately carved floral scrolls. The creatures that remain 
are a makara, at the top, a horse and some sort of aquatic animal, perhaps a 
tortoise. The scroll work belongs to a type prevalent in the fifth century with 


2 


3 Hans T. Bakker, ‘A Funerary Monument to Prabhāvatīguptā?’ in Religion and Art: New Issues in Indian 
Iconography, edited by Claudine, (London, 2007): 81-91.  


Figure 2. Ivory plaque showing a girl looking in a 
mirror, circa eighth century. From Brāhminābād, 
Sind. British Museum, Asia 1857. 11-18. 8 Collection 
of A. F. Bellasis


Figure 3. Circular palette with eight compartments 
and a coupe in the centre, circa third century. From 
North West Frontier Province. British Museum, Asia 
1939. 1-19. 14 Presented by H H R Deane







parallels, for example, in the dated decoration on the doorways at Udayagiri (early 
fifth century) and the  halos of Buddha images from Mathurā and Sārnāth (mid- to 
late fifth century). There is not much evidence otherwise, the only pointer to a 
fifth-century date being that similar items were found at or near archaeological 
sites of the Vākāṭaka period. 


As far as function goes, there is no direct evidence but the generally accepted 
view that they are trays for cosmetics may be accepted as a starting point. There 
is an established convention in the visual culture of India for ladies attending to 
their appearance, applying make-up and looking in mirrors. Aside from the 
famous ivory from Begram, a post-Vākāṭaka example in this genre, dating 
probably to the eighth century, comes from the site of Brāhminābād in Sind where 
it was excavated in the mid-nineteenth century by A. F. Bellasis (figure 2).4 The 
point is that if there were well-developed conventions for representing young 
ladies concerned with their beauty, then the apparatus for make-up, perfume and 
the like should also have been well developed. Toilet trays are, of course, known 
in considerable numbers from ancient Gandhāra, the key study being that of Henri 
Francfort.5 The items from the north-west are invariably circular and typically 
have only one compartment below figures of griffins, couples and the like. Some, 
however, have multiple compartments and these presage Vākāṭaka examples. One 
example in the British Museum may be taken as representative of these more 
complex types (figure 3). It is noteworthy that the individual compartments are 
edged with lotus flowers as in the Vākāṭaka palette.


The Goddess known as Lajjā Gaurī


The second item from the Wellsted collection is a small stone figurine of a 
goddess (figure 4-5). The image belongs to a widespread type which is striking 
and quickly described: the goddess is shown recumbent with her legs splayed to 
reveal her private parts; in lieu of a head, most depictions show a lotus flower and 
other vegetal motifs. The most developed and perhaps most famous example of 
this type comes from Bādāmi (figure 6). The key work on this goddess was written 
by C. Bolon and published in 1992. The goddess has usually been referred to as 
Lajjā Gaurī since that time due to the title of Bolon’s book.6   The name is a 
modern one, more or less, the word lajjā coming from Kannada in which language 
lajjābhāva means ‘modesty’ or ‘pudency’. The opposite, nirlajjā, means 
‘procacious’ or ‘abashless’. She is, therefore, a form of the goddess Gaurī known, 
somewhat curiously, for her modesty. In the remainder of this article I would like 
to explore the iconography of this deity and the methodological problems that her 
iconography raises.


Many technical and sacred texts contain iconographic information and devote 
substantial space to recording the gestures, attributes and proportions of divine 
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4 A. F. Bellasis, An Account of the Ancient and Ruined City of Brahminabad, in Sind (Bombay, 1856).


5 Henri-Paul Francfort, Les palettes du Gandhāra (Paris, 1979).


6 C. Bolon, Forms of the Goddess Lajjā Gaurī in Indian Art (University Park, PA, 1992).







and semi-divine images. The publication of this 
literature, at times with instructive commentary, 
is well advanced in India, and some of this 
information has been incorporated into 
handbooks on iconography.7  This type of 
scholarship, tending to the descriptive rather 
than the interpretive, focuses on forms 
preserved in the literary record and thus still 
canonical in the strictest sense. An obvious 
example is Viṣṇu in his supernal form 
Viśvarūpa. Students of Indology will need no 
introduction to the Bhagavad Gītā and the 
stunning theophany celebrated in its eleventh 
chapter. Similar texts praising Śiva and the 
goddess could be cited. Such examples form 
part of what has been called the ‘great tradition’ 
of Hinduism; the images are recognisable and 
are, in many cases, still produced in sculpture, 
painting, and popular prints. Some deities, 
however, have fallen from favour and their 


forms are no longer made or worshipped. These deities have tended to disappear 
from literary accounts, though fossilised or incidental references are occasionally 
preserved. Certainly, the best-known instance of this phenomenon is provided by 
early Buddhist art in north India. Although the apparent worship of trees and 
other objects shown in the early reliefs seemed baffling when first examined in 
the nineteenth century, a study of inscriptions and Buddhist texts led to a 


4 


7 The best-known classics are perhaps T. A. Gopinatha Rao, Elements of Hindu Iconography (Madras, 
1914-16) and J. N. Banerjea, The Development of Hindu Iconography, 2nd ed. (Calcutta, 1956); more recent 
material is cited in the useful bibliography provided by S. Huntington, The Art of Ancient India (New York, 
1985): 676-82. Aside from editions of the Purāṇa texts, etc., we might mention, as examples of śilpaśāstra, 
Dīpārṇava, ed. Prabhasankar 0. Sompura (Palitana, 1960) and Kṣīrārṇava, ed. Prabhasankar 0. Sompura 
(Ahmedabad, 1967), both with Gujarati translation, the second with Hindi also.


Figure 6. Squatting goddess, circa eighth 
century. From Bādāmi. Archaeological 
Museum, Bādāmi.


Figures 4-5. Stone tablet with a figure of squatting goddess; front face and reverse. 6.6 cm x 7.60 cm. Probably 4th-5th 
century. British Museum, Asia 1976. 4-5. 2 Presented by T. A. Wellsted.







remarkably thorough understanding of this sculpture and its iconographic 
peculiarities. This approach, which we might describe as an ‘archaeology of 
interpretation’, was pioneered by Ananda Coomaraswamy and has been carried 
forward by such scholars as Moti Chandra and V. S. Agrawala.8  What is 
significantly different with Lajjā Gaurī is that she seems, at first glance, to lack 
textual or epigraphic documentation. 


The surprisingly wide distribution and large number of these goddesses indicate 
that Lajjā Gaurī was not a minor deity but part of an important and widespread 
cult. In addition to the some 120 examples in Bolon’s book, a cash of items has 
been found in Kashmir Smast, a cave in Pakistan. This included an invaluable 
copper-plate (figure 7) recording a perpetual endowment.9  All these finds are 
significant because they show the degree to which  Hinduism, despite many 
continuities, has changed over the last millennium. Lajja Gaurī was worshipped in 
many parts of the country, enjoying special favor in the Deccan. It is curious that 
no images have been found in eastern India, but examples may yet be discovered. 
Only one example, at Alampur, remains in situ in a temple sanctum.10  Many 
examples are small or fragmentary, like the sculpture in the British Museum. 


The surviving images can be divided typologically into four basic types: 1) a form 
with a pot-like body and splayed legs on each side; lotus flowers and plant sprays 
issue from the pot's mouth; 2) a form with a pot-like body that includes shoulders 
and breasts; the floral and vegetal devices in this type are placed where the head 
might be expected; 3) a form in which arms have been added but which retains a 
lotus flower in lieu of a head; 4) a completely anthropomorphic form with all four 


5 


8. As prime examples of this approach see Coomaraswamy, ‘Indian Architectural Terms’, JAOS 48 (1928): 
250-75 and ‘The Buddha's cūḍa, Hair, uṣṇīṣa and Crown," JRAS (1928): 815-41. An exemplary work by 
Agrawala is The Deeds of Harsha; being a Cultural Study of Bāṇa's Harshacarita (Varanasi, 1969).


9 M. Nasim Khan, ‘Lajja Gauri Seals and Related Antiquities from Kashmir Smast, Gandhara’, South Asian 
Studies 18 (2002): 83-90; H. Falk, ‘A Copper Plate Donation Record and Some Seals from the Kashmir Smast’, 
Beiträge zur Allgemeinen und Vergleichenden Archäologie 23 (2003): 1-19.


10 Bolon, op. cit., figure 46.


Figure 7. Copper plate charter, circa fifth 
century. From Kashmir Smast, NWFP, Pakistan. 
Private Collection. Photography courtesy Dr M. 
Nasim Khan. 







limbs and a head. The first type is the most archaic in typological terms and 
shows that the womb was equated with the pūrṇakumbha or pot of plenty. This 
indicates that the goddess was an image of fertility and the source of life. The 
four types appeared concomitantly and do not, therefore, constitute a temporal 
sequence. The multi-figured plaques, all fifth century or later, help determine that 
the cultic associations of the goddess were consistently Śaiva. 


There has been a desultory treatment of literary references that might help 
explain this goddess and put her in some kind of religious and historical context. 
Stella Kramrisch was the first to propose that Lajjā Gaurī could be equated with 
Aditi uttānapad.11 To support this she cited passages in the Vājasaneya Saṃhitā 
and Ṛgveda (without providing texts), revealing in a footnote that it was actually 
to Sanskritist W. Norman Brown who first identified the image as ‘uttānapad’. 
Bolon agreed that the word uttānapad ‘exactly describes this image’ and mentions 
some of the early texts where the term occurs.12 A cursory check shows, however, 
that these references simply repeat what is found in M. Monier-Williams, Sanskrit-
English Dictionary (Oxford, 1899), s.v. Bolon does not cite the relevant discussion 
in K. F. Geldner, Der Rigveda, 3 vols. (Gottingen, 1923), 3: 250-51. While it may 
well be that these references shed no direct light on the iconography, the 
assertion (Bolon, op. cit., p. 8) that there are no texts to explain the images 
cannot be accepted until all the occurrences are studied with care. For example, 
Sāyaṇa's commentary on Ṛgveda 10: 72: 4 states: bhūḥ uttānapadaḥ vṛkṣāt jajñe.13 


Why Sayaṇa has introduced vṛkṣāt (‘from a tree’) is not immediately clear - at least 
to me - but  this would seem to have some bearing on the subject considering the 
vegetal associations of the goddess. There is, in any event, a basic need to 
explore the texts in a systematic manner. 


A closely related question, and one of considerable theoretical and historical 
importance, centres on the identification of Lajjā Gauri with Aditi.14 Given that this 
goddess was understood, at least in part, as Aditi and can be traced to Vedic 
texts, I find it difficult to follow why Lajjā Gaurī should be considered some sort of 
rustic goddess of the village who came to be absorbed into the pantheon of 
Hinduism.15 How the Vedic deities find their place in Hinduism is indeed most 
interesting and worthy of exploration, but the work of Eschmann et al. on the cult 
of Jagannātha, which is frequently used as a model in circumstance of this kind, is 
not especially compelling.16  The process of ‘Sansritization’ is another handy 
device used to explain away just about anything that seems inexplicable. This 
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11 Kramrisch, ‘An Image of Aditi-Uttānapad’, Artibus Asiae 19 (1956):  259-70.


12 Bolon., op. cit., p. 6.


13 N. S. Sontakke and C. G. Kashikar, eds., Ṛgveda-saṃhitā with the commentary of Sāyaṇācārya, 2nd ed., 5 
vols. (Poona, 1983), 4: 537-38.


14 Bolon, op. cit., p. 65.
15 Bolon, op. cit., p. 68.  
16 A. Eschmann, H. Kulke, and G. C. Tripathi, eds., The Cult of Jagannātha and the Regional Traditions of 
Orissa (New Delhi, 1978).







means, in essence, that if we don’t know where it came from, it must have come 
out of the jungle or the gurgling socio-religious plasma of early India whence it 
was incorporated into the higher tradition. It may have happened like that 
sometimes, but a  more useful and fruitful angle, in my view, would be an 
exploration of the literatures of the Yajurveda (see Table 1).


Y  A  J  U  R  V  E  D  A
Recension B l a c k – K ṛ ṣ ṇ a W h i t e – Ś u k l a
School Kapiṣṭhala Kaṭha Caraka Kaṭha Maitrāyaṇīya Taittirīyaka Vājasaneyin


Mādhyandina Kāṇva
Saṃhitā


Kapiṣṭhalakaṭha Kāṭhaka Maitrāyaṇīya Taittirīya saṃhitā 
Mādhyandina 
saṃhitā


Kāṇva 
saṃhitā


Brāhmaṇa saṃhitā saṃhitā saṃhitā & brāhmaṇa Śatapatha brāhmaṇa


Āraṇyaka Taittirīya 
āraṇyaka


Bṛhad āraṇyaka


Upaniṣad Kaṭha upaniṣad Maitrāyaṇīya 
upaniṣad


Taittirīya 
Śvetāśvatara 
upaniṣads


Bṛhadāraṇyaka upaniṣad
Īśa upaniṣad


Śrauta-sūtra Yajña 
śrautasūtra


Mānava 
śrautasūtra


Vārāha
śrautasūtra 


Baudhāyana
Bhāradvāja
Āpastamba
Hiraṇyakeśin
Vādhūla
Vaikhānasa
śrautasūtra-s


Kātyāyana śrautasūtra


Gṛhya-
sūtra


Laugākṣi 
gṛhyasūtra


Mānava 
gṛhyasūtra


Vārāha
gṛhyasūtra


Baudhāyana
Bhāradvāja
Āpastamba
Hiraṇyakeśin
Vādhūla
Vaikhānasa
gṛhyasūtra-s


Pāraskara gṛhyasūtra


Śulva-
sūtra


Laugākṣi
śulvasūtra


Mānava 
śulvasūtra


Baudhāyana
Āpastamba 
śulvasūtra


Kātyāyana śulvasūtra


Dharma-sūtra


Vaiṣṇava 
dharmasūtra
=Viṣṇusmṛti


Hārita 
dharmasūtra


Mānava
dharmaśāstra


Baudhāyana
Āpastamba
Hiraṇyakeśin
Vaikhānasa
dharmasūtra Yājñavalkyasmṛti


Table 1. Overview of the schools of the Yajurveda and their primary texts.


Especially worthy of attention are the copper-plate charters of the Vākāṭakas 
which show that they granted land and revenue to the Taittirīya and Vājasaneya 
schools. This means that the texts of these schools were known and recited in the 
Vākāṭaka realm. Within this corpora are Upaniṣads that are generally regarded as 
the first documents of the Maheśvara faith, i.e. the Śvetāśvatara Upaniṣad and Īśa 
Upaniṣad. Now given that Aditi uttānapad was known to the Vājasaneya and that 
Lajjā Gaurī, when shown with other figures, is part of the Śaiva pantheon, I 
suspect that it is in this literature, its dependents and commentaries that we are 
likely to find some kind of understanding of our goddess and the religious 
environment in which she flourished under the Vākāṭakas and  their successors. 
Such an investigation will have to be combined an awareness of archaeological 
material. The many tablets of Viṣṇu’s feet to which Hans Bakker has drawn 
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attention, point to a large and more important royal cult.17 The numerous figures 
of Lajjā Gaurī very likely to do the same. This possibility highlights the point made 
at the beginning of this essay, i.e. that our knowledge of early Hinduism under 
the Vākāṭakas and Guptas is still in its infancy. 


London
Thursday, 4 December 2008
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17 Bakker, ‘The Footprints of the Lord’, in Devotion Divine: Bhakti Traditions from the Regions of India, 
Studies in Honour of Charlotte Vaudeville (Groningen and Paris, 1991): 20-37





